

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 200

979

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
13228-9 PLATE - DOOR SCUFF - REAR - continued						
62/		A(54, 57, 71, 75)	No. 8-18 x 3/4" Cross recess pan hd. screw	376389-S101(UU82D)	376389-S101(UU82D)	6 or 8
63/		B(54, 71), X(54, 71)				6
62		B(54)	No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess pan hd. screw	C2OZ 5413228-A	C2OZ 5413229-A	1
					376389-S101(UU82D)	376389-S101(UU82D)
63/		B(54, 71)		C3OZ 5413228-B	C3OZ 5413229-B	1
60/62		X(58, 71)		C0DB 5813228-B	*C0DB 5813229-B	1
63/		X(54, 71)		C3DZ 5413228-A	C3DZ 5413229-A	1

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
--------------	------	-----------	-------------	-------------	------

20000 KIT - THUNDERBIRD SIDE SPORTS TRIM					
62		S	Service details	★	1
Consists of					
		2-C2SZ 16003-A	Moulding	2-C2SZ 6320878-A	Moulding
		4-C2DZ 16A076-C	Retainer	4-C2SZ 6320880-B	Retainer
		4-34657-S	Nut & washer assy.	2-C2SZ 6329038-A	Moulding
		4-354613-S8	Screw	4-C2SZ 6329038-B	Moulding
		4-359606-S8	Nut	22-C2DZ 6420842-A	Retainer
1-Instruction sheet No. 704					

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	

20124-5 DOOR ASSY. - FRONT - Less Hinges, Paint, Trim, Window Regulator, Latch and Remote Control, Drill Holes as required						
---	--	--	--	--	--	--

- A -							
62		A(54)	Filler (rubber)-at belt No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	C2AZ 5420124-B	C2AZ 5420125-B	1	
					C0AB 6429888-A	C0AB 6429889-A	1
					52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	2
62		A(65, 76)		C2AZ 6520124-A	C2AZ 6520125-A	1	
62		A(75A)		*C2AZ 7520124-B	*C2AZ 7520125-B	1	
63		A(54)		C3AZ 5420124-A	C3AZ 5420125-A	1	
63		A(62)	Bumper-on quarter panel at belt No. 8-15 x 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	C3AZ 6220124-A	C3AZ 6220125-A	1	
					C3AZ 6223036-A	C3AZ 6223037-A	1
				52344-S13(U292)	52344-S13(U292)	2	
63		A(63, 65, 76)		C4MY 6320124-A	C4MY 6320125-A	1	
63		A(71)		C3AZ 7120124-A	C3AZ 7120125-A	1	
63		A(75)		C3AZ 7520124-A	C3AZ 7520125-A	1	
64		A(54)		C4AZ 5420124-A	C4AZ 5420125-A	1	
64		A(57)		C4AZ 5720124-A	C4AZ 5720125-A	1	
64		A(62)		C4AZ 6220124-A	C4AZ 6220125-A	1	
64		A(63, 76)		C4AZ 6320124-A	C4AZ 6320125-A	1	
64		A(71)		C4AZ 7120124-A	C4AZ 7120125-A	1	

- B -						
62		B(54)		C3OZ 5420124-B	C3OZ 5420125-B	1
63/64		B(54, 71)				1
62/64		B(54, 71)	Bumper assy. -at belt	C2OZ 5423036-A	C2OZ 5423037-A	1
62/64		B(62)		C3OZ 6220124-B	C3OZ 6220125-B	1
63/64		B(65)		C3OZ 6520124-C	C3OZ 6520125-C	1

- S -						
60		S		C0SB 6320124-D	C0SB 6320125-D	1
61		S		*C1SZ 6320124-F NOTE 1	*C1SZ 6320125-F NOTE 2	1
61/62		S		C1SZ 6320124-G	C1SZ 6320125-G	1
63		S		C3SZ 6320124-B	C3SZ 6320125-B	1
64		S		C4SZ 6320124-A	C4SZ 6320125-A	1

NOTE 1 - Replaced by 1 each of C1SZ 6320124-G & C1SZ 6321770-A
 NOTE 2 - Replaced by 1 each of C1SZ 6320125-G & C1SZ 6321770-A

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
20124-5	DOOR ASSY. - FRONT - continued - Less Hinges, Paint, Trim, Window Regulator, Latch & Remote Control, Drill holes as required					
- X -						
60/62	X(58A, 71)			C0DZ 5820124-Z	C0DZ 5820125-Z	1
63	X(54, 71)					1
60/62	X(59A, 62C, 64, 66A, 78A)			C2DZ 6420124-A	C2DZ 6420125-A	1
63	X(59, 62, 66, 78)					1
63	X(63, 76)			C3DZ 7620124-B	C3DZ 7620125-B	1
64	X(54, 71)			C4DZ 5420124-B	C4DZ 5420125-B	1
64/	X(59, 62, 66, 78)			C4DZ 6220124-B	C4DZ 6220125-B	1
64/	X(63, 76)			C4DZ 6320124-B	C4DZ 6320125-B	1
62	A(62, 65, 76)	Bumper-on door below belt		C2AZ 6223030-A	C2AZ 6223030-A	2
62/64	A, B	3/8"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw		376215-S2(BB573A)	376215-S2(BB573A)	12
63/	B(62, 65)	Bumper-at door lock		C2OZ 6223030-A	C2OZ 6223030-A	2
62	B(54)	Bumper-at door lock		C2OZ 6223030-A	C2OZ 6223030-A	2
		No. 6 x 1/2" Binding head sheet metal screw		32921-S7-8(U334)	32921-S7-8(U334)	2
62/64	B(62, 65)	Bumper assy. -at belt		C2OZ 6223036-A	C2OZ 6223037-A	1
62/64	A	Bumper-on door		372617-S(CC24A)	372617-S(CC24A)	4
62/64	B	On bottom of door				2
		Lower area of quarter panel				2
62/64	A(62, 63, 65, 76)	On quarter panel				2
61/62	S	Bumper-at door striker area		354860-S(CC6)	354860-S(CC6)	2
63	S	Bumper-at door striker area		377781-S(CC34)	377781-S(CC34)	2
61/63	S	Bumper-on quarter panel		372617-S(CC24A)	372617-S(CC24A)	2
64/	S	Bumper on lower rear corner		372617-S(CC24A)	372617-S(CC24A)	2
63/64	X(63, 76)	Bumper-upper		C3DZ 7623030-A	C3DZ 7623030-A	2
60/64	X	Bumper		372617-S(CC24A)	372617-S(CC24A)	2or4
		Bolt-3/8"-24 x 1 1/8"Hex.		376215-S2(BB573A)	376215-S2(BB573A)	AR
20200-1	PANEL ASSY. - FRONT DOOR OUTER - REPAIR - Drill Holes as required					
- A -						
60	A(54, 58, 71, 75)	Not replaced (12-68)		C0AB 5820200-B *	C0AB 5820201-B	1
60	A(59, 62, 63, 64, 76)	Not replaced (2-68)		C0AB 6420200-B *	C0AB 6420201-B	1
61/62	A(54, 58, 71, 75)			C2AZ 5420200-A	C2AZ 5420201-A	1
61/62	A(59, 62, 63, 64, 65, 76)			C2AZ 6220200-A	C2AZ 6220201-A	1
63	A(54, 71, 75)			C4MY 7120200-A	C4MY 7120201-A	1
63	A(62, 63, 65, 76)			C4MY 6220200-A	C4MY 6220201-A	1
64	A(54, 57, 71)			C4AZ 5420200-A	C4AZ 5420201-A	1
64	A(62, 63, 76)			C4AZ 6220200-A	C4AZ 6220201-A	1
- B -						
62/64	B(54, 71)			C3OZ 5420200-B	C3OZ 5420201-B	1
62/64	B(62, 65)			C3OZ 6520200-B	C3OZ 6520201-B	1
- X -						
60/63	X(54, 58, 71)			C0DZ 5820200-E	C0DZ 5820201-E	1
60/63	X(59, 62, 64, 66, 78)			C3DZ 6220200-A	C3DZ 6220201-A	1
63	X(63, 76)			C3DZ 7620200-B	C3DZ 7620201-B	1
64/	X(54, 71)			C4DZ 5420200-B	C4DZ 5420201-B	1
64/	X(except 54, 71)			C4DZ 6220200-A	C4DZ 6220201-A	1
20206-7	PANEL - DOOR OUTSIDE FINISH - Anodized Aluminum					
62	A(54A, 71B, C, 75A)	Paint to match		C2AZ 5420206-A	C2AZ 5420206-A	2
62	A(62A, 65, 76)	Paint to match		C2AZ 6220206-A	C2AZ 6220207-A	1
62	B(54B)			C2OB 5420206-A	C2OB 5420207-A	1
62	B(62B, 62C)			C2OB 6220206-A	C2OB 6220207-A	1
63	B(54B, 71B)	White - Paint to match		C3OZ 5420206-A	C3OZ 5420207-A	1
63	B(62B, 65)	White - Paint to match		C3OZ 6220206-A	C3OZ 6220207-A	1
202A32	BUTTON - FRONT DOOR WIRE OPENING PLUG					
61		Without power windows		★	★	2

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 200

981

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
202A46-7 REINFORCEMENT - FRONT DOOR INSIDE PANEL AT WINDOW REGULATOR						
	63/64	A	"From 6/3/63"	R. H. -Used with power-lift windows	C3AZ 62202A46-A	1
				L. H.	C3AZ 62202A47-A	1
				5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	4
				5/16"-24 Locknut	34393-S7(M98)	4
				No. 10-12 x 1/2" Hex. washer head screw	42127-S7-8(U248C)	4

20318 SHIELD - DOOR and QUARTER TRIM WATER						
	60/	A(59, 71)		28" x 54"-Quarter or tail gate-Cut as required	C0AB 6420318-C	AR
	60/	A, B, S, X		Cut as required		AR

20348-9 PLATE - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW ACCESS HOLE COVER						
	63/	B(65)		R. H. -Mounting access opening	C3OZ 6520348-A	1
				L. H.	C3OZ 6520349-A	1
	63	B(65)		"Fairlane 500"-Regulator access opening-	C3OZ 6520348-B	2
	64/	B(65A)		Includes attaching parts		
	64/	B(65B)		"Sports Coupe" - Includes attaching parts	C4OZ 6520348-A	2
	64	X(63C, D, 76B, D)		"Sprint"-Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 6320348-A	2
	64	X(54B, 62B, 63, 76)		"Futura" - Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 6220348-A	2

20360-3 CAP - DOOR BELT BREAKOVER						
	60	S		R. H. -Front-includes attaching parts	★C0SB 6320360-C	1
				L. H.	★C0SB 6320361-C	1
	60	S		R. H. -Rear-includes attaching parts	C0SB 6320362-B	1
				L. H.	C0SB 6320363-B	1
	61/63	S		R. H. -Front-Chrome	C1SZ 6320360-B	1
				L. H.	C1SZ 6320361-B	1
	61/63	S		R. H. -Rear-Chrome	C2SZ 6320362-A	1
				L. H.	C2SZ 6320363-A	1
	64/	S		R. H. - Front	C4SZ 6320360-B	1
				L. H.	C4SZ 6320361-B	1
	60/	S		No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	4
				No. 8 x 5/8" Cross recess oval head screw	★52926-S13	2or6
	64/	S		Rear-Refer to Group 20572-3		

20402-3 RAIL - FRONT DOOR OUTSIDE FINISH - LOWER						
	60	A(71G)		R. H.	★C0AB 7120402-A	1
				L. H.	★C0AB 7120403-A	1
				Fastener	B9AB 7150108-E	6
				No. 10-32 x 1 1/4" Cross recess pan head screw	★50564-S8	6
				Retainer (cap)	358403-S2 (GG54)	6
				Cap	358404-S(DD1)	6
	61	A(71C, J)		Refer to Group 20868-9		
	62/	A(71A, E), X(71B, C)				

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	

20492-3 MOULDING - FRONT DOOR OUTSIDE - TOP							
- A -							
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, 71E, F, G, J)			C0AB 5820492-A	C0AB 5820493-A	1
	62	A(54, 71A, B, C, E)					1
	63	A(54A, 71)					1
	64	A(54A)					1
	60/61	A(62A, 64)			C0AB 6420492-B	C0AB 6420493-B	1
	62	A(62)					1
	63/64	A(62A)					1
	64	A(71)			C4AZ 7120492-A	C4AZ 7120493-A	1

- B -							
	62	B(54B)			C2OZ 5420492-A	C2OZ 5420493-A	1
	63	B(54B, 71B, E)					1
	64/	B(54B, 71B)					1
	62	B(62B, C)			C2OZ 6220492-A	C2OZ 6220493-A	1
	63/	B(62B)					1

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
20530-1 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY - DOOR OPENING - OUTER						
- A -						
60		A(54, 58, 71)		C0AB 5820530-A	C0AB 5820531-A	1
60		A(59, 62, 64)		C0AB 6420530-A	C0AB 6420531-A	1
60		A(63)		C0AB 6320530-B	C0AB 6320531-B	1
61		A(54, 58, 71)		CIAB 5420530-A	CIAB 5420531-A	1
61		A(59, 62, 64)		CIAZ 6220530-A	CIAZ 6220531-A	1
61		A(63)		CIAB 6320530-A	CIAB 6320531-A	1
61		A(65)		CIAB 6520530-A	CIAB 6520531-A	1
61		A(75)		CIAB 7520530-A	CIAB 7520531-A	1
61		A(76)		CIAB 7620530-A	CIAB 7620531-A	1
62		A(54, 71)		C2AZ 5420530-A	C2AZ 5420531-A	1
62		A(62)		C2AZ 6220530-A	C2AZ 6220531-A	1
62		A(65)		C2AZ 6520530-A	C2AZ 6520531-A	1
62		A(75)		C2AZ 7520530-A	C2AZ 7520531-A	1
62		A(76)		C2AZ 7620530-A	C2AZ 7620531-A	1
63		A(65)		C3AZ 6520530-A	C3AZ 6520531-A	1
63		A(75)		C3AZ 7520530-A	C3AZ 7520531-A	1
63/64		A(54, 71)		C3AZ 5420530-A	C3AZ 5420531-A	1
63/64		A(62)		C3AZ 6220530-A	C3AZ 6220531-A	1
63/64		A(63, 76)		C3AZ 7620530-B	C3AZ 7620531-B	1
64		A(57)		C4AZ 5720530-A	C4AZ 5720531-A	1
62/64		A(63, 76)	No. 8-32 x 1/4" Cross recess pan head screw	*50502-S8	*50502-S8	2
62/64		A(63, 65, 75, 76)	No. 8-32 x 1/4" Fill. head screw	31032-S8(U47)	31032-S8(U47)	2
62		A(75)	No. 8-15 x 1/2" Cross recess flat head screw	52012-S8(U202)	52012-S8(U202)	4
64		A(57)				4
60/64		A	No. 8 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	52726-S13(U381)	52726-S13(U381)	2to6
62/64		A	5/16" Plug	375547-S(PP14E)	375547-S(PP14E)	22or28
- B -						
62/64		B(54, 71)		C3OZ 5420530-A	C3OZ 5420531-A	1
62/64		B(62)		C3OZ 6220530-A	C3OZ 6220531-A	1
63/64		B(65)		C3OZ 6520530-B	C3OZ 6520531-B	1
62/64		B	5/16" Plug	375547-S(PP14E)	375547-S(PP14E)	20or24
- S -						
60		S		B8S 6320530-A	B8S 6320531-A	1
			No. 6-32 x 5/8" Cross recess pan head screw	*50506-S8	*50506-S8	2
61/62		S	"Before 4/2/62"	C2SZ 6320530-A	C2SZ 6320531-A	1
62		S	"From 4/2/62"	C2SZ 6320530-B	C2SZ 6320531-B	1
63		S		C3SZ 6320530-A	C3SZ 6320531-A	1
			No. 8 x 1/4" Cross recess pan head screw	*50502-S8	*50502-S8	2
			No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	4
64/		S		C4SZ 6320530-C	C4SZ 6320531-C	1
			5/16" Plug	375547-S(PP14E)	375547-S(PP14E)	44
- X -						
60/62		X(58A, 71)		C2DZ 5820530-A	C2DZ 5820531-A	1
63		X(54, 71)				1
60/62		X(59A, 64, 66A, 78A)		C2DZ 6420530-A	C2DZ 6420531-A	1
62		X(62C)				1
63		X(59, 62, 66, 78)				1
63		X(63, 76)		C3DZ 7620530-B	C3DZ 7620531-B	1
64		X(54, 71)		+C4DZ 5420530-A	+C4DZ 5420531-A	1
64		X(63, 76)		+C4DZ 6220530-A	+C4DZ 6220531-A	1
64		X(63, 76)		+C4DZ 6320530-A	+C4DZ 6320531-A	1
64/		X(54, 71)		+C4DZ 5420530-B	+C4DZ 5420531-B	1
64/		X(59, 62, 66, 78)		+C4DZ 6220530-B	+C4DZ 6220531-B	1
64/		X(63, 76)		+C4DZ 6320530-B	+C4DZ 6320531-B	1
64/		X	5/16" Plug	375547-S(PP14E)	375547-S(PP14E)	20or26

† Retainer Embedded in bottom section of Weatherstrip

† Used on Units with Retainer Welded to Door Bottom

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 200**

983

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
20568-9 SEAL ASSY. - DOOR FRONT AT BELT - INNER						
	61/64	A	Cut as required for out-side mirror installation	C3AZ 6220568-A	C3AZ 6220569-A	1
20572-3 RETAINER - DOOR REAR WEATHERSTRIP AT BELT						
	64/	S	Includes attaching parts	C4SZ 6320572-A	C4SZ 6320573-A	1
20580-1 WEATHERSTRIP - DOOR FRONT AT BELT - INNER						
	60	S	Cut as required	B7A 7020580-A	*B7A 7020581-A	1
			No. 6 x 1/2" Binding head sheet metal screw	32921-S7-8(U334)	32921-S7-8(U334)	2or4
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
20700 SEAL ASSY. - DOOR and TAIL GATE INNER PANEL BOTTOM DRAIN						
	63/	A, B, S, X	Front door	C3AZ 6220700-B		4or6
	63/	A, B, X	Rear door			4
	63/	A(71), B(71)	Tail gate			2or3
20712 RETAINER - DOOR BOTTOM WEATHERSTRIP						
	60/64	X	Cut as required	C0DB 6420712-A		2
20722-3 RAIL - FRONT DOOR OUTSIDE FINISH-CENTER-INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
	64	A(71A, 71E)	R. H.	C4AZ 7120722-A		1
			L. H.	C4AZ 7120723-A		1
20748 TRANSFER - GRAINING						
- A -						
	60	A(71G)	Mahogany grain-cut as required-sheet 18" x 60"	C0AB 7120748-A		AR
	61	A(71G, 71J)	Mahogany grain (body side)-cut as required - sheet 64 1/2" x 17"	C1AB 7120748-A		AR
	61	A(71G, 71J)	Mahogany grain (tail gate)-cut as required - sheet 60" x 5 1/2"	C1AB 7120748-B		AR
	62	A(71A, 71E)	Walnut grain (body side)-cut as required-sheet 60" x 17 1/2"	C2AB 7120748-A		AR
	62	A(71A, 71E)	Walnut grain(tail gate)-cut as required-sheet 60"x6"	C2AB 7120748-B		AR
	63	A(71A, 71E, 71G, 71H)	Walnut grain (body side)-cut as required-sheet 62 1/2" x 16 1/2"	C3AZ 7120748-A		AR
	63	A(71A, 71E, 71G, 71H)	Tail gate-Refer to Group 40722-3			
	64	A(71A, 71E)"Before 12/27/63"	Light Walnut grain-cut as required -sheet 64 3/8" x 12"	C4AZ 7120748-A		AR
	64/	A(71A, 71E)"From 12/27/63"	Dark Walnut grain-cut as required-sheet 64 3/8" x 12"	C4AZ 7120748-B		AR
- B -						
	63	B(71E, G)	Walnut grain-cut as required-sheet 62 1/2" x 16 1/2"	C3OZ 7120748-A		AR
	63	B(71E, G)	Tail gate-Refer to Group 40722-3			
- X -						
	62	X(71B)	Walnut grain-cut as required-sheet 60" x 13 1/2"	C2DZ 7120748-A		AR
	63	X(71C, D)				
	64/	X(71C)	Light Walnut grain-cut as required-sheet 64 3/8" x 12"	C4AZ 7120748-A		AR
	60/		Water soluble transfer solution	M 5412-A		AR
			Bonding coat	M 4584		AR
20768-9 SHIELD ASSY. - DOOR WIRING						
	60	S	R. H.	B5S 4020768-A		1
	61/	S	L. H. -not replaced(12-68) Refer to Group 20770	*B5S 4020769-A		1
20770 SHIELD - DOOR WIRING						
	60/63	A		B7A 7020770-A		2
	60/64	A(54, 58, 71, 75)	Rear Door-Refer to Group 24784-5			
	64/	A	Front Door-Refer to Chassis Group 14A099			
	60	S	Refer to Group 20768-9			
	61/62	S		*C1SB 6320770-A		2
	63	S		C3SZ 6320770-A		2
	64/	S	Includes attaching parts	C4SZ 6320770-A		2
	60/63	A, S	No. 10 x 5/8" Hex. head self tapping screw	42014-S8(U240)		4

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.	
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND		
20802-3 ORNAMENT - DOOR TRIM PANEL							
	64/	S(63B)	Includes attaching parts	C4SZ	6320802-A	2	
20807 FASTENER - DOOR INNER PANEL BOTTOM DRAIN SEAL							
	61/62	A		C1AB	6220807-A	8 to 36	
	61/	S				4 to 12	
	61/	X(59, 71, 78)				4	
	63	X(59, 71, 78)	Tail gate weatherstrip at top			4	
	63	A(71), B				2or4	
	64	A(71)	Back window glass run to tail gate			4	
20842 RETAINER ASSY. - DOOR OUTSIDE UPPER MOULDING							
	60	A	"From 4/18/60" Front door	C0AB	6420842-C	4	
	60	A(54A, 58A, E, F, 71, 75A)	Rear door			4	
			"From 4/18/60"				
	62	X(62C, 64C)	Door	C2DZ	6420842-A	10	
	62	X(62C, 64C)	Quarter			14	
	62	S	Front fender			6	
	62	S	Door			8	
	62	S	Quarter			8	
	64	A(except 71A, 71E)				AR	
	64/	S	Front fender			8	
	64/	S	Door			12	
	64/	S	Quarter			15	
20846-7 MOULDING - FRONT DOOR WINDOW FRAME OUTSIDE - TOP							
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	R. H.	C0DB	5820846-C	1	
	63/64	X(54A, B, D, 71B, C, D)				1	
			L. H.	C0DB	5820847-C	1	
	60/62	X(59A, 64, 66A, 78A)	R. H.	C0DB	6420846-D	1	
	62	X(62C)				1	
	63	X(59B, 62A, B, C, 66, 78)				1	
	64	X(62B, D, 66B, 78B)				1	
			L. H.	C0DB	6420847-D	1	
20850 RETAINER ASSY. - DOOR OUTSIDE UPPER MOULDING							
	64	X(63)	"Before 5/1/64" Refer to Group 40248				
	64/	X(63)	"From 5/1/64" Back belt outside moulding	C2MY	6220850-A	6	
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.	
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND		
20868-9 RAIL - FRONT DOOR OUTSIDE FINISH - LOWER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS							
- A -							
	60	A(71G)	Refer to Group 20402-3				
	61	A(71G, J)		C1AZ	7120868-A	C1AZ 7120869-A	1
			No. 10-32 x .62" Pan head screw & washer assy.	373703-S7(BB647K)	373703-S7(BB647K)	2	
			No. 10-32 x 1 1/4" Panhd. screw & washer assy.	373702-S7(BB647L)	373702-S7(BB647L)	4	
			Cap	358404-S(DD1)	358404-S(DD1)	6	
			No. 10-32 Nut (tee)	373181-S40(MM216)	373181-S40(MM216)	2	
			Fastener assy.	C1AZ 71290B32-A	C1AZ 71290B32-A	4	
	62	A(71A, E)		C2AZ	7120868-B	C2AZ 7120869-B	1
	63	A(71A, E, G, H)		C3AZ	7120868-A	C3AZ 7120869-A	1
	64	A(71A, E)		C4AZ	7120868-A	C4AZ 7120869-A	1
- B -							
	63	B(71E, 71G)		C3OZ	7120868-A	C3OZ 7120869-A	1
- X -							
	62	X(71B)		C3DZ	7120868-A	C3DZ 7120869-A	1
	63	X(71C, 71D)				1	
	64	X(71C)		C4DZ	7120868-A	C4DZ 7120869-A	1
20878-9 MOULDING - FRONT DOOR OUTSIDE - LOWER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS							
- A -							
	63	A(54A, 54B, 71B, 71C, 75)		C3AZ	5420878-A	C3AZ 5420879-A	1
	63	A(62A, 62B, 63, 65, 76)		C3AZ	6220878-A	C3AZ 6220879-A	1
	64	A(54, 57, 71B, 71C)		C4AZ	5420878-A	C4AZ 5420878-A	2
	64	A(62, 63, 76)		C4AZ	6220878-A	C4AZ 6220878-A	2

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 200

985

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
20878-9 MOULDING - FRONT DOOR OUTSIDE - LOWER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS - continued						
- B -						
	62	B(54B)		C2OB 5420878-A	C2OB 5420878-A	2
	62	B(62B, 62C)		C2OB 6220878-A	C2OB 6220878-A	2
	63	B(54B, 71B)		C3OZ 5420878-A	C3OZ 5420878-A	4
	63	B(62B, 65)		C3OZ 6220878-A	C3OZ 6220878-A	4
- S -						
	62	S		C2SZ 6320878-A	C2SZ 6320878-A	2
- X -						
	64	X(54B)		C4DZ 5420878-A	C4DZ 5420879-A	1
	64	X(62B, 63, 66B, 66H, 76)		C4DZ 6220878-A	C4DZ 6220879-A	1
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
20880-4 RETAINER ASSY. - DOOR OUTSIDE MOULDING						
- A -						
	61	A(54A, 62A, 63A, 65A, 71E, 71F, 75A, 76B)	Front door-rear	C1AB 5420880-B		2
	61	A(54A, 71E, 71F, 75A)	Rear door-rear			2
	61	A(54A, 62A, 63A, 65A, 71E, 71F, 75A, 76B)	Front door-front	C1AB 5420884-A		2
	63	A(except 54E, 62E, 71A, 71E, 71G, 71H)	Lower moulding-front	C3AZ 6220884-D		2
	63	A(except 54E, 62E, 71A, 71E, 71G, 71H)	Upper moulding-front	C3AZ 6220884-C		2
			Front fender	C3AZ 16A076-C		2
	64	A(54B, 62B)	Front fender	C4AZ 6220880-A		2
	64	A(62A, 63, 76)	Front door			2
	64	A(54A, 57, 71B, 71C)	Rear door			2
	64	A(54A, 57B, 62A, 63, 71B, 71C, 76)	Quarter			4to8
	64	A(54A, 57, 62A, 63, 71B, 71C, 76)	Front door moulding-front	C4AZ 6220884-A		2
	64	A(54A, 57, 62A, 63, 71B, 71C, 76)	Front door	C4AZ 6220884-B		4
- B -						
	62	B		C2OZ 6220884-A		2or4
	63	B(54B, 62B, 65, 71B)- "Before 11/1/62"	Front door lower moulding			4
	63	B(54B, 71B)-"Before 11/1/62"	Rear door lower moulding			4
	64	B(54A, 62A, 71D)	Front door moulding-front Front fender-rear	C4OZ 6220884-A		4 2
	64	B(54B, 62B, 65, 71B)	Front door moulding-front	C4OZ 6220884-B		2
	64	B(54B, 62B, 65, 71B)	Front door moulding-rear	C4OZ 6220880-A		2
	63	B(54B, 62B, 65, 71B) " From 11/1/62"	Front fender	C3OZ 6220884-A		8
	63	B(54B, 62B, 65, 71B) " From 11/1/62"	Front door			4
	63	B(54B, 71B) " From 11/1/62"	Rear door			4
	63	B(62B, 65, 71B) " From 11/1/62"	Quarter			4or10
	63	B(54B, 62B, 65, 71B)	Front door belt moulding	C2SZ 6320880-B		4
	63	B(54B, 71B)	Rear door belt moulding			4
- S -						
	62	S		C2SZ 6320880-B		4
- X -						
	63	X(54A, 59B, 62A, 71B)	Front fender	C3DZ 6220884-A		2
	63	X(54A, 71B)	Rear door			2
	64	X(54B, 62B, C, 63, 66B, H, 76)	Front door	C2SZ 6320880-B		4
	64	X(54B)	Rear door			4
	64/	X(66H)	Front fender	C3OZ 6220884-A		10
	64/	X(66H)	Front door			4
	64/	X(66H)	Quarter			8
	64/	X(66H)	Front door	C2SZ 6320880-B		4

**BODY
SECTION 200**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
20904-5 MOULDING ASSY. - FRONT DOOR WINDOW GARNISH - Paint to match. Drill holes as required						
60/62	A(59)		NOTE 2	*COAB 6420904-AP	*COAB 6420905-AP	1
60/62	A		No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess oval head screw	52360-S13(U294)	52360-S13(U294)	4
			No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U298)	52388-S13(U298)	4
63	A(54A, 71A, E, G, H, 75)		Textured steel-Paint with desired interior color- NOTE 1	C3AZ 5420904-B	C3AZ 5420905-B	1
63	A(54B, E, 71B, C)		NOTE 3	C3AZ 5420904-A	C3AZ 5420905-A	1
63	A(62A)		Textured steel-Paint with desired interior color- NOTE 1	C3AZ 6220904-B	C3AZ 6220905-B	1
63	A(62B, E)		NOTE 3	C3AZ 6220904-A	C3AZ 6220905-A	1
63	A(63B, 76)		Textured steel-Paint with desired interior color- NOTE 1	C3AZ 7620904-A	C3AZ 6220905-B	1
63	A(65)		Textured steel-Paint with desired interior color- NOTE 1	C3AZ 6520904-A	C3AZ 6520905-A	1
63	A		No. 8-15 x 7/8" Cross recess oval trim hd. screw	53049-S13(U281)	53049-S13(U281)	4
20910 KIT - MOULDING - DOOR OUTSIDE REAR EDGE						
64/	S				C4SZ 6320910-A	1
20920-1 MOULDING ASSY. - DOOR TRIM - REAR						
63	A(63C, 65B, 76B)		Lower rear	C3AZ 6520920-A	C3AZ 6520921-A	1
63	A(75C)		Lower rear	C3AZ 7520920-A	C3AZ 7520921-A	1
64	A(57C)			C4AZ 5720920-A	C4AZ 5720921-A	1
64	A(63C, 76B)			C4AZ 6320920-A	C4AZ 6320921-A	1
20922 SPACER - DOOR WINDOW GARNISH MOULDING						
60/	A		Front door	COAB 6420922-A	COAB 6420922-A	4
60/61	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71, 75A)		Rear door			4
62/	A(54, 71, 75)		Rear door			4
60	S		Front door	*B9S 6320922-A	*B9S 6320922-A	2
			No. 6 x 1/2" Binding head screw	32921-S8(U334)	32921-S8(U334)	2
20932-3 MOULDING - FRONT DOOR OUTSIDE UPPER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
- A -						
60	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71, 75A)			COAB 5820932-B	COAB 5820933-B	1
60	A(59C, 59E, 62A, 63A, 64A, 64F, 64G, 64H, 76B)			COAB 6420932-C	COAB 6420933-C	1
63	A(54A, 71B, 71C, 75)			C3AZ 5420932-A	C3AZ 5420933-A	1
63	A(62A, 63, 65, 76)			C3AZ 6220932-A	C3AZ 6220933-A	1
- S -						
61/63	S			C1SZ 6320932-A	C1SZ 6320933-A	1
- X -						
61	X(58A, 71A)			C0DB 5820932-A	C0DB 5820932-A	2
61	X(59A, 64A)-except "Futura"	Upper and lower		C0DB 6420932-A	C0DB 6420932-A	4
64	X(54B)			C4DZ 5420932-A	C4DZ 5420933-A	1
64	X(62B, 63, 66B, 66H, 76)			C4DZ 6220932-A	C4DZ 6220933-A	1
20934-5 MOULDING - DOOR OUTSIDE PANEL - AT BELT - INCLUDES WEATHERSTRIP & ATTACHING PARTS						
64	A(54A, 54B, 54E)		NOTE 4	C4AZ 5420934-A	C4AZ 5420935-A	1
64	A(62A, 62B, 62E)		NOTE 5	C4AZ 6220934-A	C4AZ 6220935-A	1
64	A(57)			C4AZ 5720934-A	C4AZ 5720935-A	1
64	A(63, 76)			C4AZ 6320934-A	C4AZ 6320935-A	1

NOTE 1 - Includes Ornament and Weatherstrip

NOTE 2 - For Trade Mark Plate Assy. - Refer to Group 017A06 and drill holes as required

NOTE 3 - Includes Weatherstrip but not Ornament

NOTE 4 - Used on Body Type A (54E) with bright belt moulding from 1/2/64

NOTE 5 - Used on Body Type A(62E) with bright belt moulding from 1/2/64

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 200**

987

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
20938-9 MOULDING - DOOR - OUTSIDE - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
- A -						
60		A(54A, 71E, 71F, 75A)		C0AB 5820938-B	C0AB 5820939-B	1
60		A(62A, 63A, 76B)		C0AB 6420938-A	C0AB 6420939-A	1
61		A(54A, 71E, 71F, 75A)		C1AB 5420938-A	C1AB 5420939-A	1
61		A(58A)		C1AB 5820938-A	C1AB 5820938-A	2
61		A(62A, 63A, 65A, 76B)		C1AB 6220938-A	C1AB 6220939-A	1
61		A(64)		C1AB 6420938-A	C1AB 6420938-A	2
62		A(54, 71B, 71C, 71D, 75A)		C2AB 5420938-A	C2AB 5420938-A	2
62		A(62, 65, 76)		C2AZ 6220938-A	C2AZ 6220939-A	1
63		A	Refer to Group 20878			
64		A(54A, 57, 71B, 71C)		C4AZ 5420938-A	C4AZ 5420939-A	1
64		A(54B, 62B)		C4AZ 6220938-A	C4AZ 6220938-A	2
64		A(62A, 63, 76)		C4AZ 6220938-B	C4AZ 6220939-B	1
- B -						
62		B(54)		C2OB 5420938-A	C2OB 5420939-A	1
62		B(62)		C2OB 6220938-A	C2OB 6220939-A	1
63		B(54A, 71D)		C3OZ 5420938-A	C3OZ 5420938-A	2
63		B(62A)		C3OZ 6220938-A	C3OZ 6220938-A	2
64		B(54A, 71D)		C4OZ 5420938-A	C4OZ 5420939-A	1
64		B(54B, 71B)	White	C4OZ 5420938-B	C4OZ 5420939-B	1
64		B(54B, 71B)	Red	C4OZ 5420938-C	C4OZ 5420939-C	1
64		B(54B, 71B)	Black	C4OZ 5420938-D	C4OZ 5420939-D	1
64		B(62A)		C4OZ 6220938-A	C4OZ 6220939-A	1
64		B(62B, 65)	White	C4OZ 6220938-B	C4OZ 6220939-B	1
64		B(62B, 65)	Red	C4OZ 6220938-C	C4OZ 6220939-C	1
64		B(62B, 65)	Black	C4OZ 6220938-D	C4OZ 6220939-D	1
- S -						
64/		S		C4SZ 6320938-A	C4SZ 6320938-A	2
- X -						
61		X(58A, 71A)	Lower	C0DB 5820938-A	C0DB 5820938-A	2
62		X(58A, 71A)		C2DZ 5820938-A	C2DZ 5820939-A	1
62		X(59A, 64A)		C2DZ 6420938-B	C2DZ 6420939-B	1
62		X(62C, 64C) - "Futura"	5/8" wide	C2DZ 6420938-A	C2DZ 6420938-A	2
63		X(54A, 71B)		C3DZ 5420938-A	C3DZ 5420938-A	2
63		X(54B)	White-paint Blue or Black as required	C3DZ 5420938-B	C3DZ 5420938-B	2
63		X(59B, 62A)		C3DZ 6220938-A	C3DZ 6220938-A	2
63		X(62B, 62C, 63, 76) - except "Sprint"	White-paint Black or Red as required	C3DZ 6220938-C	C3DZ 6220938-C	2
63		X(63C, 76B) - "Sprint"		C3DZ 6320938-A	C3DZ 6320938-A	2
64		X(54D, 71B)		C4DZ 5420938-A	C4DZ 5420939-A	1
64		X(62D, 66B, 78B)		C4DZ 6220938-A	C4DZ 6220938-A	2
20956-7 MOULDING AND RETAINER ASSY. - FRONT DOOR TRIM - LOWER						
61/63		S	Center front	C1SZ 6320956-A	C1SZ 6320957-A	1
63		S(63B)		C3SZ 6320956-A	C3SZ 6320956-A	2
64/		S		C4SZ 6320956-A	C4SZ 6320956-A	2
20960-1 RAIL - FRONT DOOR OUTSIDE FINISH - UPPER						
- A -						
61		A(71G, J)	Including attaching parts	C1AZ 7120960-A	C1AZ 7120961-A	1
62		A(71A, E)	Includes attaching parts	C2AZ 7120960-B	C2AZ 7120961-B	1
63		A(71A, E)		C3AZ 7120960-A	C3AZ 7120961-A	1
64		A(71A, E)	Includes attaching parts	C4AZ 7120960-A	C4AZ 7120961-A	1
- B -						
63		B(71E, G)	Includes attaching parts	C3OZ 7120960-A	C3OZ 7120961-A	1
- X -						
62		X(71B)	Includes attaching parts	C3DZ 7120960-A	C3DZ 7120961-A	1
63		X(71C, D)				1
64		X(71C)	Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 7120960-A	C4DZ 7120961-A	1
20966-7 PLATE - FRONT DOOR OUTSIDE HANDLE FINISH						
63		A(except 54B, 62B, 71A, E, G, H)	Aluminum	C3AZ 6220966-A	C3AZ 6220967-A	1
63		A(71A, E, G, H)	Maple grain	C3AZ 7120966-A	C3AZ 7120967-A	2
64		A(71A, E)	Maple grain	C4AZ 7120966-A	C4AZ 7120967-A	2

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
20968-9 MOULDING - DOOR TRIM - FRONT						
	63	A(63C, 65B, 75C, 76B)		C3AZ 6520968-A	C3AZ 6520969-A	1
	64	A(57C, 63C, 76B)		C4AZ 6320968-A	C4AZ 6320969-A	1
20970-1 MOULDING - DOOR TRIM - CENTER						
	62	A(65B, 76B)			C2AZ 7620970-A	2
	63	A(63C, 65B, 76B)				2
	63	A(75C)			C3AZ 7520970-A	2
20978 PLATE - DOOR or QUARTER OUTSIDE NAME - UPPER						
	60	S	"Thunderbird"		C0SB 6320978-A	2
			1/8" Self-threading nut & washer assy.		370713-S100(MM292)	14
	62	A(71A, E)	"Country Squire"-Includes attaching parts		C2AZ 7120978-A	2
			1/8" Nut (sleeve)		375890-S100(MM222A)	10
20980-1 ORNAMENT - DOOR - OUTSIDE						
	63	S	R. H. -Includes attaching parts		C3SZ 6320980-A	3
			L. H.		C3SZ 6320981-A	3
20982-3 MOULDING - DOOR OUTSIDE REAR - UPPER						
- A -						
	60/64	A(54, 58)		C2AZ 5420982-A	C2AZ 5420983-A	1
	60/64	A(62, 64)		C2AZ 6220982-A	C2AZ 6220983-A	1
	60/64	A(71)		C2AZ 7120982-A	C2AZ 7120983-A	1
- B -						
	62	B(54B, 62B, C)	Front door window	C2YB 6220982-A	C2YB 6220983-A	1
	63	B(54B, 62B, 71B)	frame-rear			1
	64	B(54B, 62B, 71B, E)				1
- X -						
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	Front door window	C0DB 5820982-B	C0DB 5820983-B	1
	63/64	X(54A, B, D, 71B, C, D)	frame-rear			1
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	Rear door window	C0DB 5820983-B	C0DB 5820982-B	1
	63/64	X(54A, B, D, 71B, C, D)	frame-front			1
	60/62	X(59A, 64, 66A, 78A)	Window frame	C0DB 6420982-B	C0DB 6420983-B	1
	62	X(62C)				1
	63	X(59B, 62A, B, C, 66, 78)				1
	64	X(62B, D, 64D, 66B, 78B)				1
21016 ORNAMENT - DOOR WINDOW GARNISH						
	63	A(54A, 62A, 63B, 65A, 71A, 71E, 75A, 76A)	Front door	C3AZ 6221016-A	C3AZ 6221016-A	2
	63	A(54A, 71A, 71E, 75A)	Rear door			2
	63	A(62A, 63B, 65A)	Quarter			2
21020 RETAINER - DOOR LOWER MOULDING - OUTSIDE						
	63	A(except 71A, 71E, 71G, 71H)		C3AZ 6221020-A	C3AZ 6221020-A	2
21032-3 RETAINER - FRONT and REAR DOOR TRIM PANEL						
	63	A(54, 71, 75)	Trim panel	C3AZ 5421032-A	C3AZ 5421033-A	1
	64	A(54, 57, 71)				1
	63	A(62, 63, 65, 76)	Trim panel	C3AZ 6221032-A	C3AZ 6221033-A	1
	64	A(62, 63, 76)				1
	64	A(57C)	Finish panel-Lower	C4AZ 5721032-A	C4AZ 5721033-A	1
	64	A(63C, 76B)	Finish panel-Lower	C4AZ 6321032-A	C4AZ 6321033-A	1
	64	A(57C, 63C, 76B)	Finish panel-Upper- Refer to Group 23761-3			
	62	B	Refer to Group 23761-3			
	61/63	S	Paint to match - NOTE 3		C1SB 6321032-BP	2
	60/	X	Front door-Refer to Group 23761-3			

NOTE 3 - For sides refer to Group 237A24-7

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 210**

989

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
21048 MOULDING KIT - BODY SIDE					
	64	A(54, 57)		C4AZ 5421048-A	1
Consists of					
	1-C4AZ	16003-H	* Moulding - fender - R. H.	1-C4AZ 5425557-A	* Moulding - rear door - L. H.
	1-C4AZ	16004-H	* Moulding - fender - L. H.	1-C4AZ 5429076-A	* Moulding - quarter - R. H.
	2-C4AZ	5420878-A	* Moulding - front door	1-C4AZ 5429077-A	* Moulding - quarter - L. H.
	1-C4AZ	5425556-A	* Moulding - rear door - R. H.	1-Installation Sketch	- No. 1218
	64	A(62, 63, 76)	Service details	★	1
Consists of					
	1-C4AZ	16003-H	* Moulding - fender - R. H.	1-C4AZ 6229076-A	* Moulding - quarter - R. H.
	1-C4AZ	16004-H	* Moulding - fender - L. H.	1-C4AZ 6229077-A	* Moulding - quarter - L. H.
	2-C4AZ	6220878-A	* Moulding - door	1-Installation Sketch	- No. 1218
	64	A(71B, C)		C4AZ 7121048-A	1
Consists of					
	1-C4AZ	16003-H	* Moulding - fender - R. H.	1-C4AZ 5425557-A	* Moulding - rear door - L. H.
	1-C4AZ	16004-H	* Moulding - fender - L. H.	1-C4AZ 7129076-A	* Moulding - quarter - R. H.
	2-C4AZ	5420878-A	* Moulding - front door	1-C4AZ 7129077-A	* Moulding - quarter - L. H.
	1-C4AZ	5425556-A	* Moulding - rear door - R. H.	1-Installation Sketch	- No. 1218
	64	S		C4SZ 6321048-A	1
Consists of					
	2-C4SZ	16003-A	*Moulding-fender	1-C4SZ 6329039-A	*Moulding-quarter-L. H. -rear
	2-C4SZ	6320938-A	*Moulding assy. -door	1-C4SZ 6329077-A	*Moulding-quarter-L. H. -front
	1-C4SZ	6329038-A	*Moulding-quarter-R. H.	1-C4SZ 63405A48-A	*Moulding-fuel filler door
1-Installation Sheet-No. 1083					
21060-6 RETAINER - DOOR and QUARTER OUTSIDE MOULDING - Also refer to Groups 21094 & 29144					
- A -					
	60	A(54A, 58A, 62A, 63A, 71E, 71F, 75A, 76B)	Front door	C2AZ 6221066-A	2
	61	A(58A, 64A)	Front door		4
	61	A(58A)	Rear door		2
	62	A(except 71A, 71E)	Front door		4
	62	A(54, 71B, 71C, 71D, 75A)	Rear door		2
	60	A(54A, 58A, 62A, 63A, 71E, 71F, 75A, 76B)	No. 8-32 x 5/16" Fillister head screw & washer assy.	355067-S7(BB53)	2
	61	A(58A, 64A)			2or4
	62	A(except 71A, 71E)			2or4
	63	A(except 54E, 62E, 71A, 71E, 71G, 71H)	Front door	C3AZ 6221066-A	2
	63	A(54A, 54B, 71B, 71C, 75)	Rear door		2
	64	A(54A, 57, 62A, 63, 71B, 71C, 76)	Front door-center	C4AZ 6221060-A	2
	64	A(54A, 57, 62A, 63, 71B, 71C, 76)	Front door	C4AZ 6221066-A	2
	64	A(54A, 57, 71B, 71C)	Rear door		2
- B -					
	62	B	Front door-upper	C2OZ 6221066-B	2
21094 RETAINER ASSY. - MOULDING - UNIVERSAL - INCLUDES CLIP					
			Use with mouldings 1/2" thru 1" wide	C1AZ 6421094-C	AR
			Use with mouldings 1" thru 1 3/4" wide	C1AZ 6421094-B	AR
			Use with mouldings 1 3/4" thru 3" wide	C1AZ 6421094-A	AR
21094-5 RETAINER ASSY. - DOOR or QUARTER OUTSIDE MOULDING - Also refer to Group 29120					
- A -					
	60	A(54A, 58A, 62A, 63A, 64A, 71E, 71F, 75A, 76B)	Front door	C0AZ 6421094-C	4
	60	A(54A, 58A, 71E, 71F, 75A)	Rear door		2
	60	A(62A, 63A, 64A, 76B)	Quarter		4
	60	A(54A, 58A, 71E, 71F, 75A)	Quarter		2
	61	A(58A)	Rear door		2
	61	A(58A)	Quarter		2
	61	A(64A)	Quarter		4
	62	A(except 71A, 71E)	Front fender		16
	62	A(54, 71B, 71C, 71D, 75A)	Rear door		2
	62	A(54, 62, 65, 71B, 71C, 71D, 75A, 76)	Quarter		2or4

* Includes Attaching Parts

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
21094-5 RETAINER ASSY. - DOOR or QUARTER OUTSIDE MOULDING - continued - Also refer to Group 29120					
- A -					
61		A(62A, 63A, 65A, 76B)	Front door	C1AB 6221094-A	10
61		A(54A, 71E, 71F, 75A)	Front door		8
61		A(54A, 71E, 71F, 75A)	Rear door		2
61		A(62A, 63A, 65A, 76B)	Quarter		4
61		A(54A, 71E, 71F, 75A)	Quarter		2
64		A(54A,57,62A,63,71B,71C,76)	Front door-intermediate	C4AZ 6221094-A	2
- B -					
62		B	Front fender	C2OZ 6221094-A	2
62		B	Front door		2
62		B(54A)	Rear door		4
62		B	Quarter		2or4
63		B(54A, 62A, 71D)	Front door - front	C3OZ 6221094-A	2
63		B(54A, 71D)	Rear door - front		2
64		B(54A, 62A, 71D)	Front door	C4OZ 6221094-A	6or8
64		B(54A, 71D)	Rear door		2
64		B(54A, 62A, 71D)	Quarter		12or14
			Front fender		10
64		B(54A, 62A, 71D)	Front door	C4OZ 6221094-B	2
64		B(54A, 71D)	Rear door		2
64		B(54B, 71B)	Front door	C4OZ 6221094-C	6
64		B(62B, 65)	Front door		8
64		B(54B, 71B)	Rear door		4
64		B(62B, 65)	Quarter		2
- X -					
62		X(58A, 59A, 64A, 71A)	Front door	C2DZ 6421094-A	4
62		X(58A, 71A)	Rear door		4
62		X(58A, 71A)	Quarter		2
62		X(59A, 64A)	Quarter		4
63		X(54A, 59B, 62A, 71B)	Quarter		2to6
63		X(54A, 59B, 62A, 71B)	Front door - front	C3DZ 6221094-C	2
63		X(54B, 62B, 62C, 63, 76)	Front door	C3DZ 6221094-A	2
63		X(54B, 62, 63B, 63C, 76)	Quarter	C0AZ 6421094-C	4
64		X(54D, 62D, 66B, 71B)	Front fender	C4DZ 6221094-A	4
64		X(54D, 62D, 66B, 71B)	Front door		2
64		X(54D, 71B)	Rear door		2
64		X(71B)	Quarter		6
64		X(54D, 62D, 66B, 71B)	Front fender	C4DZ 6221094-B	10
64		X(54D, 62D, 66B)	Front door		8or10
64		X(54D, 71B)	Rear door		8
64		X(54D, 62D, 66B, 71B)	Quarter		8to14
64		X(54D, 62D, 71B)	Front door	C4DZ 6221094-D	2
64		X(54D, 71B)	Rear door		2
21110-1 MOULDING ASSY. - DOOR TRIM - UPPER					
61/63		S	R. H.	C1SZ 6321110-A	1
			L. H.	C1SZ 6321111-A	1
64/		S	R. H.	C4SZ 6321110-A	1
			L. H.	C4SZ 6321111-A	1
21232 SPRING - DOOR HINGE and CHECK					
60/		X	11 coils-Front & rear doors-lower	C0DZ 6421232-B	2or4
64/		B			2or4

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 210

991

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
21402-3 WINDOW ASSY. - DOOR VENTILATING - COMPLETE - Clear Glass						
	60	S		★B8S 6321402-A	★B8S 6321403-A	1
			No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	50507-S8(U151)	50507-S8(U151)	2
			5/16"-24 x 2" Hex. head bolt	20521-S8(B162)	20521-S8(B162)	2
			5/16" External tooth lockwasher	★34941-S7	★34941-S7	4
	60/	All Models	Service details-Refer to Illustration Section 230			
	60/	All Models	Replace clear glass with tinted glass when desired-Refer to Group 21412			

21406-7 WINDOW ASSY. - FRONT DOOR VENTILATING - Clear Glass						
	60	S	Includes glass, frame, upper pivot & locking handle	B8S 6321406-A	★B8S 6321407-A	1
			1/4"-20 x .88" lower pivot tension adjustment	★370248-S8	★370248-S8	2
			No. 8-32 x .47" upper pivot tension adjustment	★359153-S8	★359153-S8	2
	60/	All Models	Service details-Refer to Illustration Section 230			
	60/	All Models	Replace clear glass with tinted glass when desired-Refer to Group 21412			

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				CLEAR	TINTED	

21410-1 GLASS - FRONT DOOR WINDOW - Tempered, unless otherwise indicated
NAGS NUMBER

- A -

60/61	A(59C, 59E)	4284T	C0AB 5921410-C	★C0AB 5921410-D	2
60/61	A(62A, 64)	4276T	C0AB 6421410-C	★C0AB 6421410-D	2
60/61	A(63A, 76B)	4278T	C1AB 6321410-A	C1AB 6321410-B	2
61	A(65A)	4323T	C1AB 6521410-C	C1AB 6521410-D	2
61	A(75A)	4280T	C1AB 7521410-A	C1AB 7521410-B	2
60/61	A(54A, 58, 71)	4364T	C2AB 5421410-A	C2AB 5421410-B	2
62	A(54, 71)				2
62	A(62)	4276T	C0AB 6421410-C	★C0AB 6421410-D	2
62	A(65)	4323T	C1AB 6521410-C	C1AB 6521410-D	2
60/62	A(75)	4280T	C1AB 7521410-A	C1AB 7521410-B	2
62	A(76)	4278T	C1AB 6321410-A	C1AB 6321410-B	2
63	A(65)	4382T	C3AZ 6521410-A	C3AZ 6521410-B	2
63	A(75)	4377T	C3AZ 7521410-A	C3AZ 7521410-B	2
63/64	A(54)	4379T	C3AZ 5421410-A	C3AZ 5421410-B	2
64	A(57)	2488T	C4AZ 5721410-A	C4AZ 5721410-B	2
63/64	A(62)	4383T	C3AZ 6221410-A	C3AZ 6221410-B	2
63/64	A(63)	2424T	C3AZ 6321410-A	C3AZ 6321410-B	2
63/64	A(71)	4379TB	C3AZ 7121410-C	C3AZ 7121410-D	2
63/64	A(76)	2424T	C3AZ 7621410-A	C3AZ 7621410-B	2

- B -

62	B(54)	4359T	C2OZ 5421410-A	C2OZ 5421410-B	2
63/	B(54, 71)				2
62/	B(62)	4357T	C2OZ 6221410-A	C2OZ 6221410-B	2
63/	B(65)	2421T	C3OZ 6521410-A	C3OZ 6521410-B	2

- S -

60	S	Laminated	B8S 6321410-A	B8S 6321410-B	2
61/63	S	R. H. D3080	C1SZ 6321410-C	C1SZ 6321410-D	1
		L. H. D3081	C1SZ 6321411-C	C1SZ 6321411-D	1
64/	S	4432T	C4SZ 6321410-A	C4SZ 6321410-B	2

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				CLEAR	TINTED	
21410-1	GLASS - FRONT DOOR WINDOW - Tempered, unless otherwise indicated - <i>continued</i>					
				NAGS NUMBER		
				- X -		
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	4273T	C0DZ 5821410-J	C0DZ 5821410-K	2
	63/	X(54, 71)				2
	60/61	X(59A, 64A, C, 66A, 78A)	4271T	C0DZ 6421410-J	C0DZ 6421410-K	2
	61/62	X(59A, 62C, 64, 66A, 78A)				2
	63/	X(59, 62, 66, 78)				2
	63/	X(63)	2486T	C4DZ 6321410-C	C4DZ 6321410-D	2
	63/	X(76)	2431T	C4DZ 7621410-C	C4DZ 7621410-D	2
21412-3	GLASS - FRONT DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW - Tempered unless otherwise indicated					
				- A -		
	60/61	A(except 63A, 65A, 75A, 76B)	2317T	C0AZ 6421412-C	C0AZ 6421412-D	2
	62	A(except 65, 75A, 76)				
	60/61	A(63A, 76B)	2314T	C0AB 6321412-E	C0AB 6321412-F	2
	62	A(76)				2
	60/62	A(65, 75)	2315T	C0AB 7521412-C	C0AB 7521412-D	2
	63	A(65, 75)	2420T	C3AZ 6521412-C	C3AZ 6521412-D	2
				Lower pivot welded to ventilating frame		
	63	A(63, 76)	2423T	C3AZ 7621412-C	C3AZ 7621412-D	2
	64	A(57, 63, 76)				2
	63/64	A(54, 62, 71)	2422T	C3AZ 6221412-C	C3AZ 6221412-D	2
				- B -		
	62/	B(exc. 65)	2393T	C2OZ 6221412-A	C2OZ 6221412-B	2
	63/	B(65)	2427T	C3OZ 6521412-A	C3OZ 6521412-B	2
				- S -		
	60	S	Laminated	B8S 6321412-A	B8S 6321412-B	2
	61/63	S	R. H. V3078	C1SZ 6321412-E	C1SZ 6321412-F	1
			L. H. V3079	C1SZ 6321413-E	C1SZ 6321413-F	1
	64/	S	2490T	C4SZ 6321412-A	C4SZ 6321412-B	2
				- X -		
	60/61	X	2312T	C2DZ 6421412-A	C2DZ 6421412-B	2
	62/	X(except 63, 76)				2
	63/	X(63, 76)	2430T	C3DZ 7621412-A	C3DZ 7621412-B	2
21448-9	WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - FRONT DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW					
				- A -		
	60	A(except 63A, 75A, 76B)- "Before 3/15/60"		C0AB 6421448-B	C0AB 6421449-B	1
	60	A(except 63A, 75A, 76B)- "From 3/15/60"		C2AZ 6221448-A	C2AZ 6221449-A	1
	61	A(except 63A, 65A, 75A, 76B)				1
	62	A(except 65, 75, 76)				1
	60	A(75A)		C1AB 7521448-A	C1AB 7521449-A	1
	61/62	A(65, 75)				1
	60/61	A(63A, 76B)		C1AB 6321448-A	C1AB 6321449-A	1
	62	A(76)				1
	63	A(65, 75)		C3AZ 6521448-A	C3AZ 6521449-A	1
	63/64	A(54, 62, 71)		C3AZ 6221448-A	C3AZ 6221449-A	1
	63	A(63, 76)		C3AZ 7621448-B	C3AZ 7621449-B	1
	64	A(57, 63, 76)				1
				- B -		
	62/	B(except 65)		C2OZ 6221448-B	C2OZ 6221449-B	1
	63/	B(65)		C3OZ 6521448-C	C3OZ 6521449-C	1

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 210**

993

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
21448-9 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - FRONT DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW - continued						
- S -						
60	S			B8S 6321448-A	B8S 6321449-A	1
			No. 6-32 x 1/4" Cross recess fillister hd. screw	★51550-S13	★51550-S13	8
			No. 6-32 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	51763-S8(U362)	51763-S8(U362)	4
61/63	S			C1SZ 6321448-C	C1SZ 6321449-C	1
64/	S		Drill drain holes as required	C4SZ 6321448-A	C4SZ 6321449-A	1
- X -						
60/	X(except 63, 76)			C1DZ 6421448-A	C1DZ 6421449-A	1
63/	X(63, 76)			C3DZ 7621448-C	C3DZ 7621449-C	1
21450-1 WEATHERSTRIP - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW DIVISION BAR						
- A -						
60	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 59C, 59E, 62A, 64A, 64F, 64G, 64H, 71)			C0AB 6421450-A	C0AB 6421450-A	2
61	A(except 63A, 65A, 75A, 76B)					2
62	A(except 65, 75, 76)					2
63	A(except 63, 65, 75, 76)					2
64	A(except 57, 63, 76)					2
60/61	A(63A, 76B)			C0AB 6321450-A	C0AB 6321450-A	2
62	A(76)					2
63	A(63, 76)			C3AZ 7621450-A	C3AZ 7621450-A	2
64	A(57, 63, 76)					2
60/	A, B(except 65), S, X	3/16" x 5/32" Rivet		0A 7021524	0A 7021524	8 to 16
- B -						
62/	B(except 65)			C2OB 6221450-A	C2OB 6221450-A	2
63/	B(65)			C3OZ 6521450-A	C3OZ 6521450-A	2
62/64	B	5/16"-24 Lock nut		353618-S100(MM141)	353618-S100(MM141)	AR
- S -						
61/63	S			C1SZ 6321450-A	C1SZ 6321450-A	2
64/	S			C4SZ 6321450-A	C4SZ 6321451-A	1
- X -						
60/	X(except 63, 76)			C0DB 6421450-A	C0DB 6421450-A	2
63/	X(63, 76)			C3DZ 7621450-A	C3DZ 7621450-A	2
21452-3 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - FRONT DOOR WINDOW GLASS - INCLUDES CLIPS						
- A -						
60/61	A(54A, 58A, E, F, 71)	At belt-outside		★C0AB 5821452-A	C0AB 5821453-A	1
62	A(54, 71)					1
60	A(63A, 76B)	At belt-outside		C0AB 6321452-A	C0AB 6321453-A	1
61	A(63A, 65A, 76B)					1
62	A(65, 76)					1
60/62	A(75A)	At belt-outside		C0AB 5721452-A	C0AB 5721453-A	1
63	A(54, 71)	At belt-outside		C3AZ 5421452-A	C3AZ 5421453-A	1
63	A(62)	At belt-outside		C3AZ 6221452-A	C3AZ 6221453-A	1
63	A(63, 65, 76)	At belt-outside		C3AZ 6521452-A	C3AZ 6521453-A	1
63	A(75)	At belt-outside		C3AZ 7521452-A	C3AZ 7521453-A	1
64	A(54E, 71)	NOTE 1 At belt-outside		C4AZ 5421452-A	C4AZ 5421453-A	1
64	A(62E)	NOTE 2 At belt-outside		C4AZ 6221452-A	C4AZ 6221453-A	1
- B -						
62	B(62)	At belt-outside		C2OB 6221452-A	C2OB 6221453-A	1
62	B(62)	At belt-inside		C2OB 6221453-A	C2OB 6221452-A	1
62	B(54)	At belt-outside		C2OZ 5421452-A	C2OZ 5421453-A	1
63/	B(54, 71)					1
62	B(54)	At belt-inside		C2OZ 5421453-A	C2OZ 5421452-A	1
63/	B(54, 71)					1
63/	B(62)	At belt-outside		C3OZ 6221452-A	C3OZ 6221453-A	1
63/	B(62, 65)	At belt-inside-Refer to Group 21456-7				
63/	B(65)	At belt-outside		C3OZ 6521452-A	C3OZ 6521452-A	2

NOTE 1 - Not used on Body Type A(54E) with bright belt moulding from 1/2/64

NOTE 2 - Not used on units with bright belt moulding from 1/2/64

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
21452-3 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - FRONT DOOR WINDOW GLASS - INCLUDES CLIPS - continued						
- S -						
	60	S	At belt-outside	B9S 6321452-A	B9S 6321453-A	1
	61/63	S	At belt-outside	C1SB 6321452-A	C1SB 6321453-A	1
			No. 4 x 3/8" Cross recess flat head screw	52003-S13(U194)	52003-S13(U194)	2
	64/	S	At belt-outside	C4SZ 6321452-A	C4SZ 6321453-A	1
- X -						
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	At belt-outside & inside-	C0DZ 6421452-E	C0DZ 6421453-E	2
	63/	X(54, 71)	Cut to 18.58" long			2
	60/62	X(59A, 62C, 64, 66A, 78A)	At belt-outside & inside	C0DZ 6421452-E	C0DZ 6421453-E	2
	63/	X(59, 62, 66, 78)				2
	63/	X(63, 76)	At belt-outside	C3DZ 7621452-A	C3DZ 7621453-A	1
	60/	A, B	No. 4 x 3/8" Cross recess flat head screw	52003-S13(U194)	52003-S13(U194)	4
21456-7 WEATHERSTRIP - FRONT DOOR GLASS AT BELT - INSIDE						
- A -						
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, E, F, 71)	Remove clips	*C0AB 5821452-A	C0AB 5821453-A	1
	62	A(54, 71)				1
	60	A(59C, 59E, 62A, 64A, F, G, H)	Remove clips	C0AB 6421452-A	*C0AB 6421453-A	1
	61	A(59C, 62A, 64F, H)				1
	62	A(62)				1
	63	A(54, 71)	Less clips	C3AZ 5421456-A	C3AZ 5421457-A	1
	63	A(62)	Less clips	C3AZ 6221456-A	C3AZ 6221457-A	1
	60	A(63A, 76B)	Remove clips and cut	C0AB 6321452-A	C0AB 6321453-A	1
	61	A(63A, 65A, 76B)	to 27.94" long			1
	62	A(65, 76)				1
	63	A(63B, 65A, 76A)				1
	63	A(63C, 65B, 76B)	Less clips	C3MY 6521456-A	C3MY 6521457-A	1
	63	A(75C)	Less clips	C3MY 7521456-A	C3MY 7521457-A	1
	60/63	A(75)	Remove clips and cut	C0AB 5721452-A	C0AB 5721453-A	1
			to 21.08" long			
	64	A(54, 71)	Less clips	C4AZ 5421456-A	C4AZ 5421457-A	1
	64	A(57)	Less clips	C4AZ 5721456-A	C4AZ 5721457-A	1
	64	A(62)	Less clips	C4AZ 6221456-A	C4AZ 6221457-A	1
	64	A(63, 76)	Less clips	C4AZ 6321456-A	C4AZ 6321457-A	1
- B -						
	63/	B(62)	With clips	C3OZ 6221456-A	C3OZ 6221457-A	1
	63/	B(65)	With clips	C3OZ 6521456-A	C3OZ 6521457-A	1
- S -						
	60	S	(6-67)	*B8S 6321456-A	B8S 6321457-A	1
	61/63	S		C1SZ 6321456-A	C1SZ 6321457-A	1
	64/	S		C4SZ 6321456-A	C4SZ 6321457-A	1
- X -						
	63/	X(63, 76)	With clips	C3DZ 7621456-A	C3DZ 7621457-A	1
	64/	X(59, 62, 66, 78)	With clips	C4DZ 6221456-A	C4DZ 6221457-A	1
21458-9 CHANNEL and RETAINER ASSY. - FRONT DOOR GLASS						
- A -						
	60	A(59C, 59E, 62A, 64A, 64F, 64G, 64H)		C0AB 6421458-A	C0AB 6421459-A	1
	61	A(59C, 62A, 64A, 64F, 64H)				1
	62	A(62)				1
	60	A(63A, 76B)		*C0AB 6321458-B	*C0AB 6321459-B	1
	61	A(63A, 65A, 76B)				1
	62	A(65, 76)				1
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71)		*C0AB 5821458-A	C0AB 5821459-A	1
	62	A(54, 71)				1
	63	A(54, 71)		C3AZ 5421458-A	C3AZ 5421459-A	1
	63	A(62)		C3AZ 6221458-A	C3AZ 6221459-A	1
	63	A(65)		C3AZ 6521458-A	C3AZ 6521459-A	1

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 210**

995

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
21458-9 CHANNEL and RETAINER ASSY. - FRONT DOOR GLASS - continued						
- A -						
	63	A(75)		C3AZ 7521458-A	C3AZ 7521459-A	1
	63	A(63, 76)		C3AZ 7621458-A	C3AZ 7621459-A	1
	64	A(54, 71)		C4AZ 5421458-A	C4AZ 5421459-A	1
	64	A(57)		C4AZ 5721458-A	C4AZ 5721459-A	1
	64	A(62)		C4AZ 6221458-A	C4AZ 6221459-A	1
	64	A(63, 76)		C4AZ 6321458-A	C4AZ 6321459-A	1
- B -						
	62/63	B(54, 71)	"Before 2/5/63"	C2OB 5421458-A	C2OB 5421459-A	1
	63	B(65)	"Before 4/16/63"	C3OZ 6521458-B	C3OZ 6521459-B	1
	63/64	B(65)	"From 4/16/63"	C3OZ 6521458-C	C3OZ 6521459-C	1
	63/	B(54, 71)	"From 2/5/63"	C3OZ 5421458-A	C3OZ 5421459-A	1
	62/	B(62)		C2OB 6221458-A	C2OB 6221459-A	1
	63/	B	5/16"-24 x 5/8" Screw-hex. head	359604-S8(BB590)	359604-S8(BB590)	4
- S -						
	60	S		★B8S 6321458-A	★B8S 6321459-A	1
	61/63	S	"From 7/14/61"	C1SZ 6321458-E	C1SZ 6321459-E	1
	64/	S		C4SZ 6321458-B	C4SZ 6321459-B	1
- X -						
	60/63	X(54, 58A, 71)	"Before 2/5/63"	C0DB 5821458-A	C0DB 5821459-A	1
	60/62	X(59A, 62C, 64, 66A, 78A)		C0DB 6421458-A	C0DB 6421459-A	1
	63/	X(59, 62, 66, 78)				1
	63	X(63, 76)	"Before 3/15/63"	C3DZ 7621458-B	★C3DZ 7621459-B R/B (1) each C3DZ 7621459-C, C3DZ 7621509-A & C3OZ 6521768-C	1
	63/64	X(63, 76)	"From 3/15/63"	C3DZ 7621458-C	C3DZ 7621459-C	1
	63/	X(54, 71)	"From 2/5/63"	C3DZ 5421458-A	C3DZ 5421459-A	1
21464-5 BRACKET - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW - UPPER PIVOT						
	60	A(except 63A, 75A, 76B)- "Before 3/15/60"		C0AB 6421464-B	C0AB 6421465-B	1
	60	A(except 63A, 75A, 76B)- "From 3/15/60"		C0AB 6421464-C	C0AB 6421465-C	1
	61	A(except 63A, 65A, 75A, 76B)				1
	62	A(54, 62, 71)				1
	63/64	A(54, 62, 71)		C3AZ 6221464-A	C3AZ 6221465-A	1
	60/64	A(except 63, 65, 75, 76)	No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	4
	62/	B(54, 62, 71)	Includes attaching parts	C2OZ 6221464-A	C2OZ 6221465-A	1
	60/	X(except 63, 76)	Includes attaching parts	C0DZ 6421464-C	C0DZ 6421465-C	1
21466-7 HINGE - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW - UPPER PIVOT - Also refer to Group 21490-1						
	60	A(except 63A, 75A, 76B)- "Before 3/15/60"	On glass frame	★C0AB 6421466-A	C0AB 6421467-A	1
	60	A(except 63A, 75A, 76B)- "From 3/15/60"		C0AB 6421466-C	C0AB 6421467-C	1
	61	A(except 63A, 65A, 75A, 76B)				1
	62	A(54, 62, 71)				1
	60	S	On glass frame-lower No. 8-32 x .20" Special oval head screw	★B8S 6321466-A 350085-S(BB598)	B8S 6321467-A 350085-S(BB598)	1 4
21478 STRIP - DOOR GLASS RETAINER						
	60/	All	Use bulk glass tape			
21490-1 HINGE ASSY. - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW - UPPER PIVOT - Also refer to Group 21466-7						
	60	A(63A, 75A, 76B)	On glass frame	C3AZ 6521490-A	C3AZ 6521491-A	1
	61	A(63A, 65A, 75A, 76B)				1
	62	A(65, 75, 76)				1
	63	A(63, 65, 76)				1

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
21490-1	HINGE ASSY. - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW - UPPER PIVOT - continued - Also Refer to Group 21466-7					
	63	A(76)	On glass frame	C3AZ 7621490-A	C3AZ 7621491-A	1
	64	A(57, 63, 76)				1
	63/	B(65)	On glass frame	C3OZ 6521490-A	C3OZ 6521491-A	1
	61/63	S	Includes attaching parts	C1SB 6321490-A	C1SB 6321491-A	1
	63/	X(63, 76)	On glass frame	C3DZ 7621490-A	C3DZ 7621491-A	1
	60/61	A(63A, 65A, 75A, 76B)	No. 8-32 x .50" Special oval head screw	375802-S100(BB601C)	375802-S100(BB601C)	4
	62	A(65, 75, 76)				4
	63	A(63, 65, 75, 76)				4
	64	A(57, 63, 76)				4
	63/	B(65)				4
	63/	X(63, 76)				4
21508-9	RUN ASSY. - FRONT DOOR GLASS - LOCK SIDE					
	- A -					
	60	A(63A, 75A, 76B)		C0AB 6321508-B	C0AB 6321509-B	1
	61	A(63A, 65A, 75A, 76B)				1
	62	A(54)		C2AZ 5421508-A	C2AZ 5421509-A	1
	62	A(62)		*C2AZ 6221508-A	C2AZ 6221509-A	1
	62	A(65, 76)		C2AZ 7621508-A	C2AZ 7621509-A	1
	62	A(71)		*C2AZ 7121508-A	C2AZ 7121509-A	1
	62	A(75A)		*C2AZ 7521508-A	C2AZ 7521509-A	1
	63	A(63, 65, 76)	Cut as required from	C3AZ 6521508-C	C3AZ 6521509-C	1
	64	A(63, 76)	from bottom end			1
	63	A(75)		C3AZ 7521508-B	C3AZ 7521509-B	1
	64	A(57)				1
	- B -					
	63/64	B(65)		C3OZ 6521508-C	C3OZ 6521509-C	1
	- S -					
	60	S		*B8S 6321508-A	B8S 6321509-A	1
			5/16"-24 x 1 1/4" Stud	*358869-S8	*358869-S8	4
	61/63	S	Refer to Group 222A56			1
	64/	S		C4SZ 6321508-B	C4SZ 6321509-B	1
			5/16"-18 x 3/4" Screw & washer assy.	359662-S7-8(BB575A)	359662-S7-8(BB575A)	4
			5/16"-18 Hex. nut	33922-S8(M27)	33922-S8(M27)	4
	- X -					
	60/61	X(59A, 64, 66A, 78A)		C0DZ 6421508-E	C0DZ 6421509-E	1
	60/62	X	1/4"-20 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw and washer assy.	373460-S7(BB629)	373460-S7(BB629)	2
	63/64	X(63, 76)		C3DZ 7621508-B	C3DZ 7621509-B	1
	62/	X	Refer to Group 21550			
	60/61	A(63A, 65A, 75A, 76B)	5/16"-24 x 1 3/16" Set screw	354021-S7(UU113)	354021-S7(UU113)	2
	62/64	A(63, 65, 75, 76)				2
	63/64	B(65)				2
	63/64	X(63, 76)				2
	64	A(57)				2
	60/61	A(63A, 65A, 75A, 76B)	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	2
	62	A				2
	63/64	A(63, 65, 75, 76)				2
	63/64	B(65)				2
	63/64	X(63, 76)				2
	64	A(57)				2
			5/16" I. D. x 7/8" O. D. Washer (special)	357789-S7(XX343)	357789-S7(XX343)	2
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)	33923-S7(M32)	2

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 210

997

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
21510 WEATHERSTRIP - FRONT DOOR GLASS CHANNEL					
	60	A(59C, 59E, 62A, 63A, 64A, 64F, 64G, 64H, 76B)	Cut to 27.00" long from C0AB 5826258-A		2
	61	A(59C, 62A, 63A, 64A, 64F, 64H, 65A, 76B)			2
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71, 75A)	Cut to 20.10" long from C0AB 5826258-A		2
	60/	S	31.46" long-Cut as required	C1SB 6321510-A	2
21524 RIVET - DIVISION BAR WEATHERSTRIP					
	60/	A	3/32" x 5/32" Special oval head tubular	0A 7021524	8to16
	60/63	S			8
	60/64	X			8or16
	62/	B(except 62, 65)			8to18
21538-9 RUN and BRACKET ASSY. - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW DIVISION BAR GLASS					
- A -					
	60/61	A(63A, 76B)		C0AB 6321538-B	2
	62	A(76)			2
	60/61	A (except 63A, 76B)		C0AB 6421538-B	2
	62	A (except 76)			2
	63	A(except 63, 76)			2
	64	A(except 57, 63, 76)			2
	63/64	A(57, 63, 76)		C3AZ 7621538-A	2
- B -					
	62/	B(except 65)		C2OZ 6221538-B	2
			5/16"-18 x 1/2" Hex. washer head screw	376976-S7-8(BB574M)	2
	63/	B(65)		C3OZ 6521538-B	2
- S -					
	61/63	S	R. H.	C1SZ 6321538-B	1
			L. H.	C1SZ 6321539-B	1
	61	S	5/16"-24 x 1 1/2" Set screw	370278-S7(UU108C)	2
	62/63	S	5/16"-24 x 1 3/4" Set screw	370462-S7(UU108D)	2
	64/	S	R. H.	C4SZ 6321538-A	1
			L. H.	C4SZ 6321539-A	1
	64/	S	5/16"-24 x 2.38" Screw (set)	*378067-S8	2
	62/	S	5/16" I. D. x 7/8" O. D. Washer (special)	357789-S7(XX343)	2
	61/64	S	5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)	2
- X -					
	60/	X(except 63, 76)		C0DZ 6421538-B	2
	63/	X(63, 76)		C3DZ 7621538-B	2
	60/64	A, B, X	5/16"-24 x .62" Screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	2
21546-7 RUN - FRONT DOOR GLASS - HINGE SIDE					
	60	S	30.47" long	B6S 6321546-A	2
			9/64" x .20" Oval head tubular rivet	351909-S8(SS30)	4
21550 RUN ASSY. - FRONT DOOR GLASS - LOCK SIDE - Also refer to Group 25766					
- A -					
	60	A(54A, 58A, E, F, 59C, E, 62A, 64A, F, G, H, 71)	Cut to 31.75" from C0AB 5825766-B		2
	61	A (except 63A, 65A, 75A, 76B)	Cut to 31.75" from C0AB 5825766-B		2
	63/64	A(62)	Front door-60.39" long	C3AZ 6221550-A	2
	63/64	A(62)	Quarter window-upper-cut to 33.64" long		2
	63/64	A(62)	Quarter window-front-cut to 30.18" long		2
	63/64	A(54, 71)	Front door-cut to 51.96" long		2
	63/64	A(54)	Rear door-cut to 57.47" long		2
	63/64	A(71)	Rear door-cut to 59.14" long		2
- B -					
	62/	B(62)	Front door-55.58" long	C2OZ 6221550-A	2
	62	B(54)	Front door-cut to 49.36" long & notch		2
	62/	B(54)	Rear door-cut to 52.38" long & notch		2
	62/	B(62)	Quarter window-front-cut to 22.02" long		2
	62/	B(62)	Quarter window top-cut to 43.18" long		2
	63/	B(54, 71)	Front door-cut to 49.36" long & notch		2
	63/	B(71)	Rear door-cut to 52.06" long & notch		2

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
21550 RUN ASSY. - FRONT DOOR GLASS LOCK SIDE - continued. - Also refer to Group 25766						
- X -						
62		X(59A, 62C, 64, 66A, 78A)	60, 39" long-NOTE 3 -Cut to 58, 26" long	C3AZ	6221550-A	2
62		X(58A, 71)	Cut to 49 3/16" long			2
62		X(58A)	Rear door-cut to 54, 10" long			2
62		X(62C)	Quarter-front-cut to 19, 68" long			2
62		X(62C)	Quarter-upper-cut to 32, 62" long			2
63/		X(except 54, 71)	Front-door-cut to 58, 26" long			2
63/		X(54, 71)	Front door-cut to 49 3/16" long			2
63/		X(54)	Rear door-cut to 53, 73" long			2
62/		X(71)	Rear door-cut to 53, 25" long			2
63/		X(62)	Quarter window-upper-cut to 32, 62" long			2
63/		X(59, 62)	Quarter window-front-cut to 19, 68" long			2
21596 RUN ASSY. - FRONT DOOR GLASS TOP						
60		A(54A, 58A, E, F, 71)	Cut to 20, 93" from C0AB 5825766-A			2
60		A(59C, E, 62A, 64A, F, G, H)	Cut to 27, 93" from C0AB 5825766-A			2
61		A(54A, 58A, E, F, 71)	Cut to 20, 93" from C0AB 5825766-B			2
62		A(54, 71)				2
61		A(59C, 62A, 64A, F, H)	Cut to 27, 93" from C0AB 5825766-B			2
62		A(62)				2
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
21608-9 FRAME ASSY. - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW - LESS HANDLE and GLASS						
- A -						
60		A (except 63A, 75A, 76B) "Before 3/15/60"		C0AB 6421608-C	C0AB 6421609-C	1
60		A(except 63A, 75A, 76B)- "From 3/15/60"	With drain trough	C0AB 6421608-F	C0AB 6421609-F	1
61/62		A(except 63A, 65, 75A, 76)				1
60/62		A(63A, 76)	With drain trough		C0AB 6321609-E	1
60		A(75A) "From 3/15/60"	With drain trough	C0AB 7521608-D	C0AB 7521609-D	1
61/62		A(65, 75)				1
62		A(except 65, 75, 76)	Less drain trough	C2AZ 6221608-A	C2AZ 6221609-A	1
62		A(65, 75)	Less drain trough	C2AZ 6521608-A	C2AZ 6521609-A	1
62		A(76)	Less drain trough	*C2AZ 7621608-A	C2AZ 7621609-A	1
63		A(65, 75)	With lower pivot welded to ventilating frame	C3AZ 6521608-C	C3AZ 6521609-C	1
63/64		A(54, 62, 71)	With lower pivot welded to ventilating frame	C3AZ 6221608-C	C3AZ 6221609-C	1
63		A(63, 76)	With lower pivot welded to ventilating frame	C3AZ 7621608-C	C3AZ 7621609-C	1
64		A(57, 63, 76)	With lower pivot welded to ventilating frame			1
62/		A, B, X	Stop	C2AZ 6222992-A	C2AZ 6222992-A	2
			5/16" Washer (flat)- acts as tensioner	375897-S(XX118A)	375897-S(XX118A)	4
			.26" I. D. x 3/4" O. D. - Washer (friction)	C2AZ 6222963-A	C2AZ 6222963-A	2
			5/16"-24 Hex. locknut	353618-S100(MM141)	353618-S100(MM141)	2
			Spring	B5A 7022926-A	B5A 7022926-A	2
- B -						
62/64		B(except 65)		C2OZ 6221608-A	C2OZ 6221609-A	1
63/		B(65)		C3OZ 6521608-B	C3OZ 6521609-B	1
62/		B	5/16"-24 Locknut		353618-S100(MM141)	AR
- S -						
61/63		S	Stop	C1SZ 6321608-A	C1SZ 6321609-A	1
			Stop	C0AB 6422992-A	C0AB 6422992-A	2
			Stop	8A 7022963	8A 7022963	2
			3/8" Washer (spring)	356425-S(XX136)	356425-S(XX136)	4
			Spring	B5A 7022926-A	B5A 7022926-A	2
			5/16"-24 Hex. locknut	353618-S100(MM141)	353618-S100(MM141)	2
64/		S		C4SZ 6321608-A	C4SZ 6321609-A	1

NOTE 3 - From 9/15/61. For those before refer to Group 21508-9, also refer to Group 222A00-1 for retainer assy.

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 210

999

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
21608-9 FRAME ASSY. - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW - LESS HANDLE and GLASS - continued						
- X -						
	60/61	X	Lower pivot "L" shaped- with drain trough	★C0DB 6421608-C NOTE 1	★C0DB 6421609-C NOTE 2	1
	62/	X(except 63, 76)		C2DZ 6421608-C	C2DZ 6421609-C	1
	63/	X(63, 76)		C3DZ 7621608-B	C3DZ 7621609-B	1
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
21752 SUPPORT ASSY. - DOOR WINDOW LOWER STOP						
	60	S			★B8S 6321752-A	2
			No. 12-24 x 3/8" Hex. washer head screw		354666-S2(BB568)	6
21758-9 STOP ASSY. - DOOR WINDOW - LOWER						
	64	S			C4SZ 6321758-A	2
	60/64	X	Front door		C0DZ 6421758-A	2
	60/62	X (58A, 71)	Rear door			2
	63/64	X(54, 71)	Rear door			2
	60/62	A, X	5/16"-24 x .62" Screw & washer assy.		359605-S8(BB590)	8or16
	63/64	X				4or8
21760-1 BRACKET - DOOR WINDOW STOP						
- A -						
	63/64	A (except 57, 63, 76)	Lower-Used with power windows		C3AZ 6221760-B	2
	63/64	A(63, 76)	Lower-Used with power windows		C3AZ 7621760-B	2
	64	A(57)				2
- B -						
	63	B(65)	"Before 4/16/63" R. H. -Lower-rear L. H.		C3OZ 6521760-A	1
					C3OZ 6521761-A	1
	63	B(65)	Upper - front		C3OZ 6521760-B	2
	63/64	B(65)	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.		359605-S8(BB590)	6
	63/	X(63, 76)				8
	63	A				4
- S -						
	64/	S	Upper		C4SZ 6321760-A	4
			5/16"-24 x .88" Hex. washer head screw		353483-S2(BB588)	8
- X -						
	63	X(63, 76)	"Before 4/15/63" Upper-rear		C3DZ 7621760-A	2
	63/	X(63, 76)	Upper - front		C3DZ 7621760-B	2
21762 BUMPER - DOOR WINDOW STOP						
- A -						
	63/64	A	1.51" overall thickness-cut as required-NOTE 3		C3AZ 6221762-A	2or4
	63/64	A	1.52" overall thickness - NOTE 4		C3AZ 6221762-B	2
- B -						
	62	B	.90" overall thickness		C2OZ 6221762-A	2or4
	63/	B	Front door			2
			5/16" x 18 x 3/4" Cross recess screw & washer assy.		★378735-S2	2
- S -						
	61/63	S	Cut to fit		C3AZ 6221762-B	2
	63/	S	1.62" thick		C5SZ 6321762-A	2
21764 BRACKET - DOOR WINDOW STOP - UPPER						
	64/	S			C4SZ 6321764-A	4
21768-9 STOP - DOOR WINDOW - UPPER						
- A -						
	63	A(63, 65, 75, 76)	Front door		C3AZ 6521768-A	4
	64	A(57, 63, 76)				4
	63	A(75)	Rear door		C3AZ 7521768-A	2
	64	A(57)				2
- B -						
	63	B(65)	"Before 4/16/63" R. H. L. H.		C3OZ 6521768-A	1
					C3OZ 6521768-B	1
	63/64	B(54, 71)	Rear door-lower		C3OZ 5421768-A	2
	63/	B(65)	"From 4/16/63" Front		C3OZ 6521768-C	2
	64	B	No. 12-20 x 7/16" Screw flat head		353908-S7(BB113)	AR

NOTE 1 - Replaced by 1 each C2DZ 6421608-C, C2AZ 6222963-A, C2AZ 6222992-A & 375897-S(XX118A)

NOTE 2 - Replaced by 1 each C2DZ 6421609-C, C2AZ 6222963-A, C2AZ 6222992-A & 375897-S(XX118A)

NOTE 3 - Used with manual windows

NOTE 4 - Used with power windows

**BODY
SECTION 210**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.												
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND													
21768-9 DOOR WINDOW - UPPER - continued																		
- S -																		
60	S		Front & rear	*B7A	6321768-A	4												
			No. 10-24 x 3/8" Hex. washer head screw	40905-S7 (U258)		4												
			No. 12-24 x 3/8" Hex. washer head screw	354666-S2 (BB568)		8												
64/	S		Upper	C4SZ	6321768-B	2												
			No. 10-24 x 7/16" Hex. head bolt	350002-S (BB529)		8												
- X -																		
63	X(63, 76)	"Before 4/16/63"	R. H.	C3DZ	7621768-A	1												
			L. H.	C3DZ	7621768-B	1												
63/	X(63, 76)	"From 4/16/63"	Rear	C3OZ	6521768-C	2												
63	A (63, 65, 75, 76)		5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8 (BB590)		8												
64	A(57, 63, 76)					8												
63/64	B(54, 65, 71)					4												
63/64	X(63, 76)					4												
21770-1 STOP - DOOR WINDOW - UPPER																		
63,	B(65)		R. H. - Front	C3OZ	6521770-A	1												
			L. H.	C3OZ	6521770-B	1												
63/64	B(65)		5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8 (BB590)		2												
61	S	"Before 7/14/61"		C1SZ	6321770-A	2												
63/	X(63, 76)		R. H. - Upper-front	C3DZ	7621770-E	1												
			L. H.	C3DZ	7621770-F	1												
63/64	X(63, 76)		5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8 (BB590)		2												
21774-5 BUMPER ASSY. - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW FRAME																		
60	A(63A, 75A, 76B)			C1AB	6321774-A	C1AB	6321775-A	2										
									61	A(63A, 65A, 75A, 76B)								
									62	A(65, 75, 76)								
									63	A(65, 75)								
63/64	A(57, 63, 76)			C3AZ	7621774-B	C3AZ	7621775-B	1										
63/	B(65)			C3OZ	6521774-A	C3OZ	6521775-B	1										
60	S		Upper	B7A	7621774-A	B7A	7621774-A	2										
61/63	S			C2SZ	6321774-A	C2SZ	6321775-A	1										
64/	S			C6SZ	6321774-A	C6SZ	6321774-A	2										
63/	X(63, 76)			C4DZ	7621774-A	C4DZ	7621775-A	1										
21801 BUSHING - DOOR LOCK PAWL - INCLUDES WASHERS																		
63/	A			C3AZ	6221801-A	C3AZ	6221801-A	2										
62/64	B			C2OZ	6221801-A	C2OZ	6221801-A	2										
63	X(63, 76)							2										
64/	X							2										
64	S			C4SZ	6321801-A	C4SZ	6321801-A	2										
21812-3 LATCH ASSY. - DOOR																		
- A -																		
60/61	A			C1AB	6221812-B	C1AB	6221813-B	1										
62	A			C2AZ	6221812-B	C2AZ	6221813-B	1										
63/64	A		Includes attaching parts	C3AZ	6221812-D	C3AZ	6221813-D	1										
- B -																		
62/64	B		Includes attaching parts	C3OZ	6221812-F	C3OZ	6221813-E	1										
62/64	B		Includes attaching parts	C3OZ	6221812-F	C3OZ	6221813-F	1										
- S -																		
60	S			B8S	6321812-A	B8S	6321813-A	1										
61/63	S			C3SZ	6321812-A	C3SZ	6321813-A	1										
64	S		Used without vacuum door locks & with 377647-S sleeve nuts	C5AZ	6221812-C	C4SZ	6321813-A	1										
64	S		Units without vacuum door lock but with 21952 retainer-Includes attaching parts	C4SZ	6321812-C	C4SZ	6321813-C	1										
64	S		Used with vacuum door lock & 21952 retainers- Includes attaching parts	C4SZ	6321812-D	C4SZ	6321813-D	1										

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 210**

1001

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
21812-3 LATCH ASSY. - DOOR - continued						
- X -						
	60/63	X(except 63, 76)		CIDZ 6421812-D	C1DZ 6421813-E	1
	63	X(63, 76)	Includes attaching parts	C3OZ 6221812-F	C3OZ 6221813-F	1
	64/	X				1
	60/62	A, B, S, X	No. 12-24 x .44" Cross recess flat head screw & washer assy.	353908-S7(BB113)	353908-S7(BB113)	6
	64	X				6
	63	X(except 63, 76)	No. 12-24 x 1/2" Cross recess flat head screw & washer assy.	356782-S8(BB114)	356782-S8(BB114)	6
	64	A, B, S				6
21818-9 CONTROL and LINK ASSY. - DOOR LOCK REMOTE						
- A -						
	60/61	A	Front door	C0AB 6421818-C	C0AB 6421819-C	1
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, E, F, 71, 75A)	Rear door			1
	62/64	A	Front door	C3AZ 6221818-B	C3AZ 6221819-B	1
	62	A(54A, 71, 75)	Rear door			1
	64	A(54, 71)	Rear door			1
- B -						
	62/64	B		C2OZ 6221818-B	C2OZ 6221819-B	1
- S -						
	60	S		C0SB 6321818-A	C0SB 6321819-A	1
	61/63	S		C1SB 6321818-C	C1SB 6321819-C	1
	64	S		C4SZ 6321818-A	C4SZ 6321819-A	1
- X -						
	60/62	X		C2OZ 6221818-B	C2OZ 6221819-B	1
	64	X				1
	63	X(54B, 62B, 62C, 63, 76)	Refer to Group 26404-5			
	60/62	A, B, S, X	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. hd. screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	6or12
	63/64	A, B, S, X(except 54B, 62B, 62C, 63, 76)				6
218A24-5 ROD - FRONT DOOR LOCK ACTUATING OUTER						
	60	A	Refer to Group 22380-1			
	63/64	A	Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 62218A24-C	C3AZ 62218A25-C	1
			Retainer	C3AZ 6221952-A	C3AZ 6221952-A	4
	62	B		*C2OZ 62218A24-A	C2OZ 62218A25-A	1
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
218A28 ROD - DOOR BELLCRANK TO DOOR LOCK CONTROL LEVER						
	61/63	S			C1SB 63218A28-A	4
218A30-1 BRACKET and BELLCRANK ASSY. - DOOR LOCK ARM ACTUATING and REMOTE CONTROL ROD						
	62	S	Refer to Group 22062-3			
	61/62	S	No. 10-24 x 3/8" Pan head screw		*40515-S8	6
			No. 12-24 x .44" Cross recess flat head screw & washer assy.		353908-S7(BB113)	2
218A42-3 ACTUATOR ASSY. - DOOR VACUUM LOCK						
	63	S	R. H.	C3SZ 63218A42-A		1
			L. H.	C3SZ 63218A43-A		1
			Retainer	B9AB 5421954-A		2
	34	S	"Before 3/1/64"	C4SZ 63218A42-A		2
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.		359605-S8(BB590)	4
			.148" I. D. x .39" long-Nut (sleeve)-nylon		377647-S(MM216J)	2
	64	S	"From 3/1/64"			
			Includes attaching parts		C4SZ 63218A42-B	2
			Retainer		C3AZ 6221952-A	2

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
21850 KNOB - DOOR LOCKING CONTROL ROD					
60/62	A		Black	C1DZ 6421850-A	2or4
62	B				2or4
60	S				2or4
60/63	X	"Before 3/11/63"			2or4
63	A	(except 63C, 65B, 75C, 76B)	Black	C3AZ 6221850-A	2or4
			Red	C3AZ 6221850-B	2or4
			Blue	C3AZ 6221850-C	2or4
			Beige	C3AZ 6221850-D	2or4
			Gold	C3AZ 6221850-E	2or4
			Turquoise	C3AZ 6221850-F	2or4
			Chestnut	C3AZ 6221850-H	2or4
63	A	(Taxi)	Green	C3AZ 6221850-G	2or4
63	A	(63C, 65B, 75C, 76B)	Chrome-. 70" diameter at top	C1VB 5721850-B	2or4
64	A	(57C, 63C, 76B)			2or4
64	S				2
64	A, C, X		Beige	C4AZ 6221850-AFF	2or4
			Palomino	C4AZ 6221850-AFG	2or4
			Turquoise	C4AZ 6221850-AFH	2or4
			Blue	C4AZ 6221850-AFK	2or4
			Black	C3AZ 6221850-A	2or4
			Red	C3AZ 6221850-B	2or4
64	A, B		Silver Mink	C4AZ 6221850-AFJ	2or4
63	B		Black	C3AZ 6221850-A	2or4
			Red	C3AZ 6221850-B	2or4
			Chestnut	C3AZ 6221850-H	2or4
			Medium Blue	C3OZ 6221850-A	2or4
			Medium Beige	C3OZ 6221850-B	2or4
			Medium Turquoise	C3OZ 6221850-C	2or4
			Medium Gold	C3OZ 6221850-D	2or4
63	B	(Police & Taxi)	Medium Green	C3OZ 6221850-E	2or4
61/63	S		Chrome -. 54" diameter at top	C1VB 5721850-A	2
62	B				2or4
63/64	S		Use with vacuum door lock system or map lamp on instrument panel	C3SZ 6321850-A	1
63/64	A	(54B, E, 62B, E)-Police Cars	No. 8-32 x 1/4" Screw (set)	375504-S8(UU28A)	1
63	X	"From 3/11/63"	Black	C3DZ 6221850-A	2or4
			Red	C3DZ 6221850-B	2or4
			Blue	C3DZ 6221850-C	2or4
			Beige	C3DZ 6221850-D	2or4
			Gold	C3DZ 6221850-E	2or4
			Turquoise	C3DZ 6221850-F	2or4
21850 KIT - REAR DOOR SAFETY LOCK					
60/	A	(54, 57, 71), X(54, 71)		C6AZ 5421850-B	2
62/	B	(54, 71)			2
21852-3 ROD - DOOR LOCK PUSH BUTTON					
- A -					
60/61	A	(59, 62, 63, 64, 76)		C0AB 6421852-A	2
60/61	A		Clip	B9AB 6421952-A	2
			Clip	B9AB 6421954-A	2
62	A	(54, 71, 75)	R. H.	C2AZ 5421852-A	1
			L. H.	*C2AZ 5421853-A	1
62	A		.148" I. D. x .39" long-Nut (sleeve)-Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)	2
63	A	(54, 71, 75)		C3AZ 5421852-A	2
63	A	(62, 63, 65, 76)		C3AZ 6221852-A	2
64	A	(54, 57, 71)"Before 3/1/64"	16 7/16" long	C3AZ 5421852-B	2
64	A	(54, 57, 71)"From 3/1/64"	16 7/16" long-Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 5421852-C	2
64	A	(62, 63, 76)	16 1/4" long-Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 6221852-C	2
63/64	A	"Before 3/1/64"	.148" I. D. x .39" long-Nut (sleeve)-Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)	2

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 210**

1003

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
21852-3 ROD - DOOR LOCK PUSH BUTTON - continued					
- B -					
62		B(54)	R. H. -11 5/8" long-Identified with (1) Yellow	C2OZ 5421852-C	1
63/64		B(54, 71)	"Before 3/1/64" Stripe		1
			L. H. -Identified with (2) Yellow Stripes	C2OZ 5421853-B	1
64		B(54, 71)	"From 3/1/64"	C2OZ 5421852-C	1
			R. H. -11 5/8" long-Identified with (1) Yellow		
			Stripe-Includes attaching parts		
			L. H. -Identified with (2) Yellow Stripes	C2OZ 5421853-C	1
62		B(62)	R. H. -11 7/16" long-Identified with (1) Red	C2OZ 6221852-D	1
63/64		B(62, 65)	Stripe-Includes attaching parts		1
			L. H. -Identified with (2) Red Stripes	C2OZ 6221853-D	1
- S -					
61/63		S		C1SB 6321852-A	2
			Clip	B9AB 6421954-A	2
64		S		C4SZ 6321852-B	2
			Includes attaching parts		
			Retainer	C3AZ 6221952-A	2
- X -					
60/63		X(54, 58, 71)	R. H.	C0DB 5821852-A	1
			L. H.	C0DB 5821853-A	1
60/63		X(59, 62, 64, 66, 78)	R. H.	C0DB 6421852-A	1
			L. H.	C0DB 6421853-A	1
63		X(63, 76)		C3DZ 7621852-A	2
			.148" I. D. x .39" long-Nut (sleeve) - Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)	2
64/		X(except 63,76)	12" long-Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 6221852-B	2
64/		X(63, 76)	12" long-Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 6321852-B	2
21858 SPRING - DOOR LOCK MAIN					
60/		X(except 63, 76)		BA 7021858-A	2
218A82 BEZEL - DOOR VACUUM LOCK CONTROL SWITCH					
63		S		C3SZ 63218A82-A	1
64/		S		C4SZ 63218A82-A	2
218A84 ADAPTER - DOOR VACUUM LOCK CONTROL SWITCH MOUNTING					
63		S		C3SZ 63218A84-A	1
219A00 VALVE ASSY. - DOOR VACUUM LOCK CONTROL					
63		S	"Before 2/11/63"	C1VB 57219A00-C	1
63		S	"From 2/11/63"	C3SZ 63219A00-A	1
64/		S		C4SZ 63219A00-A	1
63/		A, S	No. 10-16 x 3/8" Hex. washer head screw	42120-S8(U248)	2
64		S	No. 14-14 x 1/2" Hex. washer head screw	31497-S8(U254)	1
219A02 RESERVOIR ASSY. - DOOR VACUUM LOCK CONTROL					
63		S	"Before 1/15/63"	C3SZ 63219A02-A	1
63		S	"From 1/15/63"	C3SZ 63219A02-B	1
			No. 14-14 x 1/2" Hex. washer head screw	31497-S8(U254)	4
64/		S		C4SZ 63219A02-A	1
			No. 10-12 x 3/4" Hex. washer head screw	42141-S8(U250)	2
			No. 10-12 Nut (spring)	45145-S(M130)	2
21910 SPRING - DOOR REMOTE CONTROL					
62/64		B		CODZ 6421910-A	2or4
60/64		X			2or4
60		S		8A 7021910-C	2or4
219A24-5 ANTI-RATTLER - DOOR LOCK ACTUATING ROD					
62/		S	R. H.	C2SZ 63219A24-A	1
			L. H.	C2SZ 63219A25-A	1
21927 HOSE - DOOR LATCH VACUUM - Refer to Chassis Section 17543					
21928-9 LINK ASSY. - FRONT DOOR LOCK REMOTE CONTROL - Also refer to Group 21940-1					
60		S	25.50" long	*B8S 6321928-A	2
			26.80" long	*B7A 6421928-A	2
			Clip-R. H. -Use B7A 9826-A		4
			Clip-L. H. -Use B7A 9825-B		4

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
21940-1 LINK - FRONT DOOR LOCK REMOTE CONTROL					
- A -					
60/61		A(54, 58, 71, 75)		★C0AB 5821940-A	2
60/61		A	Clip-front	B9AB 6421952-A	4
62		A(62, 65, 76)		★C2AZ 6221940-A	2
63		A(54, 71, 75)	Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 5421940-C	2
64		A(54, 57, 71)			2
63		A(62, 63, 65, 76)		C3AZ 6221940-B	2
64		A(62, 63, 76) "Before 3/1/64"			2
64		A(62, 63, 76) "From 3/1/64"	Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 6221940-C	2
64/		A, B, S, X "From 3/1/64"	Retainer	C3AZ 6221952-A	2or4
64/		A(71), B(71)			2
- B -					
62		B(54)		C2OB 5421940-A	2
63		B(54, 71)			2
62/63		B(62)		C2OB 6221940-A	2
63		B(65)	R. H.	C3OZ 6521940-A	1
			L. H.	C3OZ 6521941-A	1
64		B(54, 71) "Before 3/1/64"		C2OZ 5421940-A	2
64		B(65) "Before 3/1/64"	R. H.	C3OZ 6521940-B	1
			L. H.	C3OZ 6521941-B	1
64		B(54, 71) "From 3/1/64"	Includes attaching parts	C2OZ 5421940-B	2
64		B(62) "From 3/1/64"	Includes attaching parts	C2OZ 6221940-B	2
64		B(65) "From 3/1/64"	R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C3OZ 6521940-C	1
			L. H.	C3OZ 6521941-C	1
- S -					
61/63		S		C1SZ 6321940-A	2
			Clip	B9AB 6421952-A	8
			Clip-Anti-rattler	358393-S2(GG51)	2
			Anti-rattler-cut from wiper hose		
64		S "Before 3/1/64"	R. H.	C4SZ 6321940-A	1
			L. H.	C4SZ 6321941-A	1
64		S "From 3/1/64"	R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C4SZ 6321940-B	1
			L. H.	C4SZ 6321941-B	1
- X -					
60/63		X(54, 58, 71)		C0DB 5821940-A	2
60/63		X(59, 62, 64, 66, 78)		C0DB 6421940-A	2
63		X(63, 76)	R. H.	C3DZ 7621940-A	1
			L. H.	C3DZ 7621941-A	1
			Clip	376995-S2(GG226A)	2
			.148" I. D. x .39" long-Nut (sleeve)-Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)	2
64		X(63, 76) "Before 3/1/64"	R. H.	C4DZ 6321940-A	1
			L. H.	C4DZ 6321941-A	1
64/		X(54, 71)	Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 5421940-C	2
64/		X(59, 62, 66, 78)	Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 6221940-B	2
64/		X(63, 76) "From 3/1/64"	R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 6321940-B	1
			L. H.	C4DZ 6321941-B	1
60/64		A	Clip-Anti-rattler	358393-S2(GG51)	2
62/63		A, B	.148" I. D. x .39" long-Nut (sleeve)-Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)	4
62/64		B(except 65)	Clip	375752-S2(GG224)	2
63/64		B(65)	Clip	376995-S2(GG226A)	2
62/64		B	No. 8-15 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	52726-S13(U381)	2
63/64		A, B, S "Before 3/1/64"	.148" I. D. x .39" long-Nut (sleeve)-Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)	2
60/62		X	Clip-Anti-rattler	373251-S2(GG192)	2
60/		X(except 63)	Clip	B9AB 6421952-A	2
60/		X(except 63, 76)	Clip	C0AB 6421954-A	2
64		X(except 63, 76) "Before 3/1/64"	.148" I. D. x .39" long-Nut (sleeve)-Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)	4
63/		X(except 63, 76, 78)	Clip-Anti-rattler	375752-S2(GG224)	2
60/		X	No. 8-15 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	52726-S13(U381)	2
21942 COVER ASSY. - LOCK CYLINDER KEY HOLE					
60		A	Front door	B9A 6421942-A	2
60		A(59, 71)	Tail gate		1
21942-3 KIT - DOOR LOCK CYLINDER COVER and SPRING					
60		S	R. H.	B2A 7021942-A	1
60/62		X			1
			L. H.	B2A 7021943-A	1

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 210

1005

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.	
21952 CLIP - DOOR LOCK ROD						
	60/61	A	Front door	B9AB 6421952-A	8	
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, E, F, 71, 75A)	Rear door		10or12	
	60/64	S			2or8	
	60/	X(except 63)	Front door		2or4	
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	Rear door		8or10	
	63	X(54, 71)	Rear door		8	
	62/64	A	"Before 3/1/64"	Use 377647-S sleeve nut	AR	
	64	A, B, S, X	"From 3/1/64"	C3AZ 6221952-A	AR	
21954 CLIP - DOOR LOCK CONTROL LINK RETAINING - Also refer to Chassis Group 9825-6						
	60/61	A	Front door	B9AB 6421954-A	6or10	
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, E, F, 71, 75A)	Rear door		6or8	
	60/61	A(59C, E, 71)	Tail gate		2	
	61/63	S			10	
	62/63	A, B	"Before 3/1/64"	Use 377647-S sleeve nut	AR	
	64	A, B, S	"From 3/1/64"	C3AZ 6221954-A	AR	
	64	A(71), B(71)			2	
	60/61	A	Front door	C0AB 6421954-A	2or4	
	60/	X(except 63, 76)			2	
21970-1 LEVER - DOOR LOCK OPERATING						
	61/62	A, B, S		C2OZ 6221970-A	2	
	63	A, S			2	
	64	A, B, S, X			2	
	63	B	"Before 3/18/63"	R. H. - 1.17" long-NOTE 1 Replaced by 1 each C3OZ 6221970-B & C3OZ 6222112-B (4-64) L. H.	★C3OZ 6221970-A ★C3OZ 6221971-A	1 1
	63	B	"From 3/18/63"	1.24" long - NOTE 2	C3OZ 6221970-B	2
	60	S		R. H. L. H.	B8S 6321970-A B8S 6321971-A	1 1
	63	X(63, 76)			C3DZ 7621970-A	2
	60/63	X(except 63, 76)			C0DB 6421971-B	2
	60/63	X	Spring (retaining)		B5A 7022075-A	2
	62/63	A, B	1/4" Ring (retaining)		97497-S2 (Q5)	2
	64	A, B, S, X				2
21984-5 LOCK and SLEEVE ASSY. - DOOR PILLAR - WITH 2 KEYS - Also refer to Groups 22454; 26602; 266A12-3						
- A -						
	60	A	R. H. -With button L. H.	B9A 6421984-A	1 1	
	61	A	R. H. -Reverse lever-Replaced by 1 each C3AZ 6221984-B; C1AB 6221970-C; 358662-S; 359368-S2 & 374669-S2 (3-64) L. H.	★C1AZ 6221985-B ★C1AZ 6221985-B	1 1	
	62	A	R. H. -Reverse lever-Replaced by 1 each C3AZ 6221984-B; C2OZ 6221970-A; 374669-S2; 359368-S2; 358662-S (1-64) L. H.	★C2AZ 6221985-A ★C2AZ 6221985-A	1 1	
	63/64	A	Cylinder assembly less lever-includes retainers	C3AZ 6221984-B	2	
- B -						
	62	B	R. H. -Reverse lever-Replaced by 1 each C3AZ 6221984-B, C2OZ 6221970-A, 374669-S2, 359368-S2, 358662-S (1-64) L. H.	★C2AZ 6221985-A ★C2AZ 6221985-A	1 1	
	63/64	B	Cylinder assembly less lever-includes retainers	C3AZ 6221984-B	2	
- S -						
	60	S	R. H. -Replaced by 1 each B7A 7021984-A, B8S 6321970-A; B7A 7022075-A L. H. - Replaced by 1 each B7A 7021985-A; B8S 6321971-A; B7A 7022075-A	★B8S 6321984-A ★B8S 6321985-A	1 1	
	61/62	S	R. H. -Reverse lever -Replaced by 1 each C3AZ 6221984-B; C1AB 6221970-C; 358662-S; 359368-S2 & 374669-S2 (3-64) L. H.	★C2SZ 6321984-A ★C2SZ 6321984-A	1 1	
	63/64	S	Cylinder assembly less lever-includes retainers	C3AZ 6221984-B	2	

NOTE 1- Use with C3OZ 6222112-A

NOTE 2 - Use with C3OZ 6222112-B

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
21984-5	LOCK and SLEEVE ASSY. - DOOR PILLAR - WITH 2 KEYS - continued - Also refer to Groups 22454; 28602; 286A12-3				
- X -					
	60/63	X	R. H. -Less lever and spring L. H.	B7A 7021984-A B7A 7021985-A	1 1
	63/64	X	Cylinder assembly less lever-includes retainers	C3AZ 6221984-B	2
	61/64 64	A, B, S X	1/4" Ring (retaining)	359368-S2(XX10C)	2 2
	61/64 64	A, B, S X	3/8" Washer (spring)	374669-S2(XX368A)	2 2
	62/64 64	A, B, S X	.25" I. D. x .75" O. D. Flat washer- to provide bearing surface for lever	358662-S(XX87)	2 2
21999	GROMMET - DOOR LOCK KNOB				
	63/64	A(63C, 65B, 75C, 76B)	White nylon	C3MY 6221999-A	2or4
	64	A	Plastic	C4AZ 6221999-A	2or4
	62/64	B		C2OZ 6221999-B	2or4
	60	S	Front door	★C0SB 6321999-A	2
	61/63	S	Front door	B9MB 5721999-A	2
	64	S	Cyclocac	C4SZ 6321999-B	2
22006-7	SPRING - DOOR LOCK CYLINDER KEY HOLE COVER				
	60	S, X	Use in L. H. Door Handle Assy.	★BA 7022006-A	1
	61/63	X			1
	60	S, X	Use in R. H. Door Handle Assy.	★BA 7022007-A	1
	61/63	X			1
22008-9	PLATE ASSY. - DOOR LOCK STRIKER - Also Refer to Group 265A04				
	60	S	R. H. L. H. 5/16"-24 x 1.56" Flat head locking screw	B9SB 6322008-A B9SB 6322009-A 358754-S8(BB106)	1 1 6
	60/62 61/63 63	A, X S X(except 63, 76)	R. H. L. H.	C0AZ 6222008-A C0AZ 6222009-A	1or2 1 1or2
	62/ 63 64	B A, X(63, 76) A, S, X		C2OZ 6222008-B	2or4 2or4 2or4
	60/62 63	A, S, X S, X(except 63, 76)	5/16"-24 x 1.38" Flat head locking screw	358996-S8(BB105)	6 or 12 6or12
	62/64 63 64	B A, X(63, 76) A, S, X	5/16"-24 x .92" Flat head locking screw	371402-S13(BB101A)	4or8 4or8 4or8
22014-5	PLATE - DOOR LOCK STRIKER AUXILIARY				
	60	S	R. H. L. H.	★B8S 6322014-A ★B8S 6322015-A	1 1
	60/62 61/63 63	A, X S X(except 63, 76)	R. H. L. H.	C3SZ 6322014-A C3SZ 6322015-A	1or2 1 1or2
22021	RETAINER - DOOR LOCK STRIKER ANCHOR PLATE				
	60/62	A	Refer to Group 22142-3		
22023	RETAINER - DOOR LOCK CYLINDER - Also refer to Group 22027				
- A -					
	61/62	A		C1AB 6222023-B	2
	63	A		C3AZ 6222023-A	2
	64	A(54, 57, 71), S		C4AZ 5422023-A	2
	63	A(71B, E)	Stowage compartment	C2OZ 6222023-A	1
	64	A(62, 63, 76)		C4AZ 6222023-A	2or3
- B -					
	62/64 63	B B(71)	Stowage compartment	C2OZ 6222023-A	2 1
	64 64/	B B(71)	Stowage compartment	C4AZ 6222023-A	2or3 1

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 220

1007

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
22023 RETAINER - DOOR LOCK CYLINDER - continued - Also Refer to Group 22027					
- S -					
	60	S	Refer to Group 22027		
	61/63	S		C1TB 8122023-A	2
- X -					
	60/63	X		C0DZ 6422023-B	2
	64/	X		C4DZ 6222023-A	2
22024 PLATE - DOOR LOCK STRIKER TAPPING					
	60/64	X	Front door	C0DB 6422024-A	2
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	Rear door		2
	63	X(54, 71)	Rear door		2
22027 RETAINER - DOOR LOCK CYLINDER - Also refer to Group 22023					
	60	S	R. H.	B8S 6322027-B	1
			L. H.	B8S 6322027-A	1
22040 INSERT - DOOR LOCK STRIKER PLATE					
	60	S		B8S 6322040-A	2
	61/63	S		C1SZ 6322040-B	2
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71, 75A)	Rear door	C2AZ 6222040-A	2
	61	S			2
	60/62	A, X	Front door		2
	62	A(54, 71, 75A)	Rear door		2
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	Rear door		2
	63/	X(except 63, 76)	Front door		2
	63/	X(54, 71)	Rear door		2
22050 CYLINDER and KEY SET - DOOR and IGNITION LOCK					
- A -					
	60	A	Consists of lock cylinders for ignition, doors & 2 keys	C0AB 6422050-A	1
	61	A	Consists of lock cylinders for ignition, doors, & 2 keys-Replaced by 1-C3AZ 6222050-B and 2-C1AB 6221970-C (4-64)	*C1AZ 6222050-D	1
	62	A	Consists of lock cylinders for ignition, doors & 2 keys - Replaced by C3AZ 6222050-B & 2-C2OZ 6221970-A (7-65)	*C2AZ 6222050-A	1
	63	A	"Before 3/18/63"		1
	63	A	"From 3/18/63"		1
	64	A(except 59, 71, 78)	Less lever-consists of lock cylinders for ignition, doors, 6 retainers & 2 keys	C3AZ 6222050-B	1
	64	A(except 71)	Complete vehicle set-single key-consists of lock cylinders for ignition, doors, glove compartment, luggage compartment & 2 keys	C4AZ 6222050-A	1
	64	A(71)-with electric tail gate window	Complete vehicle set-single key-consists of lock cylinders for ignition, doors, glove compartment, tail gate & 2 keys	C4AZ 7122050-A	1
	64	A(71)-with manual tail gate window	Complete vehicle set-single key-consists of lock cylinders for ignition, doors, glove compartment, tail gate & 2 keys	C4AZ 7122050-B	1
- B -					
	62	B	Consists of lock cylinders for ignition, door & 2 keys-Replaced by C3AZ 6222050-B & 2-C2OZ 6221970-A (7-65)	*C2AZ 6222050-A	1
	63	B	"Before 3/18/63"	*C3OZ 6222050-A	1
	63	B	"From 3/18/63"		1
	64	B(except 59, 71, 78)	Less lever-consists of lock cylinders for ignition, doors, 6 retainers & 2 keys	C3AZ 6222050-B	1
- S -					
	61/63	S	"Before 3/18/63"	*C2SZ 6322050-A	1
	63	S	"From 3/18/63"		1
	64	S(except 59, 71, 78)	Less lever-consists of lock cylinders for ignition, doors, 6 retainers & 2 keys	C3AZ 6222050-B	1

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
22050 CYLINDER and KEY SET - DOOR and IGNITION LOCK - continued						
- X -						
	60/61	X	Consists of lock cylinders for ignition, doors,	C1DZ	6422050-A	1
	62/63	X(58, 62, 64, 66)	2 keys & instruction sheet No. 1287			1
	62/63	X(59, 71, 78)	Complete vehicle set-single key-consists of lock cylinders for ignition, doors, tail gate & 2 keys	C2DZ	5922050-A	1
	63	X(76)	Consists of lock cylinders for ignition, doors & 2 keys	C3DZ	7622050-A	1
	64/	X(63, 76)				
	64	X(59, 71, 78)	Less lever-consists of lock cylinders for ignition, doors, 6 retainers & 2 keys	C3AZ	6222050-B	1
	64	X(59, 71, 78)	Complete vehicle set-single key-consists of lock cylinders for ignition, doors, tail gate & 2 keys	C4DZ	5922050-A	1
22053 KEY - DOOR AND IGNITION LOCK - BLANK						
	60/64	A, B, S, X	Refer to Group 3685 in Chassis Section			
22058 SHIM - DOOR LOCK STRIKER PLATE						
	60	S		B8S	6322058-A	4
	60/62	A, X		C0AB	6422058-A	AR
	61/63	S				AR
	63	X(except 63, 76)				AR
	62/63	B		C2OB	6222058-A	AR
	63	A, X(63, 76)				AR
	64	A, B, S, X				AR
22062-3 PLATE and BELLCRANK ASSY. - DOOR LOCK REMOTE CONTROL						
	62/63	S	R. H.	C3SZ	6322062-A	1
			L. H.	C3SZ	6322063-A	1
			No. 10-24 x 3/8" Pan head screw	*40515-S8		6
			No. 12-24 x .44" Cross recess flat head screw & washer assy.	353908-S7 (BB113)		2
22075 SPRING - DOOR LOCK OPERATING LEVER RETAINING						
	60	S		B7A	7022075-A	2
	60/64	X		B5A	7022075-A	2
22112 EXTENSION - DOOR LOCK CONTROL ROD LEVER						
	63	B	"Before 3/18/63" Use with C3OZ 6221970-1-A	C3OZ	6222112-A	2
	63	B	"From 3/18/63" Use with C3OZ 6221970-B	C3OZ	6222112-B	2
	64	X	Includes attaching parts	C4DZ	6222112-A	2
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
22134-5 ROD - DOOR LOCK CONTROL TO CYLINDER						
- B -						
	64	B	Includes attaching parts	C4OZ	6222134-B	1
- S -						
	61/63	S		C1SZ	6322134-A	2
	64	S	"Before 3/1/64"	C4SZ	6322134-A	1
	64	S	"From 3/1/64"	C4SZ	6322134-B	1
- X -						
	63	X(63, 76)		C3DZ	7622134-A	1
	64	X(63, 76)	"Before 3/1/64"	C4DZ	6322134-A	1
	64/	X(63, 76)	"From 3/1/64"	C4DZ	6322134-B	1
	64	X(except 63, 76)	Includes attaching parts	C4DZ	6222134-B	1
	63/64	B, S, X	"Before 3/1/64" .148" I. D. x .39" long Nut (sleeve)-Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)	377647-S(MM216J)	4
	64	B, S, X	"From 3/1/64" Retainer	C3AZ	6221952-A	AR
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
22152-3 ROD - DOOR LOCK ACTUATING						
- A -						
	63	A(54, 71, 75)	With adjustable end	C3AZ	5422152-B	2
	63	A(62, 63, 65, 76)	With adjustable end	C3AZ	6222152-B	2
	64	A(54, 57, 71)"Before 3/1/64"	With adjustable end	C3AZ	5422152-C	2
	64	A(54, 57, 71)"From 3/1/64"	With adjustable end-Includes attaching parts	C3AZ	5422152-D	2
	64	A(62, 63, 76)	With adjustable end-Includes attaching parts	C3AZ	6222152-D	2

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 220**

1009

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.	
22152-3 ROD - DOOR LOCK ACTUATING - continued						
- B -						
	62	B(54)	Includes attaching parts	C2OZ 5422152-C	2	
	63/64	B(54, 71)				
	62	B(62)	Includes attaching parts	C2OZ 6222152-D	2	
	63/64	B(62, 65)				
- S -						
	64	S	"Before 3/1/64"	C4SZ 6322152-A	2	
	64	S	"From 3/1/64"	C4SZ 6322152-B	2	
- X -						
	63	X(63, 76)	R.H.	C3DZ 7622152-A	1	
			L.H.	C3DZ 7622153-A	1	
	64/	X	Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 6222152-B	2	
	63	A, B, X(63, 76)	.148" I.D. x .39" long-Nut(sleeve)-Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)	2	
	64	B, S, X	"Before 3/1/64"		2	
	64	A, B, S, X	"From 3/1/64"	C3AZ 6221952-A	1or2	
	64	A, S	"From 3/1/64"	C3AZ 6221954-A	1	
22158 NUT - DOOR VACUUM LOCK CONTROL MOUNTING						
	63	S		C3SZ 6322158-A	1	
	64/	S		C4SZ 6322158-A	1	
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
222A00-1 RETAINER ASSY. - FRONT DOOR GLASS RUN - LOCK SIDE						
- A -						
	63/64	A(54, 71)		C3AZ 54222A00-A	C3AZ 54222A01-A	1
	63/64	A(62)		C3AZ 62222A00-A	C3AZ 62222A01-A	1
- B -						
	62/	B(54, 71)		C2OZ 54222A00-A	C2OZ 54222A01-A	1
	62/	B(62)		C2OZ 62222A00-A	C2OZ 62222A01-A	1
- X -						
	62/	X(54, 58, 71)		C2DZ 58222A00-B	C2DZ 58222A01-B	1
	62/	X(59, 62, 64, 66, 78)		C2DZ 64222A00-B	C2DZ 64222A01-B	1
	63/64	A(54, 62, 71)	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	2
	62/	X(except 63, 76)	1/4"-20 x 1/2" Pan head screw & washer assy.	373460-S7(BB629)	373460-S7(BB629)	2
22204-5 RETAINER and DIVISION BAR ASSY. - FRONT DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW						
- A -						
	60	A(except 63, 75, 76)- "Before 3/15/60"		★C0AB 6422204-B	★C0AB 6422205-B	1
	60	A(75)		C2AZ 6522204-A	C2AZ 6522205-A	1
	61/62	A(65, 75)				1
	60/61	A(except 63, 65, 75, 76)- "From 3/15/60"		C2AZ 6222204-A	C2AZ 6222205-A	1
	61	A(except 63, 65, 75, 76)- "From 11/7/60"				1
	62	A(54, 62, 71)				1
	63	A(65, 75)		C3AZ 6522204-A	C3AZ 6522205-A	1
	63/64	A(54, 62, 71)		C3AZ 6222204-A	C3AZ 6222205-A	1
	63	A(63, 76)		C4AZ 6322204-A	C4AZ 6322205-A	1
	64	A(57, 63, 76)				1
- B -						
	62/	B(except 65)		C2OZ 6222204-A	C2OZ 6222205-A	1
			No. 10-32 x 3/4" Cross recess fill. head screw	★50166-S8	★50166-S8	2
			No. 10-32 Nut & retainer assy. 'J' type	372893-S2(MM193)	372893-S2(MM193)	2
			No. 8-32 x 3/8" Cross recess truss head shoulder screw	376129-S8(UU97D)	376129-S8(UU97D)	6
	63/64	B(65)		C3OZ 6522204-B	C3OZ 6522205-B	1
	63/	B	5/16" Washer-flat	375897-S(XX118A)	375897-S(XX118A)	

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
22204-5 RETAINER and DIVISION BAR ASSY. - FRONT DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW - continued						
- S -						
61/63	S		Less weatherstrip	C2SZ 6322204-A	C2SZ 6322205-A	1
			5/16"-24 x 2 1/2" Hex. head bolt	370222-S8(BB407)	370222-S8(BBK07)	4
			5/16" Lockwasher (internal & external tooth)	356309-S7(XX299)	356309-S7(XX299)	6
			5/16"-24 Retainer assy. (nut)	359952-S2(MM198)	359952-S2(MM198)	4
			5/16"-24 x 1 1/2" Set screw	370278-S7(UU108C)	370278-S7(UU108C)	2
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)	33923-S7(M32)	2
64/	S			C6SZ 6322204-A	C4SZ 6322205-B	1
- X -						
60/	X(except 63, 76)			C1DZ 6422204-B	C1DZ 6422205-E	1
			No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	6
63/64	X(63, 76)			C4DZ 7622204-B	C4DZ 7622205-B	1
63/	X		5/16"-24 Nut-lock		353618-S100(MM141)	2
60/64	A		No. 10-32 x 5/8" Cross recess pan head screw	50525-S8(U159)	50525-S8(U159)	2
			No. 10 Lockwasher	34903-S8(X96)	34903-S8(X96)	2
			No. 10-32 Nut & retainer assy. "J" type	372893-S2(MM193)	372893-S2(MM193)	2
60/64	A(57, 63, 65, 75, 76)		5/16"-24 x 1 1/2" Set screw	370278-S7(UU108C)	370278-S7(UU108C)	2
			5/16" Lockwasher (internal & external tooth)	356309-S7(XX299)	356309-S7(XX299)	6
64	S		5/16"-24 x .62" Screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	4
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)	33923-S7(M32)	2
63/	X		5/16" Washer-flat	375897-S(XX118A)	375897-S(XX118A)	2or4
63	X(63, 76)		5/16"-24 x 1 1/2" Set screw	370278-S7(UU108C)	370278-S7(UU108C)	2
64	X(63, 76)		5/16"-24 x 1 3/4" Set screw	370462-S7-8(UU108D)	370462-S7-8(UU108D)	2
63/64	X(63, 76)		5/16" Lockwasher	356309-S7(XX299)	356309-S7(XX299)	6
			5/16"-24 x .62" Screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	4
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)	33923-S7(M32)	2
222A06 BRACKET ASSY. - DOOR WINDOW GLASS RUN - LOWER						
60/64	A			C0AB 64222A06-A	C0AB 64222A06-A	2or4
60/	X			C0DZ 64222A06-A	C0DZ 64222A06-A	2
62/64	B					2or4
60/64	A, B, X		5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	4or8
22220-1 FRAME ASSY. - DOOR WINDOW GLASS						
- A -						
60/61	A(59)			*C1AB 5922220-AP	*C1AB 5922221-AP	1
60	A(62A, 64A, F, G, H)			*C1AB 6222220-AP	*C1AB 6222221-AP	1
61	A(62A, 64)					1
60/61	A(63A, 76B)			*C0AB 6322220-A	*C0AB 6322221-A	1
62	A(76)					1
60/62	A(75)			*C0AB 5722220-A	*C0AB 5722221-A	1
63	A(65)			C3AZ 6522220-A	C3AZ 6522221-A	1
63	A(75)			C3AZ 7522220-A	C3AZ 7522221-A	1
63/64	A(63)			C3AZ 6322220-A	C3AZ 6322221-A	1
63/64	A(76)			C3AZ 7622220-A	C3AZ 7622221-A	1
64	A(57)		Includes attaching parts	C4AZ 5722220-A	C4AZ 5722221-A	1
- B -						
63/	B(65)			C3OZ 6522220-B	C3OZ 6522221-C	1

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 220

1011

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
22220-1 FRAME ASSY. - DOOR WINDOW GLASS - continued						
- S -						
	61/63	S		C1SB 6322220-B	C1SB 6322221-B	1
			No. 8-32 x 3/8" Cross recess flat head screw	358477-S8(BB93)	358477-S8(BB93)	4
	64/	S	Includes attaching parts	C4SZ 6322220-A	C4SZ 6322220-A	2
- X -						
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	Window opening frame	C0DZ 5822220-B	C0DZ 5822221-B	1
	63/	X(54, 71)				1
	60/62	X(59A, 64, 66A, 78A)	Window opening frame	C0DZ 6422220-B	C0DZ 642221-B	1
	62	X(62C)				1
	63/	X(59, 62, 66, 78)				1
	63/	X(63)		C3DZ 6322220-A	C3DZ 6322221-A	1
	63/	X(76)		C3DZ 7622220-A	C3DZ 7622221-A	1
	60/61	A(except 63, 65, 75, 76)	5/16"-24 x 1 3/8" Stud shoulder	371242-S8(UU115)	371242-S8(UU115)	2
	60/62	A	5/16" Lockwasher (internal & external tooth)	356309-S7(XX299)	356309-S7(XX299)	6
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)	33923-S7(M32)	2
			No.10-32 x 5/8" Cross recess pan head screw	50525-S8(U159)	50525-S8(U159)	2
			No.10 Lockwasher	34903-S8(X96)	34903-S8(X96)	2
			No. 10-32 Nut & retainer assy. "J" type	372893-S2(MM193)	372893-S2(MM193)	2
			5/16"-24 x .62" Screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	4
			No. 8-18 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	6
	60/	X(except 63, 76)	No.8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	6
222A20-1 SHIELD - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW RAIN						
	60	A(63A, 76B)		★C0AB 63222A20-A	★C0AB 63222A21-A	1
	61/62	A(76)				1
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
222A24 STOP ASSY. - DOOR WINDOW - UPPER - Also Refer to Group 21768						
	61/63	S		C1SB 63222A24-A		2
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)		4
222A52-3 SUPPORT ASSY. - DOOR WINDOW REAR AT BELT						
	61/63	S	R. H.	C1SB 63222A52-A		1
			L. H.	C1SB 63222A53-A		1
			No. 12-24 x 1/2" Cross recess flat head screw & washer assy	356782-S8(BB114)		4
222A56-7 GUIDE ASSY. - DOOR WINDOW - LOCKSIDE						
	61/63	S	"Before 11/7/62"	R. H.	C1SZ 63222A56-C	1
				L. H.	C1SZ 63222A57-B	1
	63	S	"From 11/7/62"		C3SZ 63222A56-A	2
				5/16"-24 x 1 3/4" Set screw	370462-S7-8(UU108D)	2
				5/16" External tooth lockwasher	★34941-S7	6
				5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)	6
22268-9 DEFLECTOR - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW AIR						
	61/63	S	R. H.	C1SB 6322268-A		1
			L. H.	C1SB 6322269-A		1
222A78 SEAL - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW ADJUSTMENT OPENING - AT BELT						
	63	A(63, 65, 75, 76)		C3AZ 65222A78-A		2
	64	A(57, 62, 76)				2
222A80-1 SEAL - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW TO DOOR INNER PANEL EXTENSION						
	64/	S	R. H.	C4SZ 63222A80-A		1
			L. H.	C4SZ 63222A81-A		1

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
22282-3 FILLER - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW FRAME - AT BELT					
	64	S	R. H.	C4SZ 63222A82-A	1
			L. H.	C4SZ 63222A83-A	1
22285-6 BUTTON - DOOR WINDOW FRAME BOLT ACCESS PLUG					
	60	S	Upper	B7A 6422286-A	2
	60/	S	Lower	*B7A 6422285-A	4
	63	S	Used with vacuum door locks	C3SZ 6322285-A	2
22288-9 BRACKET - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW FRAME STABILIZER					
	63/	B(65)	R. H.	C3OZ 6522288-A	1
			L. H.	C3OZ 6522289-A	1
	63/64	B(65)	5/16" -24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	4
22300 PLUG - DOOR GLASS RUN ACCESS					
	62	A(62, 65, 76)		C2AZ 6222300-A	2
	63	A(62, 63, 65, 76)			2
	64	A(62, 63, 76)			2
22304 PLUG - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW MOUNTING ACCESS					
	63	B(65), X(63, 76)		C3DZ 7622304-A	2
22330-3A30 BEARING - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW LOWER PIVOT					
	64/	S	Outer	C4SZ 6322330-A	2
	64/		Inner	C4SZ 63223A30-A	2
22380-1 ROD - FRONT DOOR LOCK ACTUATING					
	60	A	Outer	*C0AB 6422330-A	2
			Clip	B9AB 6421954-A	4
	60	A		*C0AB 6422381-A	2
			Clip	C0AB 6421954-A	4
	61	A	Refer to Group 218A24		
22384-5 LEVER ASSY. - FRONT DOOR LOCK ACTUATING ROD					
- A -					
	61	A(54, 58, 71, 75)	R. H.	*C1AZ 5422384-A	1
			L. H.	*C1AZ 5422385-A	1
	62/63	A	"Before 10/15/62" Less retainer - Refer to Group 22454	C2AZ 6222384-A	2
	63/64	A	Less retainer - Refer to Group 22454	C3AZ 6222384-B	2
- B -					
	62/64	B	Less retainer - Refer to Group 22454	C2OZ 6222384-A	2
			3/16" x .72" Pin (clevis)	73878-S8(N2A)	2
	62/	B	7/32" Sleeve nut	377647-S(MM216J)	2
- S -					
	64	S		C4SZ 6322384-A	2
	64/	S	Clip	353610-S8(NN126)	2
			No. 8-32 x 3/8" Pan head screw	*40514-S8	2
- X -					
	63.	X(63, 76)		C3DZ 7622384-A	2
	64/	X		C4DZ 6222384-A	2
	62/64	A	3/16" x 1.29" Pin (clevis)	373919-S8(NN7C)	2
	63/64	A	.148" I. D. x .39" long-Nut (sleeve)	377647-S(MM216J)	2
	61	A	No. 12-24 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw & washer assy.	*50805-S8	2or4
	63/	X	3/16" x 1.16" overall-Pin (clevis)	358678-S7-8(NN7B)	2
	63/	X	Clip	353610-S8(NN126)	2
	62/	A, B	Clip	353610-S8(NN126)	2
			No. 8-32 x 3/8" Pan head screw	*40514-S8	2
22400-1 HANDLE ASSY. - DOOR OUTSIDE					
	60	S	R. H.	B8S 6322400-B	1
			L. H.	B8S 6322401-B	1
			No. 10-32 x 7/8" Cross recess oval head screw & washer assy.	*50716-S8	2
			No. 10-32 x 3/8" Binding head screw & washer assy.	42802-S8(U33)	2
			No. 10 Lockwasher (external tooth)	34903-S8(X96)	2

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 220**

1013

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
22404-5	HANDLE - DOOR OUTSIDE - Also Refer to Group 26604-5					
- A -						
	60	A		C0AB 6422404-A	C0AB 6422405-A	1
			No. 10-32 x 3/4" Pan hd. screw & washer assy.	*50826-S7	*50826-S7	2
			No. 10-32 x 3/8" Binding hd. screw & washer assy.	42802-S8(U33)	42802-S8(U33)	2
	61	A	Includes attaching parts	C1AB 6222404-B	C1AB 6222405-B	1
	62	A	Includes attaching parts	C2AZ 6222404-A	C2AZ 6222405-A	1or2
	63/64	A	Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 6222404-B	C3AZ 6222405-B	1or2
- B -						
	62/64	B	Includes attaching parts	C3OZ 6222404-A	C3OZ 6222405-A	1
	64	B(54, 71)	Rear door			1
- S -						
	64/	S	Includes attaching parts	C4SZ 6322404-A	C4SZ 6322405-A	1
- X -						
	60/63	X(except 63, 76)	Includes attaching parts	C0DZ 6422404-A	C0DZ 6422405-A	1or2
	63	X(63, 76)	Includes attaching parts	C3DZ 7622404-A	C3DZ 7622405-A	1
	64/	X	Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 6222404-A	C4DZ 6222405-A	1or2
224A06	BEZEL - DOOR OUTSIDE BUTTON					
	61/63	S		C1SB 63224A06-A	C1SB 63224A06-A	2
224A08	SPACER - DOOR OUTSIDE BUTTON					
	61/63	S		C1SB 63224A08-A	C1SB 63224A08-A	2
22428-9	PAD - DOOR OUTSIDE HANDLE - LARGE					
- A -						
	63	A(except 54B, E, 62B, E)- "From 10/15/62"	Metal	C3AZ 6222428-B	C3AZ 6222429-B	2or4
	63	A(54B, E, 62B, E)	Vinyl	C3AZ 6222428-A	C3AZ 6222429-A	1or2
	64	A				1or2
- B -						
	62/63	B	Vinyl	C2OZ 6222428-A	C2OZ 6222429-A	1
	64	B		C4OZ 6222428-A	C4OZ 6222429-A	1or2
- S -						
	60	S	Rubber	B8S 6322428-A	B8S 6322429-A	1
	64/	S		C4SZ 6322428-A	C4SZ 6322429-A	1
- X -						
	60/	X	Rubber or vinyl	C0DZ 6422428-B	C0DZ 6422429-B	1or2
22442-3	RETAINER ASSY. - DOOR OUTSIDE HANDLE BUTTON					
	60	S		*B8S 6322442-B	*B8S 6322443-B	1
22442-3	KIT - DOOR OUTSIDE HANDLE BUTTON and LOCK CYLINDER RETAINER					
	60	A		B9A 6422442-A	B9A 6422443-A	1
	Consists of					
	1 Spring		1 Seal		1 Retainer	
	Refer to Group 21984-5 for button with lock cylinder and keys					
22448-9	PAD - DOOR OUTSIDE HANDLE SMALL					
- A -						
	63	A(except 54B, E, 62B, E)		C3AZ 6222448-B	C3AZ 6222449-B	1
	63	A(54B, E, 62B, E)	Vinyl	C3AZ 6222448-A	C3AZ 6222449-A	1or2
	64	A				1or2
- B -						
	62/63	B	Vinyl	C2OZ 6222448-A	C2OZ 6222449-A	1
	64	B		C4OZ 6222448-A	C4OZ 6222449-A	1or2
- S -						
	60	S	Rubber	B8S 6322448-A	B8S 6222449-A	1
	64/	S		C4SZ 6322448-A	C4SZ 6222449-A	1
- X -						
	60/	X	Rubber or vinyl	C0DZ 6422448-C	C0DZ 6222449-B	1or2

**BODY
SECTION 220**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
22454-5 BUTTON and GUIDE ASSY. - DOOR OUTSIDE HANDLE - Also refer to Groups 21984-5, 22484, 26602, 266A12-3					
- A -					
	61	A	R. H. -Kit L. H.	C1AB 6222454-A C1AB 6222455-A	1 1
Consists of 1-Button & pin assy 1-Retainer 1-Spring 1-Seal 1-Screw					
	62	A	R. H. or L. H. -Front door-Kit	C2AB 6222454-A	2
Consists of 1-Button & pin assy. 1-Retainer 1-Spring 1-Seal 1-Clip 1-Screw					
	63	A	"Before 3/18/63" R. H. or L. H. -Front door-Kit - NOTE 1	C3AZ 6222454-A	2
Consists of 1-Button & pin assy. 1-Retainer 1-Spring 1-Seal 1-Clip 1-Screw (Pin 2.16" long)					
	63/64	A	"From 3/18/63" R. H. or L. H. -Front door-Kit - NOTE 2	C3AZ 6222454-B	2
Consists of 1-Button & pin assy. 1-Retainer 1-Spring 1-Seal 1-Clip 1-Screw (Pin 2.34" long)					
- B -					
	62/64	B	R. H. or L. H. -Front door - Kit	C2OZ 6222454-A	2
Consists of 1-Button & pin assy. 1-Retainer 1-Spring 1-Seal 1-Screw					
- S -					
	60	S	R. H. L. H.	B8S 6322454-B *B8S 6322455-B	1 1
	61/63	S		C1SZ 6322454-A	2
	64/	S	R. H. or L. H. - Kit	C4SZ 6322454-B	2
Consists of 1-Button & pin assy. 1-Retainer-R. H. 1-Retainer-L. H. 1-Spring 1-Screw 1-Seal					
- X -					
	60	X(58A, 71A)	"Before 3/18/60" Rear door-Refer to Group 26602		
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	Front door-Refer to Group 22484		
	63	X(54, 71)			
	60/62	X(59A, 64, 66A, 78A)	R. H. or L. H. -Front door-Kit	C0DB 6422454-B	2
	62	X(62C)			2
	60/62	X(58A, 71) "From 3/18/60"	R. H. or L. H. -Rear door		2
	63	X(59, 62, 66, 78)	R. H. or L. H. -Front door		2
	63	X(54, 71)	R. H. or L. H. -Rear door		2
Consists of 1-Button & pin assy. 1-Retainer 1-Spring 1-Seal 1-Screw					
	63	X(63, 76)	R. H. or L. H. -Kit	C3DZ 7622454-A	2
Consists of 1-Button & pin assy. 1-Retainer 1-Spring 1-Seal 1-Clip 1-Screw					
	64/	X	R. H. or L. H. - Front door - Kit	C4DZ 6222454-A	2
Consists of 1-Button & pin assy. 1-Retainer 1-Spring 1-Seal 1-Screw					
22484 BUTTON ASSY. - FRONT DOOR OUTSIDE HANDLE - Also Refer to Groups 21984-5, 22454-5, 26602, 266A12-3					
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	Kit - Consists of	C0DB 5822484-B	2
	63	X(54, 71)	1-Button Assy. 1-Seal 1-Screw		
2.600-1 HANDLE ASSY. - DOOR INSIDE					
- A -					
	60/62	A		C0AZ 6422600-A	2or4
	63	A(54A, 62A, 63, 65, 71A, E, 75, 76)	R. H. - Front door-Includes attaching parts- Pedal type	C3AZ 6222600-C	1
	63	A(54A, 71A, E, 75)	R. H. -Rear door		1
	64	A(54A, 57B, 62A, 63B, 71, 76A)	R. H. - Front door		1
	64	A(54A, 57B, 71)	R. H. - Rear door		1
			L. H.	C3AZ 6222601-C	1or2
			No. 8-32 x .58" Oval head lock screw	377690-S13 (BB600E)	2or4
	63/64	A(54B, E, 62B, E, 71B, C)	Front door-Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 6222600-B	2
	63/64	A(54B, E, 71B, C)	Rear door		2
	64/	B			2or4
	64/	X			2or4

NOTE 1 - Use on units without adjustable release rod (22152) NOTE 2 - Use on units with adjustable release rod (22152)

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 220**

1015

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
22600-1 HANDLE ASSY. - DOOR INSIDE - continued					
- A -					
	64	A(57C, 63C, 76B)	R. H. -Includes attaching parts L. H. No. 8-32 x .44" Fillister socket head lock screw	C4AZ 6322600-A C4AZ 6322601-A 378641-S13(BB817Z)	1or2 1or2 2or4
- B -					
	62/63	B		C0AZ 6422600-A	2or4
- S -					
	60/62	S		C0AZ 6422600-A	2or4
	63	S			2or4
	64/	S	R. H. -Includes attaching parts L. H. No. 10-24 x .44" Oval head lock screw	C4SZ 6322600-A C4SZ 6322601-A 378446-S13(BB600F)	1 1 2
- X -					
	60/62	X		C0AZ 6422600-A	2or4
	63	X			2or4
	60/62	A	Retainer (spring)	357550-S(QQ1)	2 or 4
	63/64	A(54B, 54E, 62B, 62E, 71B, 71C)			2or4
	62/	B			2or4
	60/63	S			2
	60/	X			2or4
22620-1 ESCUTCHEON - FRONT DOOR INSIDE HANDLE					
- A -					
	64	A(57C, 63C, 76B)		C4AZ 6322620-A	2or4
- B -					
	62/63	B	Chestnut	C2OZ 6222620-ACD	2
	62/64	B	Red	C1DB 6422620-A14	2
	63	B	Gold	C3OZ 6222620-A	2
			Green	C3OZ 6222620-C	2
			Beige	C3OZ 6222620-D	2
			Turquoise	C3OZ 6222620-E	2
	62/63	B	Black	C5DZ 6322620-AGA	2
	64	B(54B, 62B, 65, 71B)			2
	63/64	B	Blue	C3OZ 6222620-B	2
	64	B(54B, 62B, 65), X(54B, 54D, 62B, 62D, 63, 66B, 71B, 71C, 76, 78B)	Turquoise	C4DZ 6222620-AFB	2
	64	B(65B)	Silver Blue	C4DZ 6222620-AFA	2
	64	B(65B), X(63C, 76B)	Palomino	C4DZ 6222620-AFD	2
	64	B, X(except 66B, 78B)	Beige	C4DZ 6222620-AFC	2
- S -					
	64/	S	R. H. L. H.	C4SZ 6322620-A C4SZ 6322621-A	1 1
- X -					
	60/64	X	Red	C1DB 6422620-A14	2
	63	X	Gold	C3OZ 6222620-A	2
			Green	C3OZ 6222620-C	2
			Beige	C3OZ 6222620-D	2
			Turquoise	C3OZ 6222620-E	2
	63/64	X	Blue	C3OZ 6222620-B	2
	60/63	X	Black	C5DZ 6322620-AGA	2
	64/	X(63C, 66B, 71B, C, 76A, 78B)			2
22624 SPRING - DOOR INSIDE and WINDOW REGULATOR HANDLE					
	60	A		B7A 7022624-A	4to8
	60/61	A(59C, 62A, 63A, 64A, 64F, 64H, 65A, 76B)	Quarter		2
	60/63	S	Door handle		2
	61	A	Front door		2
	62/64	A	Front door		4
	62/63	A(54, 71, 75)	Rear door		4
	64	A(54, 57, 71)	Rear door		4
	62/63	A(62, 63, 65, 76)	Quarter		2
	64	A(62, 63, 76)	Quarter		2
	62/	B			4or6
	60/	X			2or4
	63/64	B, X	Front door handle	C3DZ 6222624-A	2

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
22800-1 HINGE ASSY. - FRONT DOOR - UPPER						
- A -						
60/63	A		3/8"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw	C0AB 6422800-A 376215-S2(BB573A)	C0AB 6422801-A 376215-S2(BB573A)	1 14
64	A			C4AZ 6222800-A	C4AZ 6222801-A	1
- B -						
62/63	B			C2OB 6222800-A	C2OB 6222801-A	1
64	B			C4OZ 6222800-A	C4OZ 6222801-A	1
- S -						
60	S		3/8"-24 x 1.12" Hex. head bolt & washer assy.	★B8S 6322800-A ★370037-S7	B8S 6322801-A ★370037-S7	1 14or16
			11/32" I.D. x 51/64" O.D. Flat washer	★353817-S	★353817-S	14or16
61/63	S		3/8"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw	C1SB 6322800-B 376215-S2(BB573A)	C1SB 6322801-B 376215-S2(BB573A)	1 14
64/	S		NOTE 1	C4SZ 6322800-A	C4SZ 6322801-C	1
- X -						
64/	X			C4DZ 6222800-A	C4DZ 6222801-A	1
60/63	X		3/8"-24 x 1.29" Screw & washer assy.	C0DB 6422800-A 372422-S2(BB593)	C0DB 6422801-A 372422-S2(BB593)	1 6
			3/8"-24 x 15/16" Screw & washer assy.	372379-S2(BB591)	372379-S2(BB591)	6
64	A, B, S, X		3/8"-16 x 1 1/8" Hex. hd. bolt & washer assy.	373162-S(BB563A)	373162-S(BB563A)	AR
64	A, B, S, X		3/8"-16 x 1 1/2" Hex. washer head screw & washer assy.	379043-S2(BB868)	379043-S2(BB868)	AR
22806-7 HINGE and CHECK ASSY. - FRONT DOOR - LOWER						
80/62	X			C3DZ 6222806-A	C3DZ 6222807-A	1
62	B					1or2
60/63	B, X		Front door			1
63	B(54, 71)		Rear door			1
60/63	B, X		3/8"-24 x 1.29" Screw & washer assy.	372422-S2(BB593)	372422-S2(BB593)	14
			3/8"-24 x 15/16" Screw & washer assy.	372379-S2(BB591)	372379-S2(BB591)	6
22810-1 HINGE ASSY. - FRONT DOOR - LOWER						
- A -						
60/63	A		3/8"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw	C3AZ 6222810-A 376215-S2(BB573A)	C3AZ 6222811-A 376215-S2(BB573A)	1 14or16
64	A		Includes check	C4AZ 6222810-A	C4AZ 6222811-A	1
- B -						
64	B		Includes check	C4OZ 6222810-A	C4OZ 6222811-A	1or2
- S -						
80	S		3/8"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw	★B8S 6322810-A 376215-S2(BB573A)	B8S 6322811-A 376215-S2(BB573A)	1 14
			11/32" I.D. x 51/64" O.D. Flat washer	★353817-S	★353817-S	14
61/63	S		3/8"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw	C1SB 6322810-B 376215-S2(BB573A)	C1SB 6322811-B 376215-S2(BB573A)	1 14
64/	S		Includes check-NOTE 3	C4SZ 6322810-C	C4SZ 6322811-A	1
			3/8"-16 x 1 1/8" Hex. head bolt & washer assy.	373162-S(BB563A)	373162-S(BB563A)	16
- X -						
64/	X		Includes check	C4DZ 6222810-A	C4DZ 6222811-A	1
64	A, B, S, X		3/8"-16 x 1 1/2" Hex. washer head screw & washer assy.	379043-S2(BB868)	379043-S2(BB868)	AR

NOTE 1 - Use with 3/8"-16 thread screws

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 220**

1017

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.	
22840 PIN - DOOR HINGE - Refer to Group 43030						
	60/	A	Use B9A 5943030-A & cut to length		4or8	
	60/	S			4or8	
	62/	B			4or8	
	60/	X			4or8	
22841 BUSHING - DOOR HINGE						
	60/63	A, S, X	Bronze Luggage compartment hinge	C3AZ 5422841-A	AR	
	61/63	S(76A)			4	
	62/63	B			8 or 16	
	63/	A			8or16	
	64/	B, S, X			AR	
22884-5 SHIELD - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW RAIN - Refer to Group 222A20-1						
22908-9 PIVOT - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW - LOWER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
	63	A	"Before 6/14/63"	R. H.	C3AZ 6222908-B	1
				L. H.	C3AZ 6222909-B	1
			"From 6/14/63"	Serviced only in assy. 21608-9		
22916-7 HANDLE - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW LOCKING						
- A -						
	60	A	R. H. - Includes attaching parts - Use on .38" dia. shaft	B9AZ 6422916-A	1	
			L. H.	B9AZ 6422917-A	1	
	60/62	A	R. H. - NOTE 1 - Includes attaching parts - Use on .374" diameter shaft	C0AZ 6422916-A	1	
			L. H.	C0AZ 6422917-A	1	
	62	A	R. H. - NOTE 2 - Includes attaching parts - Use on .374" diameter shaft	C2AZ 6222916-A	1	
			L. H.	C2AZ 6222917-A	1	
	63	A(54A, 62, 63, 65, 71A, 71E, 75, 76)		C4AZ 6222915-B	2	
	63	A(54B, 62B, 71B, 71C)		C4AZ 6222916-A	2	
	64	A(54A, 57, 62A, 63, 71A, 71E, 76)		C4AZ 6222916-B	2	
	64	A(54B, 54E, 62B, 62E, 71B, 71C)		C4AZ 6222915-A	2	
- B -						
	62/	B	R. H. - Includes attaching parts	C3OZ 6222916-A	1	
			L. H.	C3OZ 6222917-A	1	
- S -						
	60	S	R. H. - Includes attaching parts - Use on .31" dia. shaft	B7AZ 7022916-A	1	
			L. H.	B7AZ 7022917-A	1	
	61/63	S	R. H. - Includes attaching parts	C1SB 6322916-A	1	
			L. H.	C1SB 6322917-A	1	
	64/	S		C4SZ 6322916-A	2	
- X -						
	60/	X	R. H. - Includes attaching parts	C3OZ 6222916-A	1	
			L. H.	C3OZ 6222917-A	1	
	60/62	A	3/32" x 1/2" Groove pin	352471-S7(NN70)	2or4	
	60	S			2	
22920 KEY - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW LOCKING HANDLE						
	60	A	"Before 3/15/60"	B7A 7022920-A	2	
	60	S			2	
	60/61	A	"From 3/15/60"	C0AB 6422920-A	2	
22926 SPRING - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW PIVOT						
	60	A, X		B5A 7022926-A	2	
	61/64	A, S, X			2	
	62/	B			2	
22954-5 BRACKET - FRONT DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW LOWER PIVOT						
	63/64	A		C3AZ 6222954-A	2	
22960 BUSHING - FRONT DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW PIVOT						
	60	S	"From 4/1/59"	B9AB 6422960-A	2	
	63/64	A		C3AZ 6222960-A	2	
22963 WASHER - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW PIVOT FRICTION						
	60	A, X	Rear door	8A 7022963	2	
	61	A, S, X			2	
	62/63	S			2	
	62	A, B, X			C2AZ 6222963-A	2
	63/	B, X			2	

NOTE 1 - From March 15, 1960 with locking button

NOTE 2 - Used on Units without locking button

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.	
22982 WASHER - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW HANDLE						
	60/63	A		B7A 7022982-A	2or4	
	60	S			2	
22986 SPRING - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW HANDLE						
	60	A, S		B9A 6422986-A	2or4	
	61	A			2	
22992-3 STOP - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW PIVOT						
	60	A, X		C0AB 6422992-A	2	
	61	A, S, X			2	
	62/63	S			2	
	62	A, B, X		C2AZ 6222992-A	2	
	63/	B, X			2	
	62/	A, B, X	5/16" Washer (flat)-acetal resin-acts as tensioner	375897-S(XX118A)	4	
23030 BUMPER - DOOR, QUARTER PANEL, TAILGATE or BACK DOOR						
- A -						
	60	A(59, 71)	Lift gate	11A 7023030-B	2	
	63	A(54, 71, 75)	Front door-Rear	C3AZ 5423030-A	2	
	62/64	A(62, 63, 65, 76)	Quarter panel below belt	C2AZ 6223030-A	2 or 4	
- B -						
	62	B	Door at lock	C2OZ 6223030-A	2	
	63	B(62, 65)			2	
	34	B(62, 65, 71)			2	
	62/64	B	No.10-12 x 1/2" Pan head screw	52727-S8(U382)	2	
- S -						
	64/	S	Door-Rear	C4SZ 6323030-A	2	
- X -						
	63/	X(63, 76)		C3DZ 7623030-A	2	
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
23036-7 BUMPER ASSY. - DOOR - AT BELT						
	63	A(62)		C3AZ 6223036-A	C3AZ 6223037-A	1
	64	A(62)		C4AZ 6223036-A	C4AZ 6223037-A	1
	63/64	A(62)	No. 8-15 x 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52344-S13(U292)	52344-S13(U292)	2
	62	B(54)		C2OZ 5423036-A	C2OZ 5423037-A	1
	62/64	B(62)		C2OZ 6223036-A	C2OZ 6223037-A	1
	63/64	B(65)		C3OZ 6523036-A	C3OZ 6523037-A	1
	62/64	B	No.6 x 1/2" Binding head sheet metal screw	32921-S7-8(U334)	32921-S7-8(U334)	2
	64/	X		C4DZ 6223036-A	C4DZ 6223037-A	1
			No. 8-15 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	52726-S13(U381)	52726-S13(U381)	2
23200-1 REGULATOR ASSY. - DOOR WINDOW						
- A -						
	60/64	A(54, 58, 71)		C0AZ 5823200-B	C0AZ 5823201-B	1
- B -						
	63/64	B(54, 71)		C3OZ 5423200-A	C3OZ 5423201-A	1
	62/64	B(62)		C2OZ 6223200-A	C2OZ 6223201-A	1
	62	B(54)				1
- S -						
	64/	S		C4SZ 6323200-B	C4SZ 6323201-B	1
- X -						
	63/	X(59, 62, 66, 78)		C0DZ 6423200-B	C0DZ 6423201-B	1
	60/62	X				1
	63/64	X(54, 71)		C3DZ 5423200-B	C3DZ 5423201-A	1
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	8
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71)	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	8
	62/64	A(54, 71), B(54, 62, 71)	5/16"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw	353483-S2(BB588)	353483-S2(BB588)	8

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 230**

1019

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
23202-3 REGULATOR ASSY. - DOOR WINDOW - LESS ARMS						
- A -						
60		A(59C,59E,62A,63A,64A,64F,64G,64H,75A,76B)		C0AZ 6423202-B	C0AZ 6423203-B	1
61		A(59C,62A,63A,64A,64F,64H,65A,75A,76B)				1
62/64		A(except 54,71)				1
			5/16"-24x.62"Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	8
			Retainer (stud)	74274-S(R3)	74274-S(R3)	2
- B -						
63/		B(65)		C3OZ 6523202-B	C3OZ 6523203-B	1
63/64		B	Retainer	357550-S(QQ1)	357550-S(QQ1)	2
63/64		B	5/16"-24x 5/8" Hex. hd. screw	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	AR
- S -						
60		S		C0SB 6323202-C	C0SB 6323203-C	1
			No. 12-24x 3/8" Hex. washer head screw	354666-S2(BB568)	354666-S2(BB568)	8
61		S	"Before 7/14/61"	Not Replaced	C1SB 6323203-D	1
61/63		S	"From 7/14/61"	C1SZ 6323202-F	C1SZ 6323203-F	1
			5/16"-24x.62"Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	8
			Retainer (stud)	74274-S(R3)	74274-S(R3)	2
- X -						
63/		X(63,76)		C3DZ 7623202-B	C3DZ 7623203-B	1
60/61		A(59C,59E,62A,63A,64A,64F,64G,64H,75A,76B)	5/16"-24x.62"Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	8
62		A(62,65,75A,76)				8
63/64		A, B(65), X(63,76)				8
60/64		A	Retainer (stud)	74274-S(R3)	74274-S(R3)	2
63/		B(65), X(63,76)				2
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
23204-5 KIT - FRONT DOOR POWER - WINDOW REGULATOR, DRIVE and COUPLING						
61		A	R. H. - Consists of 1-C1AZ 6223208-A Regulator 1-C1AZ 5723395-A Drive 1-C1VB 5723440-A Coupling	*C1AZ 6223204-A		1
61		A	L. H. - Consists of 1-C1AZ 6223209-A Regulator 1-C1AZ 5723394-A Drive 1-C1VB 5723440-A Coupling	C1AZ 6223205-A		1
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
23208-9 REGULATOR ASSY. - FRONT DOOR POWER-LIFT WINDOW - LESS MOTOR and DRIVE						
- A -						
61		A	Refer to Group 23204-5			
61/63		A	Less coupling & spring	C3AZ 6223208-A	C3AZ 6223209-A	1
64		A	Less coupling & spring	C4AZ 6223208-B	C4AZ 6223209-B	1
- S -						
60		S	Less coupling & spring	*B9SB 6323208-A	B9SB 6323209-A	1
			No. 12-24x 3/8" Hex. washer head screw	354666-S2(BB568)	354666-S2(BB568)	8
61/63		S	Less coupling & spring	C3SZ 6323208-A	C3SZ 6323209-A	1
64		S	Less coupling & spring	C4SZ 6323208-A	C4SZ 6323209-A	1
61/64		A,S	5/16"-24x.62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	8

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.	
23230-1 BRACKET ASSY. - FRONT DOOR WINDOW REGULATOR EQUALIZER ARM						
	60	A(except 54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71)	Front door without power-lift windows	C1AB 6223230-A	2	
	60	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 71)	Front door with power-lift windows		2	
	60	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71)	Rear door with or without power-lift windows		2	
	60	A(59C, 59E, 62A, 64A, 64F)	Quarter without power-lift windows		2	
	61	A(except 54A, 58, 71)	Front door without power-lift windows		2	
	61	A(54A, 58, 71)	Front door with power-lift windows		2	
	61	A(54A, 58, 71)	Rear door with or without power-lift windows		2	
	61	A(59C, 62A, 64A, 64F)	Quarter without power-lift windows		2	
	62	A(54, 71)	Front door with power-lift windows		2	
	62	A(54, 71)	Rear door with or without power-lift windows		2	
	62/64	A(62)	Quarter with or without power-lift windows		2	
	62	A(62, 65, 75A, 76)	Front door with or without power-lift windows		2	
	63/64	A(54, 71)	Front door with power-lift windows	C3AZ 6223230-A	2	
	63	A(62, 63, 65, 75, 76)	Front door with or without power-lift windows		2	
	64	A(57, 62, 63, 76)			2	
	63/64	A(54, 71)	R.H.-Rear door with or without power-lift windows	C3AZ 5423230-A	1	
			L. H.	C3AZ 5423231-A	1	
- B -						
	63/	B(65), X(63, 76)	Front door with or without power-lift windows	C3OZ 6523230-A	2	
	63/64	B	5/16" Special washer	357789-S7(XX343)	2	
	64	B	5/16"-24 x 5/8" Hex. head screw	359605-S8(BB590)	AR	
- S -						
	61/63	S	"From 7/14/61"	R. H. -With or without power-lift windows	C1SZ 6323230-A	1
				L. H.	C1SZ 6323231-A	1
	61	S	"Before 7/14/61"	With or without power-lift windows	C1AB 6223230-A	2
	64	S		With or without power-lift windows		2
- X -						
	63/	X(63, 76)		C3OZ 6523230-A	2	
	63/64	B(65), X(63, 76)	5/16"-24 x . 62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	4	
	60/	A, B	5/16" Washer (special)	357789-S7(XX343)	4	
	61/	S			4	
	60/64	A	5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)	4	
	63/64	B(65), X(63, 76)	5/16"-18 Hex. nut	33797-S7(M50)	4	
	61/64	S			4	
23234-5 ARM and PLATE ASSY. - DOOR WINDOW REGULATOR - MANUAL						
	60	A(59C, 59E, 62A, 63A, 64A, 64F, 64G, 64H, 75A, 76B)	R. H.	C0AZ 6423234-A	1	
	61	A(59C, 62A, 63A, 64A, 64F, 64H, 65A, 75A, 76B)			1	
	62	A(62, 65, 75A, 76)			1	
	63	A(62, 63, 65, 75, 76)			1	
	64	A(57, 62, 63, 76)			1	
			L. H.	C0AZ 6423235-A	1	
	60	A(59C, 59E, 62A, 63A, 64A, 64F, 64G, 64H, 75A, 76B)	5/16"-24 x . 62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	6	
	61	A(59C, 62A, 63A, 64A, 64F, 64H, 65A, 75A, 76B), S			6	
	62	A(62, 65, 75A, 76), S			6	
	63	A(62, 63, 65, 75, 76), S			6	
	63/64	B(65), X(63, 76)			6	
	64	A(57, 62, 63, 76)			6	
	63/64	B(65)	R. H.	C3OZ 6523234-A	1	
	63/64	X(63, 76)			1	
			L. H.	C3OZ 6523235-A	1	

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 230

1021

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
23234-5 ARM and PLATE ASSY. - DOOR WINDOW REGULATOR - MANUAL -continued					
	60	S	R. H. -Not replaced	*B7A 7023234-A	1
			L. H.	B7A 7023235-A	1
			No. 12-24 x 3/8" Hex. washer head screw	354666-S2(BB568)	6
	61	S	"Before 7/14/61"	*C1SB 6323234-A	1
			L. H.	C1SB 6323235-A	1
	61/64	S	"From 7/14/61"	C1SZ 6323234-B	1
			L. H.	C1SZ 6323235-B	1
23240 ROLLER ASSY. - DOOR and QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR ARM -Also Refer to Group 262A32					
	60/64	A	9/16" overall width	C0AB 6423240-B	6to12
	60/	X			2to10
	60/	X(59, 71)	Tail gate window		2
	61/	S			10
	61	A(59, 71)	Tail gate window		2
	62/	A(71)	Tail gate		2
	62/	B - NOTE 1			4 or 8
	63/	B(65)	Quarter window	C3OZ 6523240-B	2
	60	S		BA 7023240-A	12
	63/	X(76)	Quarter window	C3DZ 7623240-A	4
23279 COUPLING - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR					
	60	S	4-Way Power Seat Regulator	BC 7023279-A	2
	60/64	A	Power seat regulator		1
23318 SPRING - FRONT and REAR DOOR POWER-LIFT WINDOW REGULATOR COUNTER BALANCE					
	61/64	A		BAC 7023318-A	2 or 4
	61/	S		C3SZ 6323318-A	2
23342 HANDLE ASSY. - WINDOW REGULATOR - DOOR and QUARTER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS					
- A -					
	60/62	A	Front door-Black knob	C2AZ 6223342-A	2
	60/62	A(54, 58, 71, 75)	Rear door		2
	60/62	A(59, 62, 63, 64, 65)	Quarter		2
	62	A(except 65B, 76B)	Front door		2
	62	A(54, 71, 75)	Rear door		2
	62	A(62, 65A)	Quarter		2
	60/63	A(76)	Quarter-Refer to Group 30322		
	62	A(65B, 76B)	Door-Chrome knob	C2AZ 6223342-B	2
	62	A(65B)	Quarter		2
	63	A(54B, 62B, 71B, C)	Front door-Black knob	C3AZ 6223342-A	2
	63	A(54B, 71B, C)	Rear door		2
	63	A(62B)	Quarter		2
	63	A(54A, 62A, 63, 65, 71A, E, 75, 76)	Front door-Chrome knob	C3AZ 6223342-B	2
	63	A(54A, 71A, E, 75)	Rear door		2
	63	A(62A, 63, 65)	Quarter		2
	64	A(54A, 57, 62A, 63, 71A, E, 76)	Front door-Chrome knob	C4AZ 6223342-B	2
	64	A(54A, 57, 71A, E)	Rear door		2
	64	A(62A, 63)	Quarter		2
	64	A(54B, E, 62B, E, 71B, C)	Front door-Black knob	C4AZ 6223342-A	2
	64	A(54B, E, 71B, C)	Rear door		2
	64	A(62B, 62E)	Quarter		2
- B -					
	63	B	Front door	C2AZ 6223342-A	2
	63	B(54, 71)	Rear door		2
	63	B(62, 65)	Quarter-Refer to Group 30322		
	64	B	Front door	C4AZ 6223342-A	2
	64	B(54, 71)	Rear door		2
- S -					
	60	S	Front door-White knob	B8A 7023342-A	4
	61/63	S		C2SZ 6323342-A	2
	61/	S	Quarter-Refer to Group 30322		
	64/	S	Chrome knob	C4SZ 6323342-A	2

NOTE 1 - Not to be used on 1963/ B(65) Quarter Window Regulator Arm

**BODY
SECTION 230**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
23342 HANDLE ASSY. - WINDOW REGULATOR - DOOR & QUARTER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS - continued					
- X -					
60/63	X		Quarter-Refer to Group 30322		
64/	X		Front door-Black knob	C4DZ 6223342-A	2
64/	X(54, 71)		Rear door		2
60/64	A, S		Retainer (spring)	357550-S(QQ1)	2or4
64	B, X				2or4
23352 KNOB - DOOR, QUARTER OR VENTILATING WINDOW REGULATOR HANDLE - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS					
- A -					
60/62	A(except 65B, 76B)		Black	C0AB 6423352-B	4
62	A(65B, 76B)		Chrome	*C2AZ 6223352-A	4
63	A(54B, 62B, 71B, C)		Front door-Black	C3AZ 6223352-A	4
63	A(54B, 71B, C)		Rear door		2
63	A(62B)		Quarter		2
64	A(54B, E, 62B, E, 71B, C)		Front door		4
64	A(54B, E, 71B, C)		Rear door		2
64	A(62B, E)		Quarter		2
63	A(54A, 62A, 63, 65, 71A, E, 75, 76)		Front door-Chrome	C3AZ 6223352-B	4
63	A(54A, 71A, E, 75)		Rear door		2
63	A(62A, 63, 65, 76)		Quarter		2
64	A(54A, 57, 62A, 63, 71A, E, 76)		Front door		4
64	A(54A, 57, 71A, E)		Rear door		2
64	A(62A, 63)		Quarter		2
- B -					
64	B		Black	C3AZ 6223352-A	4
- S -					
60	S		White	B8AZ 6323352-A	4
61/63	S		Chrome	C1SB 6323352-B	4
64/	S		Chrome	C4SZ 6323352-A	6
- X -					
60/63	X		White	C0AB 6423352-A	2or4
64/	X		Black	C4DZ 6223352-A	4
23370 PLATE - WINDOW REGULATOR and DOOR HANDLE					
- A -					
60	A, S, X			B7A 7023370-B	2to8
60/61	A(59, 63, 64, 65) 64H, 65A)		Quarter		2
61/62	A				2to6
63	A		Front door-.46" I. D. x 1.10" O. D. -Nylon	C3AZ 6223370-B	2
63	A(54, 71, 75)		Rear door		2
63/64	A		Front door-1.02" I. D. x 2" O. D. -Nylon	C3AZ 6223370-A	4
63/64	A(54, 57, 71)		Rear door		2
63/64	A(62, 63, 65, 76)		Quarter		2
- B -					
62/63	B			B7A 7023370-B	2to6
64	B			C3AZ 6223370-A	2to6
64	B(65B)		Window regulator handle-Refer to Group 303A20		
- S -					
61/63	S		Door handle - Refer to Group 303A20		
61/63	S		Window regulator handle	B7A 7023370-B	2
64/	S		Ventilating & door window regulator handle	C3AZ 6223370-A	4
64	S(63A, 76)		Quarter	C4SZ 6323370-A	2
- X -					
61/62	X			B7A 7023370-B	2to8
63	X				2 to6
64/	X		Front door	C3AZ 6223370-A	4
64/	X(54, 71)		Rear door		4
64/	X(62, 63, 76)		Quarter		2

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 230

1023

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
23394-5 DRIVE ASSY. - DOOR, QUARTER or TAIL GATE POWER-LIFT WINDOW REGULATOR					
- A -					
	60	A	Door	COLB 6323394-A	2
	60	A(76B)	Quarter		2
	61	A	R. H. -Front door-Replaced by C1AZ 6223204-A *	C1AB 6223394-A	1
	61	A(54, 58, 71)	Rear door-Replaced by C1AZ 5427002-A		1
	61	A(59, 62, 64)	Quarter-Replaced by C1AZ 6230302-A		1
	61	A(63, 65, 76)	Quarter-Replaced by C1AZ 5723395-B		1
	61	A(75A)	Rear door-Replaced by C1AZ 7527002-A		1
	61	A	L. H. -Front door-Replaced by C1AZ 6223205-A *	C1AB 6223395-A	1
	61	A(54, 58, 71)	Rear door-Replaced by C1AZ 5427003-A		1
	61	A(59, 62, 64)	Quarter-Replaced by C1AZ 6230303-A		1
	61	A(63, 65, 76)	Quarter-Replaced by C1AZ 5723394-B		1
	61	A(75)	Rear door-Replaced by C1AZ 7527003-A		1
	61/63	A	Front door-R.H.-Identify by worm adjusting screw	C1AZ 5723395-B	1
	61/63	A(54, 58, 71, 75)	Rear door - R. H.		1
	61/63	A(59, 62, 63, 64, 65, 76)	Quarter - R. H.		1
	64	A(76)	Quarter-R. H.		1
	61/63	A	Front door-L.H.-Identify by worm adjusting screw	C1AZ 5723394-B	1
	61/63	A(54, 58, 71, 75)	Rear door-L. H.		1
	61/63	A(59, 62, 63, 64, 65, 76)	Quarter-L. H.		1
	61/64	A(59, 71)	Tail gate window		1
	64	A(76)	Quarter-L. H.		1
	64	A	R. H.-front door-includes motor	C5SZ 6323394-A	1
	64	A	R.H.-rear door or quarter		1
			L.H.	C5SZ 6323395-A	1
	64/	A	For regulator drive gear kit-Refer to Group 234A24		
- B -					
	63/	B(71)	Tail gate window	C1AZ 5723394-B	1
	64/	B	For regulator drive gear kit-Refer to Group 234A24		
- S -					
	60	S	R. H. -Door	*B9SB 6323394-A	1
			L. H.	B9SB 6323395-A	1
	61/64	S	Front door-R. H.	C1AZ 5723394-B	1
	61/63	S	Quarter- L. H.		1
	61/64	S	Front door-L. H.	C1AZ 5723395-B	1
	61/63	S	Quarter - R. H.		1
	64/	S	Quarter-Refer to Group 30304-5		
	64/	S	For regulator drive gear kit-Refer to Group 234A24		
- X -					
	60/31	X(59, 71)	Tail gate window - NOTE 3	C0AB 6423395-A	1
	61/	X(59, 71, 78)	Tail gate window - NOTE 4	C1AZ 5723394-B	1
	64/	X	For regulator drive gear kit-Refer to Group 234A24		
	60/64	A, S, X (59, 71, 78)	No. 12-24 x 1/2" Hex. washer head screw	378608-S8(UU52D)	6or12
	63/64	B(71)			3
23402-3 REGULATOR ASSY. - FRONT DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW					
	63/64	A	R. H.	C3AZ 6223402-B	1
			L. H.	C3AZ 6223403-B	1
	63/64	A	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex.washer head screw and washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	4
			1/4" External tooth lockwasher	34940-S7-8(X88)	2
			1/4"-20 x 5/8" Hex. head bolt	20324-S8(B41)	2
	64/	S	R. H.	C4SZ 6323402-B	1
			L. H.	C4SZ 6323403-B	1

NOTE 3 - "Before 12/1/60" with B5A 7023440-A Coupling

NOTE 4 - "From 12/1/60" with C1VB 5723440-A Coupling

**BODY
SECTION 230**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
234A24 KIT - DOOR and QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR DRIVE GEAR					
64	A		Door and quarter windows	C4AZ 62234A24-A	2or4
Consists of					
		1-Gear assy.		1-Seal	
		1-Gasket		1-Lubricant-1 oz.	
23437 BUSHING - TAIL GATE POWER-LIFT WINDOW REGULATOR PINION GEAR					
61		A(59, 71), X(59A, 71A, 78A)		C0AB 6423437-A	1
62		A(71), X(59A, 71, 78A)			1
63		A, X(59, 71, 78)			1or2
23440 COUPLING - DOOR and QUARTER POWER-LIFT WINDOW REGULATOR DRIVE					
60		S	Quarter	B5A 7023440-A	2
60		S	Front door		2
60		A(54A, 57A, 58, 71, 75A)	Rear door		2
60		A(59C, 62A, 63A, 64A, F, 76B)	Quarter		2
60/61		A "Before 10/28/60"	Front door		2
60/61		X(59A, 71A) - "Before 12/1/60"	Tail gate window		1
61		A(54A, 58A, E, 71, 75A)	Rear door		2
		"Before 10/28/60"			
61		A(59, 71E, H) - "Before 10/28/60"	Tail gate window		1
61		A(59C, 62A, 63A, 64A, F, 65A, 76B) "Before 10/28/60"	Quarter		2
61/64		A "From 10/28/60"	Front door - .81" long	C1VB 5723440-A	2
61		A(54A, 58A, E, 71, 75A)	Rear door		2
		"From 10/28/60"			
61		A(59C, 62A, 63A, 64A, F, 65A, 76B) "From 10/28/60"	Quarter		2
61		A(59C, 71) "From 10/28/60"	Tail gate window		1
61/64		S	Front door		2
61/64		S	Quarter		2
62/64		A(54, 71, 75)	Rear door		2
62		A(62, 65)	Quarter		2
63		A(62, 63, 65)	Quarter		2
62/64		A(71)	Tail gate window		1
63/		B(71)	Tail gate window		1
61/63		X(59, 71, 78) - "From 12/1/60"	Tail gate window		1
64/		X(71C)	Tail gate window		1
23442 EXTENSION ASSY. - DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW REGULATOR SHAFT					
64/		S		C4SZ 6323442-A	2
			5/16"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. head screw	353483-S2(BB588)	4
			5/16"-24 Nut (lock)	34443-S7-8(M79)	4
23552 GUIDE ASSY. - DOOR CHECK					
60/64		A, S	Door hinge check	C3AZ 6223552-B	2
60/64		A, S	1/4"-28 x 5/8" Pan head screw	38229-S7-8(U145)	4
			1/4" External tooth lockwasher	34940-S7-8(X88)	4
23590 SPACER - DOOR and QUARTER POWER - LIFT WINDOW REGULATOR DRIVE WORM					
61/64		A "From 10/28/60"		BAK 5723590-A	AR
61		A(59C, 71) "From 10/28/60"	Tail gate		1
61/64		S			4
62/64		A(71)	Tail gate		1
61/64		X(59, 71, 78) - "From 12/1/60"	Tail gate		1
63/64		B(71)	Tail gate		1
23624 COUPLING ASSY. - FRONT DOOR VENTILATING WINDOW DRIVE SHAFT					
64/		S		C2VY 5723624-B	2
237A22-3 PANEL - DOOR TRIM INSIDE FINISH					
- A -					
63		A(63C, 65B, 76B)	R. H.	C3AZ 65237A22-A	1
			L. H.	C3AZ 65237A23-A	1
63		A(75C)	R. H.	C3AZ 75237A22-A	1
			L. H.	C3AZ 75237A23-A	1
64		A(57C)	R. H.	C4AZ 57237A22-A	1
			L. H.	C4AZ 57237A23-A	1
64		A(63C, 76B)	R. H.	C4AZ 63237A22-A	1
			L. H.	C4AZ 63237A23-A	1

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 230

1025

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
237A22-3 PANEL - DOOR TRIM INSIDE FINISH - continued					
- S -					
	63	S(63A, 76)	R. H. -Aluminum-used with power-lift windows - Note 3 L. H. - Note 4	C3SZ 63237A22-E C3SZ 63237A23-E	1 1
	63	S(63A, 76)	R. H. -Blue-used with power-lift windows-Note 1 L. H. - Note 4	C3SZ 63237A22-F C3SZ 63237A23-F	1 1
	63	S(63A, 76)	R. H. -Turquoise-used with power-lift windows- Note 3 L. H. -Note 4	C3SZ 63237A22-G C3SZ 63237A23-G	1 1
	63	S(63A, 76)	R. H. -Honey Beige-used with power-lift windows- Note 3 L. H. -Note 4	C3SZ 63237A22-H C3SZ 63237A23-H	1 1
	63	S(63B)	R. H. -Walnut grain-used with power-lift windows- Note 3 L. H. -Note 4	C3SZ 63237A22-D C3SZ 63237A23-C	1 1
	63	S(63B)	R. H. -Rosewood Beige Grain-used with power-lift windows - Note 3 L. H. -Note 4	C3SZ 63237A22-J C3SZ 63237A23-J	1 1
	64/	S(63B)	R. H. L. H.	C4SZ 63237A22-A C4SZ 63237A23-A	1 1
- X -					
	63	X(54B, 62B, 62C, 63, 76)	R. H. -Includes attaching parts L. H.	C3DZ 62237A22-A C3DZ 62237A23-A	1 1
237A24-7 RETAINER - DOOR TRIM PANEL					
	61/63	S	R. H. - Front - Chrome L. H.	C2SZ 63237A24-A C2SZ 63237A25-A	1 1
	61/63	S	R. H. - Rear - Chrome L. H.	C1SZ 63237A26-C C1SZ 63237A27-C	1 1
	61/63	S	For Bottom Refer to Group 21032		
	64	S(63B)	Side-Chrome-Includes attaching parts	C4SZ 63237A24-A	4
	64	S(63A, 76)	Paint as required		4
237A52-5 STRIP - DOOR TRIM INSIDE FINISH PANEL - REAR and FRONT					
	64/	S	R. H. -Rear L. H.	C4SZ 63237A52-A C4SZ 63237A53-A	1 1
	64/	S	R. H. -Front L. H.	C4SZ 63237A54-A C4SZ 63237A55-A	1 1
237A56-7 PANEL - DOOR TRIM INSIDE FINISH - LOWER REAR					
	64/	S	R. H. L. H.	C4SZ 63237A56-A C4SZ 63237A57-A	1 1
23760-3 RETAINER - FRONT DOOR TRIM OR FINISH PANEL					
- A -					
	64	A(57C)	Finish panel-Upper	C4AZ 5723762-A	2
	64	A(63C, 76B)	Finish panel-Upper	C4AZ 6323762-A	2
	64	A(57C, 63C, 76B)	Finish panel-Lower-Refer to Group 21032-3		
- B -					
	63	B(62A)	R. H. -Upper-Paint to match L. H.	C3OZ 6223762-A C3OZ 6223763-A	1 1
	62/64	B(54, 71)	R. H. -Upper-Chrome-paint when desired L. H.	C3OZ 5423762-A C3OZ 5423763-A	1 1
	62/63	B(62B, 65)	R. H. -Upper-Chrome-paint when desired	C3OZ 6223762-B	1
	64	B(62, 65)	L. H.	C3OZ 6223763-B	2 1
	62	B(62)	Lower - Chrome-paint when desired	C2OB 6223761-B	2
	63/	B(62, 65)			2
- X -					
	63	X(54, 71)	R. H. -Upper-Chrome-paint when desired L. H.	C3DZ 5423762-A C3DZ 5423763-A	1 1
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	Lower-Chrome-paint when desired	C0DB 5823761-B	2
	63	X(54, 71)			2

NOTE 3 - Cut Hole when Manual Window Regulator is used

NOTE 4 - Cut Holes when Manual Window Regulator or Remote Controlled Mirror are used

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.	
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND		
23760-3 RETAINER - FRONT DOOR TRIM OR FINISH PANEL - continued							
- X -							
	63	X(59, 62, 66, 78)	R. H. -Upper-Chrome-paint when desired L. H.	C3DZ 6223762-A		1	
	63	X(63, 76)	R. H. -Upper-Chrome L. H.	C3DZ 6223763-A		1	
	64	X(54, 71)	Lower-Chrome-paint when desired	C4DZ 5423761-A		2	
	64/	X(54, 71)	Upper-Chrome-paint when desired	C4DZ 5423762-A		2	
	60/62	X(59A, 62C, 64, 66A, 78A)	Lower-Chrome-paint when desired	C0DB 6423761-B		2	
	63/	X(59, 62, 63, 66, 76, 78)				2	
	64/	X(59, 62, 63, 66, 76, 78)	Upper-Chrome-paint when desired	C4DZ 6223762-A		2	
	60/	X	No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S 8 (U380)		8to12	
	62/	B				8to14	
23778-9 PANEL - DOOR TRIM FINISH - LOWER FRONT							
	64	S	R. H. L. H.	C4SZ 6323778-A C4SZ 6323779-B		1 1	
23876 COVER ASSY. - FRONT DOOR MANUAL WINDOW REGULATOR OPENING							
	62/63	A(63C, 65B, 75C, 76B)	On console - Includes attaching parts - Use on	C2AZ 7623876-A		1	
	63/	B(65B)	units without power windows			1	
	64	A(57C, 63C, 76B)				1	
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.	
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND		
24142-3 PLATE - DOOR ARM REST FINGER TIP							
	62/63	S	"Before 3/19/63"	3.54" long x 1" deep - Paint to match	C2SZ 6424142-A	C2SZ 6424142-A	2
	63	S	"From 3/19/63"	3.89" long x .42" deep - Chrome	C3SZ 6324142-A	C3SZ 6324142-A	2
24146 CLIP - ARM REST							
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, E, 71, 75A)	Rear door	B7A 7024146-A	B7A 7024146-A	2	
	62	A(54, 71, 75A)	Rear door			2	
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, E, 71, 75A)	Rear door	BA 7024146-A	BA 7024146-A	2	
	60/61	A(59C, 62A, 63A, 64A, F, 65A)	Quarter			2	
	60/64	A	Front door			4	
	62/63	A(54, 71, 75)	Rear door			2or4	
	62/63	A(62, 65)	Quarter			2or4	
	64	A(54, 57, 71)	Rear door - rear			2	
	64	A(62, 63)	Quarter			4	
	62	B				4	
	63	B(54, 62, 65, 71)	Front door			2	
	63	B(54, 71)	Rear door			2	
	63	B(62, 65)	Quarter			2	
	64/	B				4or8	
	60/63	S				4	
	60/	X	Rear door			4 to 8	
	62/63	B(62, 65)	Quarter	C6AZ 6224146-B	C6AZ 6224146-B	2	
	63	A(54, 71, 75)	Rear door-front			2	
	64/	S	Front door			4	
	63/	A	Front door			2or4	
24160-1 SUPPORT - FRONT DOOR ARM REST							
	64	A(57C, 63C, 76B)		C4AZ 6324160-A	C4AZ 6324160-A	2	
24190-1 MOULDING - DOOR ARM REST							
	63	A(except 54B, 62B, 71B, 71C)		C3AZ 6224190-A	C3AZ 6224191-A	1	
	63/64	A(54B, 62B, 71B, 71C)		C3AZ 6224190-B	C3AZ 6224191-B	1	
	64	A(54A, 57B)	Rear door	C4AZ 5424190-A	C4AZ 5424191-A	1	
	64	A(54B)	Rear door	C4AZ 5424190-B	C4AZ 5424191-B	1	

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 240**

1027

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
24300-1 PILLAR ASSY. - CENTER BODY						
- A -						
	63	A(54)		C3AZ 5424300-A	C3AZ 5424301-A	1
	63	A(71)		C3AZ 7124300-A	C3AZ 7124301-A	1
	63	A(75)		C3AZ 7524300-A	C3AZ 7524301-A	1
	64	A(54)		C4AZ 5424300-A	C4AZ 5424301-A	1
	64	A(57)		C4AZ 5724300-A	C4AZ 5724301-A	1
	64	A(71)		C4AZ 7124300-A	C4AZ 7124301-A	1
- B -						
	62	B(54)		C2OZ 5424300-B	C2OZ 5424301-B	1
	63	B(54, 71)				1
	64	B(54, 71)		C4OZ 5424300-A	C4OZ 5424301-A	1
- X -						
	60/62	X(58A, 71)		C0DB 5824300-C	C0DB 5824301-C	1
	63	X(54, 71)				1
	64/	X(54, 71)		C4DZ 5424300-B	C4DZ 5424301-B	1
24312 REINFORCEMENT - CENTER BODY PILLAR TO ROOF RAIL						
	62/	B(54)		C2OZ 5424312-A	C2OZ 5424312-A	2
	63/	B(71)				2
	60/62	X(58A, 71)		C0DB 5824312-A	C0DB 5824312-A	2
	63/	X(54, 71)				2
24346-7 PANEL - CENTER BODY PILLAR INSIDE GARNISH - Paint to match						
- A -						
	60/61	A(75A)	Refer to Soft Trim Sections			
	60/61	A(54A, 58, 71)	Lower	C0AB 5824346-BP	C0AB 5824347-BP	1
	62/64	A(54, 71)				1
	62/63	A(75)		C2AZ 7524346-A	C2AZ 7524347-A	1
	64	A(57)				1
	61	A(54A, 58, 71)	Fastener	C1AB 5424495-A	C1AB 5424495-A	4
	62/64	A(54, 71, 75)				4or6
	64	A(57)				4
	61/64	A(54, 57, 58, 71, 75)	No. 8 x 3/8" Binding head screw	★32916-S8	★32916-S8	4or8
	64	A(54, 71)	No. 8-15 x 5/8" Cross recess oval trim head screw	53027-S13(U278)	53027-S13(U278)	4
- B -						
	62	B(54)	Refer to Soft Trim Section			
	63/	B(54, 71)	Refer to Soft Trim Section			
- X -						
	60/62	X(58A, 71)		C0DB 5824346-BP	C0DB 5824347-BP	1
	63/	X(54, 71)				1
			No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess oval head screw	52360-S13(U294)	52360-S13(U294)	10
24356-7 PANEL - CENTER BODY PILLAR INSIDE FINISH - UPPER - Paint to match						
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71)		C1AB 5424356-AP	C1AB 5424357-AP	1
	62/64	A(54, 71)				1
			No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess head screw	52360-S13(U294)	52360-S13(U294)	4
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71)	Refer to Soft Trim Group			
	62/64	A(54, 71)	24486 for Windlace			
24384-5 REINFORCEMENT - CENTER BODY PILLAR - UPPER						
	60/63	A(75)		C1AZ 7524384-A	C1AZ 7524385-A	1
	64	A(57)				1
24426-7 REINFORCEMENT ASSY. - CENTER BODY PILLAR - LOWER						
	60/63	A(75)		C1AB 7524426-A	C1AB 7524427-A	1
	64	A(57)				1
24452-3 CAP - CENTER BODY PILLAR FINISH - Refer to Group in Soft Trim Section						

**BODY
SECTION 240**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
24458-9 MOULDING - CENTER BODY PILLAR OUTSIDE - UPPER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
- B -						
	62	B(54B)		C2YB 5424458-A	C2YB 5424458-A	2
	63	B(54B, 71B, 71E)				2
	64	B(54B, 71B)				2
- X -						
	60/62	X(58A, 71)		C0DB 5824458-A	C0DB 5824458-A	2
	63/	X(54A, 54B, 54D, 71B, 71C)				2
24495 FASTENER - CENTER BODY PILLAR INSIDE FINISH PANEL						
	61	A(54A, 58, 71)		C1AB 5424495-A	C1AB 5424495-A	4
	62/64	A(54, 71)				4
	61/64	A(75)				8
	61	A(59, 71)	Tail gate lock access hole cover			4
	62/64	A(71)	Tail gate lock access hole cover			2
	63/64	B(71)				2
	64	A(57)				4
	61/64	A(54, 58, 71, 75)	No. 8 x 3/8" Binding head screw	★ 32916-S8	★ 32916-S8	4or8
	63/64	B(71)				
24574-5 BRACKET - CENTER BODY PILLAR TO ROOF RAIL						
	62	B(54)		C2OZ 5424574-A	C2OZ 5424574-A	2
	63/	B(54, 71)				2
24630-1 DOOR ASSY. - REAR - NOTE 1						
- A -						
	62	A(54)		C2AZ 5424630-C	C2AZ 5424631-C	1
	62	A(75A)		C2AZ 7524630-B	★ C2AZ 7524631-B	1
	63	A(54)		C3AZ 5424630-A	C3AZ 5424631-A	1
	63	A(71)		C3AZ 7124630-A	C3AZ 7124631-A	1
	63	A(75)		C3AZ 7524630-A	C3AZ 7524631-A	1
	64	A(54)		C4AZ 5424630-A	C4AZ 5424631-A	1
	64	A(57)		C4AZ 5724630-A	C4AZ 5724631-A	1
	64	A(71)		C4AZ 7124630-A	C4AZ 7124631-A	1
- B -						
	62	B(54)	Bumper-at belt	C2OZ 5427224-A	C2OZ 5427225-A	1
			No. 6 x 1/2" Binding head sheet metal screw	32921-S7-8(U334)	32921-S7-8(U334)	2
	62/63	B(54)		C3OZ 5424630-A	C3OZ 5424631-A	1
	63	B(71)		C3OZ 7124630-A	C3OZ 7124631-A	1
	64	B(54)		C4OZ 5424630-A	C4OZ 5424631-A	1
	64	B(71)		C4OZ 7124630-A	C4OZ 7124631-A	1
- X -						
	60/62	X(58A)		C3GY 5424630-A	C3GY 5424631-A	1
	60/63	X(71)		C3DZ 7124630-A	C3DZ 7124631-A	1
	63	X(54)		C3DZ 5424630-A	C3DZ 5424631-A	1
	64	X(54)		‡C4DZ 5424630-B	‡C4DZ 5424631-B	1
	64	X(71)		‡C4DZ 7124630-B	‡C4DZ 7124631-B	1
	60/61	A(54A, 58, 71, 75A)	3/8"-24 x 1.29" Screw & washer assy.	372422-S2(BB593)	372422-S2(BB593)	12
	62/64	A(54, 57, 71, 75)	Bumper	372617-S(CC24A)	372617-S(CC24A)	4
	62	B(54)	Bumper-at bottom	372617-S(CC24A)	372617-S(CC24A)	2
	63	B(54, 71)				2
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	Bumper	372617-S(CC24A)	372617-S(CC24A)	4
	63	X(54, 71)				10
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	3/8"-24 x 1.29" Screw & washer assy.	372422-S2(BB593)	372422-S2(BB593)	10
	62/63	A(54, 71, 75)				12
	63	X(54, 71)				4

NOTE 1 - Less hinges, paint, trim, window regulator, latch and Remote Control. Drill holes as required.
 ‡ Used on units with weatherstrip retainer welded to door bottom.

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 240**

1029

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.	
24648 HANDLE ASSY. - REAR DOOR INSIDE ASSIST						
	60	A(58A, E, F)-Taxi	Rustless Steel	B9A 5824648-A	1	
	60	X(58A)-Taxi			1	
	61	A(58E)-Taxi			1	
	62/	A(54B, E), B(54)-Taxi			1	
24650 PAD - REAR DOOR INSIDE ASSIST HANDLE						
	60	A(58)-Taxi		B6A 7324650-A	2	
	60	X(58A)-Taxi			2	
	61	A(58E)-Taxi			2	
	62/	A(54), B(54)-Taxi			2	
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
24700-1 PANEL ASSY. - REAR DOOR OUTER - REPAIR - Drill holes as required						
- A -						
	60	A(54, 58, 71, 75)		C0AB 5824700-B	C0AB 5824701-B	1
	61	A(54, 58, 71, 75)		C1AB 7124700-A	C1AB 7124701-A	1
	62	A(54, 71, 75)		C2AB 5424700-B	C2AB 5424701-B	1
	63	A(54, 71, 75)		C4MY 7124700-A	C4MY 7124701-A	1
	64	A(54)		C4AZ 5424700-A	C4AZ 5424701-A	1
	64	A(57, 71)		C4AZ 5724700-A	C4AZ 5724701-A	1
- B -						
	62/63	B(54, 71)		C3OZ 5424700-A	C3OZ 5424701-A	1
	64	B(54, 71)		C4OZ 5424700-A	C4OZ 5424701-A	1
- X -						
	60/62	X(58A, 71)		C2DZ 5824700-A	C2DZ 5824701-A	1
	63	X(54, 71)				1
	64/	X(54, 71)		C5DZ 5424700-A	C5DZ 5424701-A	1
24702-3 EXTENSION ASSY. - REAR DOOR INSIDE PANEL TO OUTSIDE PANEL - FRONT						
	63	A(75)		C3AZ 7524702-A	C3AZ 7524703-A	1
247A02-3 PANEL - REAR DOOR UPPER REAR EXTENSION						
	61	A(75A)		★C1AB 75247A02-B	★C1AB 75247A03-B	1
			Clip	C1AB 75247A08-A	★C1AB 75247A08-A	2
	63	A(75)	Paint to match	C3AZ 75247A02-A	C3AZ 75247A03-A	1
24730-1 PANEL - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE FINISH						
	62	A(54, 71B, C, 75A)	Paint to match	C2AZ 5424730-A	C2AZ 5424731-A	1
	62	B(54B)	Includes attaching parts	C2OB 5424730-A	C2OB 5424731-A	1
	63	B(54B, 71B)	White-Paint to match	C3OZ 5424730-A	C3OZ 5424731-A	1
24740-1 EXTENSION - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE UPPER REAR						
	62	A(75A)		C2AB 7524740-A	★C2AB 7524741-A	1
	63	A(75)		C3AZ 7524740-A	C3AZ 7524741-A	1
	64	A(57)		C4AZ 5724740-B	C4AZ 5724741-B	1
			5/16"-24 x 1.40" Screw (set)	★378356-S8	★378356-S8	2
			5/16" Washer (special lock)	357789-S7(XX343)	357789-S7(XX343)	2
			5/16"-24 Nut (hex.)	33923-S7(M32)	33923-S7(M32)	2
			No. 10-32 x 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw & washer assy.	50810-S8(U158)	50810-S8(U158)	4
			No. 10-32 Nut & retainer assy.	372893-S2(MM193)	372893-S2(MM193)	4
24744-5 EXTENSION - REAR DOOR INSIDE UPPER REAR						
	63	A(75)		C3AZ 7524744-A	C3AZ 7524745-A	1
	63	A(75)	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. hd. screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	4
			No. 12-24 x 1/2" Cross recess flat head screw & washer assy.	356782-S8(BB114)	356782-S8(BB114)	4
	64	A(57)		C4AZ 5724744-B	C4AZ 5724745-B	1
			No. 12-24 x 1/2" Cross recess flat head screw & washer assy.	356782-S8(BB114)	356782-S8(BB114)	4

**BODY
SECTION 240**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
24784-5	SHIELD ASSY. - REAR DOOR WIRING - Also refer to Chassis group 14A099					
60/61		A(54A, 58A, 58E, 71, 75A)		C0AB 5824784-A	C0AB 5824785-A	1
32/64		A(54, 71, 75)				1
62/64		A(54, 71, 75)	No. 10-12 x 5/8" Hex. hd. self tapping screw	42014-S8(U240)	42014-S8(U240)	4
24814-5	PANEL - REAR DOOR UPPER EXTENSION INNER					
64		A(57)		C4AZ 5724814-B	C4AZ 5724815-A	1
24896-7	SEAL - REAR DOOR UPPER REAR EXTENSION					
64		A(57)		C4AZ 5724896-B	C4AZ 5724897-B	1
64		A(57)	No. 5 Flat washer	44706-S(X7)	44706-S(X7)	2
			No. 6-20 x .38" Truss head screw	353803-S8(UU95)	353803-S8(UU95)	2
25018-9	MOULDING - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE REAR EXTENSION-INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS					
64		A(54A, 54B, 54E)	NOTE 1	C4AZ 5425018-A	C4AZ 5425019-A	1
64		A(54E)	NOTE 2	C4AZ 5425018-B	C4AZ 5425019-B	1
64		A(57)		C4AZ 5725018-A	C4AZ 5725019-A	1
25034	RETAINER ASSY. - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE UPPER MOULDING					
63		A(54A, 71B, 71C, 75)		C3AZ 5425034-A	C3AZ 5425034-B	1
25300-1	RAIL - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE FINISH - LOWER					
			- A -			
60		A(71G)		C0AB 7125300-A	C0AB 7125301-A	1
			Fastener	B9AB 7150108-E	B9AB 7150108-E	6
			No. 10-32 x 1 1/2" Round head screw	27177-S7(U177)	27177-S7(U177)	6
			Retainer (cap)	358403-S2(GG54)	358403-S2(GG54)	6
			Cap	358404-S(DD1)	358404-S(DD1)	6
61		A(71G, 71J)	Refer to Group 25426-7			
62		A(71A, 71E)	Includes attaching parts	C2AZ 7125300-B	C2AZ 7125301-B	1
63		A(71A, 71E, 71G, 71H)	Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 7125300-A	C3AZ 7125301-A	1
64		A(71A, 71E)	Includes attaching parts	C4AZ 7125300-A	C4AZ 7125301-A	1
			- B -			
63		B(71E, 71G)	Includes attaching parts	C3OZ 7125300-A	C3OZ 7125301-A	1
			- X -			
62		X(71B)	Includes attaching parts	C3DZ 7125300-A	C3DZ 7125301-A	1
63		X(71C, 71D)				1
64		X(71C)	Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 7125300-A	C4DZ 7125301-A	1
25320-1	RAIL - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE FINISH - UPPER					
			- A -			
61		A(71G, 71J)	Refer to Group 254A00-1			
62		A(71A, 71E)	Includes attaching parts	C2AZ 7125320-B	C2AZ 7125321-B	1
63		A(71A, 71E, 71G, 71H)	Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 7125320-A	C3AZ 7125321-A	1
64		A(71A, 71E)	Includes attaching parts	C4AZ 7125320-A	C4AZ 7125321-A	1
			- B -			
63		B(71E, 71G)	Includes attaching parts	C3OZ 7125320-A	C3OZ 7125321-A	1
			- X -			
62		X(71B)	Includes attaching parts	C3DZ 7125320-A	C3DZ 7125321-A	1
63		X(71C, 71D)				1
64		X(71C)	Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 7125320-A	C4DZ 7125321-A	1
25324-5	WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - REAR DOOR					
			- A -			
60/61		A(54A, 58)		C1AB 5425324-C	C1AB 5425325-C	1
60/61		A(75A)		C0AB 5725324-A	C0AB 5725325-A	1
60/62		A(71)		C1AZ 7125324-C	C1AZ 7125325-C	1
62		A(54)		C2AZ 5425324-A	C2AZ 5425325-A	1
63		A(54)		C3AZ 5425324-B	C3AZ 5425325-B	1
64		A(54)		C4AZ 5425324-A	C4AZ 5425325-A	1
64		A(57)		C4AZ 5725324-A	C4AZ 5725325-A	1
63/64		A(71)		C3AZ 7125324-C	C3AZ 7125325-C	1
63		A(75)		C3AZ 7525324-B	C3AZ 7525325-B	1

NOTE 1 - Used on body type A(54E) with bright belt moulding from 1/2/64.

NOTE 2 - Not used on units with bright belt moulding from 1/2/64.

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 240**

1031

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
25324-5 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - REAR DOOR - continued						
- B -						
	62	B(54)		C3OZ 5425324-B	C2OZ 5425325-A	1
			5/16" Plug	375547-S(PP14E)	375547-S(PP14E)	12
	63/	B(54)		C3OZ 5425324-B	C3OZ 5425325-B	1
	63/	B(71)		C3OZ 7125324-C	C3OZ 7125325-C	1
	63/	B(54, 71)	5/16" Plug	375547-S(PP14E)	375547-S(PP14E)	12
- X -						
	60/62	X(58A)		C1DZ 5825324-A	C1DZ 5825325-A	1
	63	X(54)		C3DZ 5425324-A	C3DZ 5425325-A	1
	60/63	X(71)		C1DZ 7125324-A	C1DZ 7125325-A	1
	64	X(54)	"Before 2/3/64"	†C4DZ 5425324-A	†C4DZ 5425325-A	1
	64	X(71)	"Before 2/3/64"	†C4DZ 7125324-A	†C4DZ 7125325-A	1
	64/	X(54)	"From 2/3/64"	‡C4DZ 5425324-B	‡C4DZ 5425325-B	1
	64/	X(71)	"From 2/3/64"	‡C4DZ 7125324-B	‡C4DZ 7125325-B	1
	63/64	A(54, 57, 71, 75)	No. 8-15 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	52726-S13(U381)	52726-S13(U381)	2
			No. 8-32 x 1/4" Cross recess fillisterhd. screw	*50132-S8	*50132-S8	2
			5/16" Plug	375547-S(PP14E)	375547-S(PP14E)	14
	64/	X(54, 71)	7/16" Plug	375547-S(PP14E)	375547-S(PP14E)	10
254A00-1 RAIL - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE FINISH - UPPER - Also refer to Group 25320-1						
	61	A(71G, 71J)		C1AZ 71254A00-A	C1AZ 71254A01-A	1
			No. 10-32 x 1 1/4" Pan hd. screw & washer assy.	373702-S7(BB647L)	373702-S7(BB647L)	6
			Cap	358404-S(DD1)	358404-S(DD1)	6
			Fastener assy.	C1AZ 71290B32-A	C1AZ 71290B32-A	6
254A04-5 MOULDING - REAR DOOR WINDOW FRAME OUTSIDE - REAR						
	63/	B(71B)		C3OZ 71254A04-A	C3OZ 71254A05-A	1
	60/62	X(71)		C1KB 71254A04-B	C1KB 71254A05-B	1
	63	X(71B, 71C, 71D)				1
	64/	X(71B, 71C)				1
254A12-3 MOULDING - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE TOP - FRONT						
- A -						
	60/61	A(54A, 58A)		C0AZ 58254A12-B	C0AZ 58254A13-B	1
	62	A(54)				1
	63/64	A(54A)				1
	60/61	A(71E, 71F, 71G, 71J)		C0AZ 71254A12-B	C0AZ 71254A13-B	1
	62	A(71A, 71B, 71C, 71E)				1
	63/64	A(71)				1
- B -						
	62	B(54B)		C2OZ 54254A12-A	C2OZ 54254A13-A	1
	63	B(54B, 71B, 71E)				1
	64/	B(54B, 71B)				1
25426-7 RAIL - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE FINISH - LOWER - Also refer to Group 25300-1						
	61	A(71G, 71J)		C1AZ 7125426-A	C1AZ 7125427-A	1
			No. 10-32 x 1 1/4" Pan hd. screw & washer assy.	373702-S7(BB647L)	373702-S7(BB647L)	8
			No. 10-32 x .62" Pan hd. screw & washer assy.	373703-S7(BB647K)	373703-S7(BB647K)	2
			No. 10-32 Nut (tee)	373181-S40(MM216)	373181-S40(MM216)	2
			Cap	358404-S(DD1)	358404-S(DD1)	10
			Fastener assy.	C1AZ 71290B32-A	C1AZ 71290B32-A	8
25474-5 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - REAR DOOR UPPER REAR EXTENSION - OUTER						
	62/63	A(75)	Inner	C2AZ 7525474-A	C2AZ 7525475-A	1
	62/63	A(75)	Outer	C2AZ 7525475-A	C2AZ 7525474-A	1
	60/63	A(75)	No. 4-24 x 3/8" Cross recess flat hd. screw	52003-S13(U194)	52003-S13(U194)	8or12
25476 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS RUN - REAR						
	60/61	A(75A)		C0AB 5725476-A	C0AB 5725476-A	4
	62/63	A(75)		C2AZ 7525476-B	C2AZ 7525476-B	4
	60/63	A(75)	No. 8-18 x 3/8" Cross recess flat head screw	*52007-S8	*52007-S8	4

† Retainer embedded in bottom section of weatherstrip ‡ Used on units with retainer welded to door bottom

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
25478-9	STABILIZER and WEATHERSTRIP ASSY.-REAR DOOR WINDOW					
	64	A(57)		C4AZ 5725478-B	C4AZ 5725479-B	1
254A86-7	PANEL - REAR DOOR TRIM PANEL FINISH					
	63	A(75C)		C3AZ 75254A86-A	C3AZ 75254A87-A	1
	64	A(57C)		C4AZ 57254A86-A	C4AZ 57254A87-A	1
254A88-9	MOULDING - REAR DOOR GLASS WEATHERSTRIP RETAINER - FRONT - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS					
	63	A(75)		C3AZ 75254A88-A	C3AZ 75254A89-A	1
	64	A(57)		C4AZ 57254A88-A	C4AZ 57254A89-A	1
254A92-3	MOULDING - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE BELT-REAR - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS					
	64	A(54A, 54B)		C4AZ 54254A92-A	C4AZ 54254A93-A	1
	64	A(57) "From 5/1/64"		C4AZ 57254A92-A	C4AZ 57254A93-A	1
25514-5	MOULDING ASSY. - REAR DOOR WINDOW GARNISH - Drill holes as required and paint to match					
	63	A(54A, 71A, 71E)	Textured steel-Includes ornament	C3AZ 5425514-A	C3AZ 5425515-A	1
	63	A(54B, 54E, 71B, 71C)		C3AZ 5425514-B	C3AZ 5425515-B	1
	63	A(75A)	Textured steel-Includes ornament	C3AZ 7525514-A	C3AZ 7525515-A	1
	63	A(54, 71, 75)	No. 8-15x3/4" Cross recess oval head screw	52360-S13(U294)	52360-S13(U294)	4
			No. 8-15x1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U298)	52388-S13(U298)	4
25522-3	MOULDING - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE TOP - REAR					
	60/61	A(71E, 71F, 71G, 71J)		C0AZ 7125522-B	C0AZ 7125523-B	1
	62/64	A(71)				1
	64	A(54A)		C4AZ 5425522-A	C4AZ 5425523-A	1
25526	RETAINER - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE BELT MOULDING					
	64	A(54A, 54B)"Before 5/1/64"		C4AZ 5425526-A	C4AZ 5425526-A	2
	64	A(54) "From 5/1/64"		C4AZ 5425526-B	C4AZ 5425526-B	2
	64	A(57) "From 5/1/64"		C4AZ 5725526-A	C4AZ 5725526-A	4
25532-3	MOULDING - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE - LOWER REAR - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS					
	- A -					
	60	A(54A, 71E, 71F, 75A)		C0AB 5825532-A	C0AB 5825533-A	1
	61	A(54A, 71E, 71F, 75A)		C1AB 5425532-A	C1AB 5425533-A	1
	61	A(58A)		C1AB 5825532-B	C1AB 5825533-B	1
	64	A(54A, 57, 71B, 71C)		C4AZ 5425532-A	C4AZ 5425533-A	1
	- B -					
	62	B(54B)		C2OZ 5425532-A	C2OZ 5425533-A	1
	63	B(54A, 71D)		C3OZ 5425532-A	C3OZ 5425532-A	2
	- X -					
	62	X(58A, 71A)		C2DZ 5825532-A	C2DZ 5825533-A	1
	63	X(54A, 71B)		C3DZ 5425532-A	C3DZ 5425532-A	2
	64	X(54D, 71B)		C4DZ 5425532-A	C4DZ 5425533-A	1
25540-1	MOULDING - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE - UPPER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS					
	- A -					
	60	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71, 75A)		C0AB 5825540-A	C0AB 5825541-A	1
	61	A(54A, 58, 71, 75A)		C1AB 5425540-A	C1AB 5425541-A	1
	62	A(54, 71B, 71C, 71D, 75A)		C2AZ 5425540-A	C2AZ 5425540-A	2
	63	A(54A, 71B, 71C, 75)		C3AZ 5425540-A	C3AZ 5425541-A	1
	- B -					
	62	B(54)		C2OZ 5425540-A	C2OZ 5425541-A	1
	64	B(54A, 71D)		C4OZ 5425540-A	C4OZ 5425541-A	1
	64	B(54B, 71B)	White	C4OZ 5425540-B	C4OZ 5425541-B	1
	64	B(54B, 71B)	Red	C4OZ 5425540-C	C4OZ 5425541-C	1
	64	B(54B, 71B)	Black	C4OZ 5425540-D	C4OZ 5425541-D	1
	- X -					
	61	X(58A, 71A)		C0DB 5825540-A	C0DB 5825540-A	2
	63	X(54B)	White-paint Black or Red as required	C3DZ 5425540-A	C3DZ 5425540-A	2
	64	X(54B)		C4DZ 5425540-A	C4DZ 5425541-A	1

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 240**

1033

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
25542-3 MOULDING - REAR DOOR WINDOW OUTSIDE - TOP						
- A -						
	62	A(54)		C2AB 5425542-A	C2AB 5425543-A	1
	63	A(54A)				1
	64	A(54A)		C4AZ 5425542-A	C4AZ 5425543-A	1
	60/61	A(71E, 71F, 71G, 71J)		C0AB 7125542-A	C0AB 7125543-A	1
	62/64	A(71)				1
- B -						
	62/	B(54B)		C2OZ 5425542-A	C2OZ 5425543-A	1
	63	B(71B, 71E)		C3OZ 7125542-A	C3OZ 7125543-A	1
	64/	B(71B)				1
- X -						
	60/62	X(58A)		C0DB 5825542-C	C0DB 5825543-C	1
	63/	X(54A, 54B, 54D)		C3DZ 5425542-A	C3DZ 5425543-A	1
	60/62	X(71)		C1KB 7125542-B	C1KB 7125543-B	1
	63	X(71B, 71C, 71D)				1
	64/	X(71B, 71C)				1
25546-7 MOULDING ASSY. - REAR DOOR TRIM - REAR						
	64	A(57C)		C4AZ 5725546-A	C4AZ 5725547-A	1
25553 RETAINER - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE LOWER MOULDING						
	60	A(54A, 58A, 71E, 71F, 75A)		★C0AB 5825553-A	★C0AB 5825553-A	2or4
			No.8-32 x 5/16" Fillister head screw & washer assy.	355067-S7(BB53)	355067-S7(BB53)	2or4
25554-5 MOULDING and WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE - BELT- INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
	64	A(54A, 54B, 54E) NOTE 2		C4AZ 5425554-A	C4AZ 5425555-A	1
	64	A(57)		C4AZ 5725554-A	C4AZ 5725555-A	1
25556-7 MOULDING - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE - LOWER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
- A -						
	63	A(54A, 54B, 71B, 71C, 75)		C3AZ 5425556-A	C3AZ 5425557-A	1
	64	A(54, 57, 71B, 71C)		C4AZ 5425556-A	C4AZ 5425557-A	1
- B -						
	63	B(54B, 71B)		C3OZ 5425556-A	C3OZ 5425556-A	4
- X -						
	61	X(58A, 71A)		C0DB 5825556-A	C0DB 5825557-A	1
	64	X(54B)		C4DZ 5425556-A	C4DZ 5425557-A	1
25558-9 MOULDING and RETAINER ASSY. - REAR DOOR TRIM - UPPER						
	63	A(75C)	Center	C3AZ 7525558-A	C3AZ 7525559-A	1
25562-3 RETAINER ASSY. - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE MOULDING						
	64	B(54B, 71B)		C4OZ 5425562-A	C4OZ 5425562-A	2
25576-7 RETAINER - REAR DOOR TRIM PANEL - Also refer to Group 27590						
	63	A(54, 71, 75)	Paint to match	C3AZ 5425576-A	C3AZ 5425576-A	2
	64	A(54, 57, 71)				2
	64	A(57C)		C4AZ 5725576-A	C4AZ 5725577-A	1
25578-9 MOULDING and RETAINER ASSY. - REAR DOOR TRIM - LOWER						
	63	A(75C)		C3AZ 7525578-A	C3AZ 7525579-A	1
25584-5 PLATE - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE HANDLE FINISH						
	63	A(54A, 71B, 71C, 75)	Bright finish	C3AZ 5425584-A	C3AZ 5425585-A	1
25586-7 MOULDING - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE - UPPER FRONT						
	64	B(54B, 71D)	Includes attaching parts	C4OZ 5425586-A	C4OZ 5425587-A	1
25596-7 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS AT BELT - OUTSIDE - Also refer to Group 25860-1						
- A -						
	60/61	A(75A)	With clips	C0AB 5725596-A	★C0AB5725597-A	1
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71)	With clips-inside remove clips	C2AB 5425596-A	C2AB 5425597-A	2
	62	A(54, 71)				2
	63	A(54, 71)	Outside-with clips	C3AZ 5425596-A	C3AZ 5425597-A	1
	63	A(54, 71)	Inside-remove clips			1

NOTE 2 - Used on body type A(54E) with bright belt moulding from 2/1/64

**BODY
SECTION 240**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.	
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND		
25596-7 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS AT BELT - OUTSIDE - continued - Also refer to Group 25860-1							
- A -							
	60/62	A(75A)	Outside-with clips & inside remove clips & cut as required	C2AB 7525596-A	C2AB 7525597-A	2	
	63	A(75A)	"Before 4/1/63" NOTE 1 Inside-remove clips-			1	
	63	A(75C)	Inside-Refer to Group 25860				
	63	A(75)	Outside-with clips	C3AZ 7525596-A	C3AZ 7525597-A	1	
			No. 4 x 3/8" Cross recess flat head screw	52003-S13(U194)	52003-S13(U194)	4	
	64	A(54E)	NOTE 2 Outside-with clips	C4AZ 5425596-A	C4AZ 5425597-A	1	
	64	A(71)	Outside	C4AZ 7125596-A	C4AZ 7125597-A	1	
- B -							
	62	B(54)	Outside-with clips	C2OZ 5425596-A	C2OZ 5425597-A	1	
	63/	B(54, 71)	Inside			1	
- X -							
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	Outside & inside-with clips	C0DZ 5825596-E	C0DZ 5825597-E	2	
	63/	X(54, 71)	1/4"-20 x 5/8" Hex. washer head screw	*373108-S2	*373108-S2	2	
25622-3 PLATE - BODY SIDE NAME - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS - Also refer to Chassis Group 16098							
- A -							
	60	A(59C, 71H)	"Ranch Wagon"	C0AB 5925622-B	C0AB 5925622-B	2	
	60	A(71E, 71F)	"Country Sedan"	C0AB 7125622-A	C0AB 7125622-A	2	
			1/8" Nut (sleeve type)	373528-S32(MM227)	373528-S32(MM227)	AR	
	62	A(54A, 62A, 65A, 75A)	"Galaxie"	C2AZ 6225622-A	C2AZ 6225622-A	2	
	62	A(65B, 76B)	"Galaxie 500 XL"	C2AZ 7625622-B	C2AZ 7625622-B	2	
	62	A(76A)	"Sunliner"	C2AZ 7625622-A	C2AZ 7625622-A	2	
	62/63	A(71B, 71C)	"Country Sedan" - NOTE 3	C2AZ 7125622-A	C2AZ 7125622-A	2	
	64	A(54B, 62B)	"Custom 500"	C4AZ 6225622-A	C4AZ 6225623-A	1	
	64	A(54E, 62E)	"Custom"	C4AZ 6225622-B	C4AZ 6225623-B	1	
	64	A(71A, 71E)	"Country Squire"	C4AZ 7125622-A	C4AZ 7125823-A	1	
- B -							
	63	B(71B, D)	"Ranch Wagon" -Tailgate	C3OZ 7125622-A	C3OZ 7125622-A	1	
- S -							
	63	S	"Thunderbird"	C3SZ 6325622-A	C3SZ 6325622-A	2	
	64	S	"Thunderbird"-On front fender-16.68" long with 6 studs	C3SZ 6325622-A	C3SZ 6325622-A	2	
- X -							
	62	X(62C, 64C)	"Futura"	C2DZ 6425622-A	C2DZ 6425622-A	2	
	63	X(54,62,63,76)"From 2/18/63"	"Falcon" - NOTE 4	C3DZ 6225622-A	C3DZ 6225622-A	2	
	63	X(59B, 71B)	"Falcon"	C3DZ 5925622-A	C3DZ 5925622-A	2	
25712-3 GLASS - REAR DOOR WINDOW - Tempered unless otherwise indicated							
- A -							
	60/61	A(54, 58)	Laminated	4283T	C0AB 5825712-C	C0AB 5825712-D	2
	60/61	A(75A)	Laminated	4281T	C0AB 7525712-A	Not Replaced	2
	62	A(54)		4365T	C2AZ 5425712-A	C2AZ 5425712-B	2
	60/62	A(71)		4287T	C0AZ 7125712-C	C0AZ 7125712-D	2
	62	A(75A)		4362T	C2AB 7525712-A	C2AB 7525712-B	2
	63	A(54)		4380T	C3AZ 5425712-A	C3AZ 5425712-B	2
	63	A(75)		4378T	C3AZ 7525712-A	C3AZ 7525712-B	2
	64	A(54)		4431T	C4AZ 5425712-A	C4AZ 5425712-B	2

NOTE 1 - From 4/1/63 Refer to Group 25860-1

NOTE 3 - From 2/1/63 Refer to Chassis Group 16098

NOTE 2 - Not used on Units with bright belt moulding from 1/2/64

NOTE 4 - Before 2/18/63 Refer to Chassis Group 16098

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 240**

1035

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				CLEAR	TINTED	
25712-3	GLASS - REAR DOOR WINDOW - continued - Tempered unless otherwise indicated					
			NAGS NUMBER			
		- A -				
	64	A(57)	2489T	C4AZ 5725712-A	C4AZ 5725712-B	2
	63/64	A(71)	4388T	C3AZ 7125712-A	C3AZ 7125712-B	2
		- B -				
	62/	B(54)	4360T	C2OZ 5425712-A	C2OZ 5425712-B	2
	63/	B(71)	4389T	C3OZ 7125712-A	C3OZ 7125712-B	2
		- X -				
	60/62	X(58A)	4274T	C0DZ 5825712-J	C0DZ 5825712-K	2
	60/	X(71)	4326T	C1DZ 7125712-J	C1DZ 7125712-K	2
	63/	X(54)	4392T	C3DZ 5425712-A	C3DZ 5425712-B	2
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
25723	GLASS - REAR DOOR STATIONARY WINDOW - Tempered unless otherwise indicated (Also refer to Group 26870)					
			NAGS NUMBER			
	60/64	X(71)	Clear 2364T	C1KB 7125723-A	C1KB 7125723-A	2
	61/64	X(71)	Tinted 2364T	C1KB 7125723-B	C1KB 7125723-B	2
25742-3	RUN ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS - REAR OUTER					
	63	A(75)		C3AZ 7525742-A	C3AZ 7525743-A	1
			1/4"-20 x 5/8" Hex. head bolt	20324-S8(B41)	20324-S8(B41)	2
			1/4"-20 Hex. nut	34055-S8(M158)	34055-S8(M158)	2
	64	A(57)		C4AZ 5725742-A	C4AZ 5725743-A	1
			1/4"-20 x 5/8" Hex. head bolt	20324-S8(B41)	20324-S8(B41)	2
			1/4"-20 Hex. nut	34055-S8(M158)	34055-S8(M158)	2
			1/4"-20 x 3/4" Flat head machine screw	350299-S7(BB87)	350299-S7(BB87)	4
25748	RUN ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS - LOCKSIDE					
	60	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71)		C0AB 5825748-B	C0AB 5825748-B	2
	61	A(54A, 58, 71)				2
	62	A(54, 71)		★C2AZ 5425748-A	★C2AZ 5425748-A	2
	63/64	A(54, 71)		C3AZ 5425748-A	C3AZ 5425748-A	2
25754	RUN ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS - REAR INNER					
	62/63	A(75)		C2AZ 7525754-A	C2AZ 7525754-A	2
	64	A(57)		C4AZ 5725754-A	C4AZ 5725754-A	2
			1/4"-20 x 3/4" Flat head machine screw	350299-S7(BB87)	350299-S7(BB87)	4
25764	RUN - REAR DOOR GLASS - Refer to Groups 21550 & 25766					
	63	A(54)	Cut to 57.47" long from C3AZ 6221550-A			2
	63	A(71)	Cut to 59.14" long from C3AZ 6221550-A			2
	62/	E(54)	Cut to 52.38" long & notch from C2OZ 6221550-A			2
	63/	B(71)	Cut to 52.06" long & notch from C2OZ 6221550-A			2
	62	X(58A)	Cut 3/4" from lower end of C2DZ 6421550-A			2
	62	X(71)	Cut to fit			2
	63/	X(54)	Cut to 53.73" long from C3AZ 6221550-A			2
	63/	X(71)	Cut to 53.25" long from C3AZ 6221550-A			2
25766	RUN ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS - TOP - Refer to Groups 21550 & 25764					
	60/61	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F)	42" long	C0AB 5825766-B	C0AB 5825766-B	2
	60/61	A(71)	Cut to 23.83" long			2
	62	A(54)	Cut to 40" long			2
	62	A(71)	Cut to 18.04" long			2

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
25780 STOP - DOOR WINDOW - UPPER						
60/61		A(63A, 75A, 76B)		B9A 5725780-A	B9A 5725780-A	4
60/61		A(75A)	Rear door			2
61		A(65A)	Front door			4
62		A(65, 75A, 76)	Front door			4
62		A(75A)	Rear door			2
60/62		A(57A, 63A, 65, 75A, 76)	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. hd. screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	4to12
25796-7 RETAINER ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS RUN - FRONT						
62/		B(54, 71)		C2OZ 5425796-A	C2OZ 5425797-A	1
62/		B(54, 71), X(54, 58A, 71)	1/4"-20 x 1/2" Pan head screw & washer assy.	373460-S7(BB629)	373460-S7(BB629)	2
62		X(58A, 71)		C2DZ 5825796-B	C2DZ 5825797-B	1
63/		X(54, 71)				1
25804-5 RETAINER ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS RUN - LOCKSIDE						
62		A(54, 71)		*C2AZ 5425804-A	*C2AZ 5425805-A	1
			No. 10-32 x 5/8" Cross recess pan head screw	50525-S8(U159)	50525-S8(U159)	2
			No. 10 Lockwasher	34903-S8(X96)	34903-S8(X96)	2
63/64		A(54, 71)		C3AZ 5425804-B	C3AZ 5425805-B	1
			No. 10-32 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw and washer assy.	50810-S8(U158)	50810-S8(U158)	2
			5/16"-24 x 1.62" Stud (shoulder)	*371513-S8	*371513-S8	2
			5/16" I.D. x 7/8" O.D. Washer (special)	357789-S7(XX343)	357789-S7(XX343)	2
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)	33923-S7(M32)	2
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	2
			No. 10-32 Nut & retainer assy.	372893-S2(MM193)	372893-S2(MM193)	2
25824 -5 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS - FRONT						
60/63		A(75)		C3AZ 7525824-A	C3AZ 7525825-A	1
64		A(57)	R. H. -Cut to 14.35" long from C3AZ 6530146-A L. H. -Cut to 14.35" long from C3AZ 6530147-A			1
						1
25852 RUN ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS - LOWER HINGE SIDE						
60/61		A(54A, 58, 71)		C0AB 5825852-B	C0AB 5825852-B	2
62		A(54, 71)				2
25858 RUN ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS - UPPER HINGE SIDE						
60		A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F)	Cut to 14.87" from C0AB 5825766-A			2
60		A(71)	Cut to 15.10" from C0AB 5825766-A			2
61		A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F)	Cut to 14.87" from C0AB 5825766-B			2
62		A(54)	Cut to 14.87" from C0AB 5825766-B			2
61/		A(71)	Cut to 15.10" from C0AB 5825766-B			2
25860-1 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS AT BELT - INSIDE -Also refer to Group 25596-7						
- A -						
63		A(75A)	Less clips	C3AZ 7525860-B	C3AZ 7525861-B	1
63		A(75C)	Less clips	C3AZ 7525860-A	C3AZ 7525860-A	2
63		A(75C)	Outside-Refer to Group 25596-7			
64		A(54)	Less clips	C4AZ 5425860-A	C4AZ 5425861-A	1
64		A(57)	Less clips	C4AZ 5725860-A	C4AZ 5725861-A	1
64		A(71)	Less clips	C4AZ 7125860-A	C4AZ 7125860-A	2

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 260**

1037

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
26058 STOP - REAR DOOR WINDOW - LOWER FRONT						
	60/63	A(75)	Rear door	C0AB	5726058-A	2
	62/63	B	Inner head lamp mounting bracket			2
	63	A	Inner head lamp mounting bracket			2
	64	A(57)		C4AZ	5726058-A	2
26084 RETAINER and BRACKET ASSY. - REAR DOOR STATIONARY WINDOW WEATHERSTRIP						
	62/	B(54)		C2OZ	5426084-A	2
			No. 8-32 x 3/8" Cross recess truss head shoulder screw		376129-S8(UU97D)	2
	63	B(71)		C3OZ	7126084-A	2
	60/62	X(58A)		*C0DB	5826084-A	2
	63/64	X(54)		C3DZ	5426084-A	2
	60/64	X(71)	Refer to Group 262A07			
262A02-3 RUN and BRACKET ASSY. - REAR DOOR STATIONARY WINDOW						
	62/64	B(54)		C2OB	54262A02-A	2
	63/64	B(71)		C3OZ	71262A02-A	2
	63/64	X(54)	R. H.	C3DZ	54262A02-A	1
	60/62	X(58A)	R. H. -cut 1" from top end			1
			L. H.	C3DZ	54262A03-A	1
	60/64	X(71)	R. H.	C2DZ	71262A02-A	1
			L. H.	C2DZ	71262A03-A	1
	60/64	X(54, 58A, 71)	1/4"-20 x 1.06" Stud		359214-S8(UU106)	2
			1/4"-20 Nut		33795-S7 (M49)	2
			1/4" -Lockwasher (external tooth)		34940-S7-8(X88)	2
262A07 RETAINER and BRACKET ASSY. - REAR DOOR STATIONARY WINDOW WEATHERSTRIP						
	60/62	X(58A)	Refer to Group 26084			
	63/64	X(54)				
	60/64	X(71)		C1KB	71262A07-A	2
262A11 WEATHERSTRIP - REAR DOOR STATIONARY WINDOW - Also refer to Group 26894-5						
	62/64	B(54)		C2OB	54262A11-A	2
	60/64	X(71)		C1KB	71262A11-A	2
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
26216-7 GUIDE ASSY. - REAR DOOR WINDOW - FRONT						
	60/63	A(75)		C0AZ	5726216-A	1
	64	A(57)		C0AZ	5726217-A	1
			5/16"-24 x .62" Screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	2
			5/16" Flat washer	44725-S8(X22)	44725-S8(X22)	2
			5/16"-24 x 1 3/16" Screw (set)	354021-S7(UU113)	354021-S7(UU113)	4
			5/16" External tooth lockwasher	*34941-S7	*34941-S7	4
			5/16"-24 Nut (hex.)	33923-S7(M32)	33923-S7(M32)	4
262A16-7 RUN and RETAINER ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS - HINGE SIDE						
	62	A(54, 71)		C2AZ	54262A16-A	2
	63/64	A(54, 71)		C3AZ	54262A16-B	1
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex.head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	2
			5/16" Flat washer	44725-S8(X22)	44725-S8(X22)	2
	60/61	X(58A)		C0DZ	58262A16-E	1
	60/61	X(71A)		*C1KB	71262A16-D	1
			1/4"-20 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw & washer assy.	373460-S7(BB629)	373460-S7(BB629)	2
	62/	X(54, 58A, 71)	Refer to Group 25796-7 & 21550			

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
26220-1	FRAME ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS - UPPER					
63	A(75)			C3AZ 7526220-A	C3AZ 7526220-A	2
64	A(57)			C4AZ 5726220-A	C4AZ 5726220-A	2
			No. 8-32 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	51764-S8(U366)	51764-S8(U366)	4
			No. 8-32 x 3/8" Pan head screw	39031-S(U135)	39031-S(U135)	4
63	X(54)			C3DZ 5426220-A	C3DZ 5426221-A	1
26228-9	CHANNEL ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS					
	- A -					
60/61	A(54A, 58A, 53E, 58F, 71)			★C0AB 5826228-A	★C0AB 5826229-A	1
62	A(54, 71)					1
60/62	A(75A)			★C0AB 5726228-A	C3AZ 7526229-B	1
			No. 8-32 x 3/8" Pan head screw	39031-S(U135)	39031-S(U135)	4
63	A(54, 71)			C3AZ 5426228-A	C3AZ 5426229-A	1
63	A(75)			†C3AZ 7526228-B	†C3AZ 7526229-B	1
63	A(75)			†C3AZ 7526228-C	†C3AZ 7526229-C	1
64	A(54)			C4AZ 5426228-A	C4AZ 5426229-A	1
64	A(57)			C4AZ 5726228-A	C4AZ 5726229-A	1
	- B -					
62	B(54)			C2OB 5426228-A	C2OB 5426229-A	1
63	B(54, 71)					1
	- X -					
60/62	X(58A, 71)			C0DB 5826228-B	C0DB 5826229-B	1
63	X(54, 71)					1
262A28-9	DOVETAIL - REAR DOOR WINDOW					
61/63	A(75)			C3AZ 75262A28-A	C3AZ 75262A29-A	1
64	A(57)					1
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	2
262A30-1	STRIKER - REAR DOOR WINDOW DOVETAIL					
61/63	A(75)			C3AZ 75262A30-A	C3AZ 75262A31-A	1
64	A(57)					1
			1/4"-20 x 1/2" Pan head screw & washer assy.	50992-S7(U154)	50992-S7(U154)	4
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
26242	FRAME - REAR DOOR GLASS - UPPER					
60/61	A(75A)			★C0AB 5726242-A		2
62	A(75)			C2AB 7526242-A		2
			No. 8-32 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	51764-S8(U366)		4
26258	WEATHERSTRIP - REAR DOOR GLASS CHANNEL					
60	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71, 75A)		Cut to 30, 34" long from CISB 6321510-A			2
61/64	A(54, 58, 71, 75)		Use bulk glass tape			
26290	REINFORCEMENT - REAR DOOR or QUARTER WINDOW GLASS FRAME - UPPER FRONT					
60/62	A(75)			C0AB 5726290-A		2
61/64	A(65)					2
63	A(75)			C3AZ 7526290-A		2
60/62	A(65, 75)		No. 8-32 x 3/8" Oval head screw	50387-S13(U120)		4
63	A(65)					4
26392-3	GUIDE ASSY. - REAR DOOR WINDOW - CENTER					
63	A(75)		R. H.	C3AZ 7526392-A		1
64	A(57)					1
			L. H.	C3AZ 7526393-A		1
60/63	A(75)		5/16"-24 x .62" Screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)		6
64	A(57)					6

† Use on units without the bright metal front weatherstrip retainer

‡ Use on units with the bright metal front weatherstrip retainer

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 260

1039

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.	
26404-5 CONTROL and LINK ASSY. - REAR DOOR LOCK REMOTE - Also refer to Group 22404-5						
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	R. H.	C2OZ 5426404-B	1	
	63	X(54, 71)			1	
	63	X(54B, 62B, 62C, 63, 76)	Front door		1	
	62/64	B(54, 71)			1	
	64	X(54, 71)			1	
			L. H.	C2OZ 5426405-B	1	
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	No. 12-24 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw & washer assv.	50811-S8(U150A)	6	
	63	X(54, 62B, 62C, 63, 71, 76)			6 or 12	
	62/	B(54, 71), X(54, 71)			AR	
	62/	B	5/16"-24 x 5/8" Hex. head screw	359605-S8(BB590)	AR	
26410 BUTTON and PIN KIT - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE HANDLE						
	60	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71, 75A)		C0AB 5826410-A	2	
		Consists of 1-Button & pin assy. 1-Retainer 1-Spring 1-Seal 2-Screw & washer assy.				
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
26412-3 LATCH ASSY. - REAR DOOR						
		- A -				
	60	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71, 75A)		B9LB 5726412-A	B9LB 5726413-A	1
	61	A(54A, 58, 71, 75A)		CIAB 5426412-B	CIAB 5426413-B	1
	60/61	A(54A, 57A, 58, 71, 75A)	No. 12-24 x .44" Cross recess flat head screw & washer assy.	353908-S7(BB113)	353908-S7(BB113)	6
	62	A(54, 71, 75A)		C2AZ 5426412-B	C2AZ 5426413-B	1
	63/64	A(54, 57, 71)	Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 5426412-C	C3AZ 5426413-C	1
		- B -				
	62/	B(54, 71)	Includes attaching parts	C3OZ 5426412-C	C3OZ 5426413-C	1
		- X -				
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	NOTE 4	CIDZ 5826412-E	CIDZ 5826413-E	1
	63	X(54, 71)				1
	63/	X(54, 71)	Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 5426412-B	C4DZ 5426413-B	1
	63/	A(54, 71, 75), B(54, 71)	No. 12-24 x .44" Cross recess flat head screw & washer assy.	356782-S7(BB114)	356782-S7(BB114)	6
	60/62	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 71, 75A), X(58A, 71), B(54)	No. 12-24 x .44" Cross recess flat head screw & washer assy.	353908-S7(BB113)	353908-S7(BB113)	6
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.	
26420 -1 LINK - REAR DOOR LOCK						
		- A -				
	60	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71, 75A)	Use with C0AB 5826484-5-B	★C0AB 5826420-B		2
	60	A(54A, 58, 71, 75A)	Clip	358393-S2(GG51)		4
	62	A(54, 71, 75A)	R. H.	★C2AZ 5426420-A		1
			L. H.	★C2AZ 5426421-A		1
			Clip	358393-S2(GG51)		4
			. 148" I. D. x . 39" long Nut (sleeve)-Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)		4
	63/64	A(54, 57, 71)	R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 5426420-C		1
			L. H.	C3AZ 5426421-C		1
			Retainer	C3AZ 6221952-A		4
		- B -				
	62	B(54)		C2OB 5426420-A		2
	63	B(54, 71)				2
	64	B(54, 71)	"Before 3/1/64"	C2OZ 5426420-A		2
	62/64	B(54, 71)	"Before 3/1/64"	. 148" I. D. x . 39" long Nut (sleeve)-Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)	4
	64/	B(54, 71)	"From 3/1/64"	Includes attaching parts	C2OZ 5426420-B	2
	64/	B(54, 71)	"From 3/1/64"	Retainer	C3AZ 6221952-A	4
	62/	B(54, 71)	Clip	375752-S2(GG224)		2
	62	B(54, 71)	No. 10-16 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	★52847-S8		2
	63/	B(54, 71)	No. 8-15 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	52726-S13(U381)		2

NOTE 4 - Used from 3/18/60 with C0DB 6422454-B button assy. with straight pin

**BODY
SECTION 260**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
26420-1	LINK - REAR DOOR LOCK - continued				
- X -					
	60/62	X(58A, 71)		C0DB 5826420-A	2
	63	X(54, 71)			2
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	Clip	373251-S2 (GG192)	2
	60	X(54, 71)	Clip	375752-S2 (GG224)	2
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	No. 8 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	52726-S13 (U381)	2
	63	X(54, 71)			2
	64/	X(54, 71)	R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 5426420-B	1
			L. H.	C4DZ 5426421-B	1
			Retainer	C3AZ 6221952-A	4
	64/	X	7/32" Sleeve nut	377647-S(MM216J)	AR
26442	LINK - REAR DOOR LOCK REMOTE CONTROL				
- A -					
	63/64	A(54, 57, 71)	R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 5426442-D	1
			L. H.	C3AZ 5426443-D	1
			Retainer	C3AZ 6221952-A	4
- B -					
	62	B(54)		C2OB 5426442-A	2
	63	B(54, 71)			2
	64/	B(54, 71)	Includes attaching parts	C2OZ 5426442-B	2
			Retainer	C3AZ 6221952-A	4
- X -					
	60/62	X(58A, 71)		C0DB 5826442-A	2
	63	X(54, 71)			2
	64/	X(54, 71)	Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 5426442-B	2
			Retainer	C3AZ 6221952-A	4
	62/63	A(54, 57, 71, 75A), B(54, 71)	.148" I.D. x .39" long Nut (sleeve)-Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)	4
26448-9	BELLCRANK - REAR DOOR LOCK				
- A -					
	62/63	A(54, 71, 75)		C3AZ 5426448-A	2
	64	A(54, 57, 71)			2
	63/64	A(54, 57, 71, 75)	1/4"-20 x .47" Hex. shoulder bolt	*376781-S8	2
			.45" I.D. x .75" O.D. spring washer	356383-S7(XX362)	2
			1/4" I.D. x 19/64" O.D. Flat washer	377803-S7-8(XX91A)	2
- B -					
	63/	B(54, 71)	R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C3OZ 5426448-A	1
	62	B(54)	L. H.	C3OZ 5426449-A	1
			5/16"-18 x 1/2" Hex. washer head screw	376976-S7-8(BB574M)	2
- X -					
	60/62	X(58A, 71) -"Before 11/16/61"	R. H. - NOTE 1 - Repl. by C2DZ 5826460-A(7-65)	*C0DB 5826448-A	1
			L. H. -Replaced by C2DZ 5826461-A (7-65)	*C0DB 5826449-A	1
			5/16" Special spring washer	356600-S(XX361)	2
			1/4"-20 x .44" Hex. head shoulder bolt	351716-S8 (BB439)	2
			1/4" Cup washer	*354681-S8	2
26452	LEVER - REAR DOOR LOCK ACTUATING ROD				
	62	B(54)		C2OB 5426452-A	2
	63	B(54, 71)			2
	64	B(54, 71)		C4OZ 5426452-A	2
	62/64	B(54, 71)	3/16" x .72" Clevis pin	73878-S8(N2A)	2
			Clip	353610-S8(NN126)	2
			No. 10 Washer (flat)-rubber	*376968-S	2
26460-1	ROD - REAR DOOR LOCK PUSH BUTTON				
- A -					
	62/64	A(54, 57, 71)	Includes attaching parts	C2AZ 5426460-C	2
	64	A(54, 57, 71), B(54, 71)	Retainer	C3AZ 6221952-A	2
- B -					
	62	B(54)	R. H.	C2OZ 5426460-A	1
	63	B(54, 71)			1
			L. H.	C2OZ 5426461-A	1
			.148" I.D. x .39" long Nut (sleeve)-Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)	2
	64/	B(54, 71)	R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C2OZ 5426460-C	1
			L. H.	C2OZ 5426461-C	1

NOTE 1 - Refer to Group 26460-1 for units built from 11/16/61

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 260

1041

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
26460-1 ROD - REAR DOOR LOCK PUSH BUTTON - continued					
- X -					
	60/62	X(58A, 71)	R. H. -Includes bellcrank	C4DZ 5426460-A	1
	63	X(54, 71)	L. H.	C2DZ 5826461-A	1
	64/	X(54, 71)	R. H. -Includes bellcrank	C4DZ 5426460-A	1
			L. H.	C4DZ 5426461-A	1
	62/	X(54, 58A, 71)	1/4"-20 x .44" Hex. head shoulder bolt	351716-S8(BB439)	2
			9/32" Cup washer	★354681-S8	2
			5/16" Spring washer	356600-S(XX36)	2
26484-5 BRACKET ASSY. - REAR DOOR LOCK CONTROL REAR BELLCRANK PIVOT					
	61	A(54A, 58, 71, 75A)	R. H.	C2AZ 5426484-A	1
	62	A(54, 71, 75A)	L. H.	★C2AZ 5426485-A	1
	60/62	A(54, 58, 71, 75A)	No. 12-24 x .44" Cross recess flat head screw and washer assy.	353908-S7(BB113)	6
26490-1 LINK - REAR DOOR LOCK REMOTE CONTROL - REAR					
	61/62	A(54, 58, 71, 75)	.148" I.D. x .39" long Nut (sleeve)-Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)	4
	62/64	B(54, 71) "Before 3/1/64"			4
	62	B(54)		C2OZ 5426490-B	2
	63	B(54, 71)			2
	64	B(54, 71)	R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C4OZ 5426490-B	1
			L. H.	C4OZ 5426491-B	1
			Retainer	C3AZ 6221952-A	2
			Retainer	C3AZ 6221954-A	2
26498 LINK - REAR DOOR LOCK REMOTE CONTROL - REAR					
	62	A(54, 71, 75A)		★C2AZ 5426498-A	2
			.148" I.D. x .39" long Nut (sleeve)-Nylon	377647-S(MM216J)	4
265A04 STRIKER ASSY. - REAR DOOR LOCK - Also refer to Group 22008-9					
	64/	X(54, 71)		C4DZ 54265A04-A	2
	64/	X(54, 71)	5/16"-24 x .92" Flat head locking screw	371402-S13(BB101A)	4
265A06 SHIM - REAR DOOR LOCK STRIKER PLATE					
	64/	X(54, 71)		C4DZ 54265A06-A	AR
26602 BUTTON ASSY. - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE HANDLE - Also Refer to Groups 22454-5, 266A12-3					
- A -					
	62	A(54, 71, 75A)	Includes attaching parts	C2AZ 5426602-A	2
	63	A(54, 71, 75) "From 10/15/62 to 2/12/63"	Includes attaching parts-pin 2.32" long	C3AZ 5426602-B	2
	63	A(54, 71, 75)"From 2/12/63"	Includes attaching parts-pin curved	C3AZ 5426602-C	2
	63	A(54, 71, 75)"Before 10/15/62"	Includes attaching parts -pin 2.13" long	C3AZ 5426602-A	2
	64	A(54, 57, 71)			2
- B -					
	62	B(54)		C2OZ 5426602-A	2
	63/64	B(54, 71)			2
- X -					
	60	X(58A, 71A) "Before 6/1/60"	Includes seal	C0DB 5826602-A	2
	60	X(58A, 71A)	"From 6/1/60" refer to Group 22454-5		
	64/	X(54, 71)	R. H. or L. H. -Kit-Consists of 1-Button & Pin Assy. 1-Seal 1-Retainer 1-Screw 1-Spring	C4DZ 5426602-A	2
26604-5 HANDLE - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE					
	60	A(54A, 58A, E, F, 71, 75A)	R. H.	C0AB 5826604-A	1
			L. H.	C0AB 5826605-A	1
			No. 10-32 x 3/8" Binding head screw & washer assy.	42802-S8(U33)	2
			No. 10-32 x 3/4" Pan head screw & washer assy.		2
	61	A(54A, 58, 71, 75A)	R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C1AB 5426604-B	1
			L. H.	C1AB 5426605-B	1
	62/	A	Refer to Group 22404-5		
	62	B(54)	R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C3OZ 5426604-A	1
	63	B(54, 71)	L. H.	C3OZ 5426605-A	1
			No. 12-24 x 1 3/4" Pan head screw & washer assy.	376753-S7-8(BB630G)	2
	64/	B(54, 71)	Refer to Group 22404-5		

**BODY
SECTION 260**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
266A12-3 BUTTON & HOUSING ASSY. - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE - Also refer to Groups 22454-5, 26602					
	61	A(54A, 58, 71, 75A)	R. H.	C1AB 54266A12-A	1
			L. H.	C1AB 54266A13-A	1
			No. 8-15 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	4
			No. 8 Lockwasher (external tooth)	34938-S8(X85)	4
26638-9 PAD - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE HANDLE - SMALL - Also refer to Group 22448-9					
	62	B(54)		C2OZ 5426638-A	1
	63	B(54, 71)		C2OZ 5426639-A	1
26640-1 PAD - REAR DOOR OUTSIDE HANDLE - LARGE - Also refer to Group 22428-9					
	62	B(54)		C2OZ 5426640-A	1
	63	B(54, 71)		C2OZ 5426641-A	1
26800-1 HINGE ASSY. - REAR DOOR - UPPER					
- A -					
	61	A(54A, 58, 71, 75A)		C1AB 5426800-A	1
	62/63	A(54, 71, 75)			1
	61/63	A(54, 58, 71, 75), B(54, 71)	3/8"-24 x 7/8" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	374591-S2(BB572B)	12
	64	A(54, 57, 71)	Reverse hinge pin	C4AZ 5426800-A	1
- B -					
	62	B(54)		★C2OZ 5426800-A	1
	63	B(54, 71)		R/B C4OZ 5426800-A & 3-373162-S (10-65)	1
	64	B(54, 71)		R/B C4OZ 5426801-A & 3-373162-S (7-65)	1
				C4OZ 5426800-A	1
- X -					
	60/62	X(58A, 71)		C0DB 5826800-A	1
	63	X(54, 71)		C0DB 5826801-A	1
			3/8"-24 x 1.29" Screw & washer assy.	372422-S2(BB593)	10
	64/	X(54, 71)	Reverse hinge pin	C4DZ 5426800-A	1
	64	A, B, X	3/8"-16 x 1 1/8" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	373162-S(BB563A)	AR
26802-3 HINGE and CHECK ASSY. - REAR DOOR - LOWER					
- A -					
	60	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71, 75A)		C0AB 5826802-A	1
	61	A(54A, 58, 71, 75A)		C3AZ 5426802-A	1
	62/63	A(54, 71, 75)		C3AZ 5426803-A	1
	60/63	A(54, 58, 71, 75)	3/8"-24 x 1.29" Screw & washer assy.	372422-S2(BB593)	12
	64	A(54, 57, 71)		C4AZ 5426802-A	1
				C4AZ 5426803-A	1
- B -					
	62/63	B(54)	Use for service	C3DZ 6222806-A	1
	64	B(54, 71)	Use for service	C4OZ 6222810-A	1
				C4OZ 6222811-A	1
- X -					
	60/62	X(58A, 71)		C3DZ 5426802-A	1
	63	X(54, 71)		C3DZ 5426803-A	1
			3/8"-24 x 1.29" Screw & washer assy.	372422-S2(BB593)	12
	64/	X(54, 71)		C4DZ 5426802-A	1
				C4DZ 5426803-A	1
	64	A, B, X	3/8"-16 x 1 1/8" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	373162-S2(BB563A)	8
				373162-S2(BB563A)	8
26832 PIN - REAR DOOR HINGE					
	60	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71, 75A)	2.88" long-Cut from B9A 5943030-A		4
	61	A(54A, 58, 71, 75A)	Cut from B9A 5943030-A		
26833 SPRING - REAR DOOR CHECK - ON LOWER HINGE - Also refer to Group 21232					
	60/62	A(54A, 57, 58, 71, 75A)		B7A 7326833-A	2
	60	X(58A, 71A)			2

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 260**

1043

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
26870	GLASS ASSY. - REAR DOOR STATIONARY					
			NAGS NUMBER			
		- B -				
	62/64	B(54)	2394T	C2OB 5426870-A	C2OB 5426870-B	2
	63/64	B(71)	2429T	C3OZ 7126870-A	C3OZ 7126870-B	2
		- X -				
	60/62	X(58A)	2313T	C0DB 5826870-E		2
	61/62	X(58A)	2313T		C0DB 5826870-F	2
	63/64	X(54)	2433T	C3DZ 5426870-A	C3DZ 5426870-B	2
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
26894	WEATHERSTRIP - REAR DOOR STATIONARY WINDOW - Also refer to Group 262A11					
	63/64	B(71)		C3OZ 7126894-A		2
	63/64	X(54)		C3DZ 5426894-A		2
26900-1	BAR ASSY. - REAR DOOR WINDOW DIVISION - Also refer to Group 262A02-3					
		- B -				
	62/64	B(54)	R. H.	C2OZ 5426900-A		1
			L. H.	C2OZ 5426901-A		1
			No. 8-32 x 1/4" Cross recess truss head tapping shoulder screw	*376203-S8		4
	63/64	B(71)	R. H.	C3OZ 7126900-A		1
			L. H.	C3OZ 7126901-A		1
		- X -				
	60/62	X(58A)	R. H. -Stationary window	*C0DZ 5826900-A		1
			L. H.	C0DZ 5826901-A		1
			No. 8-32 x 1/4" Cross recess pan head screw	51851-S8(U360M)		4
	63/64	X(54)	R. H.	C3DZ 5426900-A		1
			L. H.	C3DZ 5426901-A		1
			No. 8-32 x 1/4" Cross recess pan screw	51851-S8(U360M)		4
	60/64	X(71)	R. H. -Stationary window	C2DZ 7126900-A		1
			L. H.	C2DZ 7126901-A		1
			No. 8 x 1/4" Fillister head screw	*37611-S7		8
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
27000-1	REGULATOR ASSY. - REAR DOOR WINDOW - MANUAL					
		- A -				
	60/61	A(54A, 53A, 53E, 53F, 71)		C0AZ 5827000-D	C0AZ 5827001-D	1
	62	A(54, 71)				1
	60/62	A(75A)		C0AZ 7527000-B	C0AZ 7527001-B	1
	63/64	A(54, 71)		C3AZ 5427000-B	C3AZ 5427001-B	1
	63	A(75)		C3AZ 7527000-B	C3AZ 7527001-B	1
	64	A(57)				1
		- B -				
	62	B(54)		C2OZ 5427000-A	C2OZ 5427001-A	1
	63/64	B(54, 71)				1
	62/	B	5/16"-24 x 5/8" Hex.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	8
		- X -				
	60/62	X(58A, 71)		C0DZ 5827000-A	C0DZ 5827001-A	1
	63/	X(54, 71)				1
	60/64	A(54, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71, 75), E(54, 71), X(54, 58A, 71)	5/16"-24 x .62" Screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	8
27002-3	KIT - REAR POWER-WINDOW REGULATOR, DRIVE and COUPLING					
	61	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 71)	Service details	*C1AZ 5427002-A		1
		Consists of 1-C2AZ 5427008-A-Regulator 1-C1AZ 5723395-A-Drive 1-C1VB 5723440-A-Coupling				
	61	A(54A, 58A, 58E, 71)	Service details	*C1AZ 5427003-A		1
		Consists of 1-C2AZ 5427009-A Regulator 1-C1AZ 5723394-A-Drive 1-C1VB 5723440-A-Coupling				

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
27002-3	KIT - REAR POWER-WINDOW REGULATOR, DRIVE and COUPLING - continued					
61		A(75A)		*C1AZ 7527002-A		1
		Consists of 1-C2AZ 7527008-A-Regulator 1-C1AZ 5723395-A-Drive 1-C1VB 5723440-A-Coupling				
61		A(75A)			*C1AZ 7527003-A	1
		Consists of 1-C2AZ 7527009-A-Regulator 1-C1AZ 5723394-A-Drive 1-C1VB 5723440-A-Coupling				
27008-9	REGULATOR ASSY. - REAR DOOR POWER - LIFT WINDOW - LESS MOTOR, DRIVE, COUPLING and SPRING					
61		A(54A, 58A, 58E, 71)		C2AZ 5427008-A	C2AZ 5427009-A	1
62		A(54, 71)				1
63		A(54, 71)		C3AZ 5427008-B	C3AZ 5427009-B	1
63		A(75)	"Before 2/11/63"	C3AZ 7527008-A	C3AZ 7527009-A	1
63		A(75)	"From 2/11/63"	C3AZ 7527008-B	C3AZ 7527009-B	1
64		A(54, 71)		C4AZ 5427008-A	C4AZ 5427009-A	1
64		A(57)		C4AZ 5727008-A	C4AZ 5727009-A	1
60/64		A(54, 57, 58, 71, 75)	5/16"-24 x .62" Screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	8
27224-5	BUMPER ASSY. - REAR DOOR AT BELT					
61		A(54A, 58, 71, 75A)		C1AB 5427224-B	C1AB 5427225-B	1
62/63		A(54, 71, 75)				1
64		A(54, 57, 71)		C4AZ 5427224-A	C4AZ 5427225-A	1
60/64		A(54, 57, 58, 71, 75)	No. 8 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	52726-S13(U381)	52726-S13(U381)	2
62		B(54)		C2OZ 5427224-A	C2OZ 5427225-A	1
63/64		B(54, 71)				1
			No. 6 x 1/2" Binding head sheet metal screw	32921-S7-8(U334)	32921-S7-8(U334)	2
27264	RUN ASSY. - REAR DOOR GLASS - REAR					
60/62		A(71)	Cut to 18.42" from C0AB 5825766-B			2
27458	SHIELD - REAR DOOR TRIM WATER					
60/		A, S	Refer to Group 20318			
62/		B(54, 71)				
60/		X(54, 58A, 71)				
27538-9	SUPPORT - REAR DOOR ARM REST					
63		A(54, 71, 75)		C3AZ 5427538-A	C3AZ 5427539-A	1
64		A(54, 57, 71)		C4AZ 5727538-A	C4AZ 5727539-A	1
63/64		A(54, 57, 71, 75)	1/4"-20 x 1/2" Hex. hd. bolt	20308-S7(B40)	20308-S7(B40)	4
			1/4" Lockwasher	34805-S8(X62)	34805-S8(X62)	4
27588 - 9	RETAINER - REAR DOOR TRIM PANEL - UPPER					
64		A(57C)		C4AZ 5727588-A	C4AZ 5727589-A	1
62/		B(54, 71)	Chrome-Paint as desired	C3OZ 5427588-B	C3OZ 5427588-B	2
63		X(54B, 71B, C.D)	Chrome-Paint as desired	C3DZ 5427588-A	C3DZ 5427589-A	1
64/		X(54, 71)	Chrome-Paint as desired	C4DZ 5427588-A	C4DZ 5427589-A	1
60/		X(54B, 58A, 71), B(54, 71)	No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	8
27590-1	RETAINER - REAR DOOR TRIM PANEL - LOWER					
64		A(57C)		C4AZ 5727590-A	C4AZ 5727591-A	1
62/		B(54, 71)	Chrome-Cut to fit and paint as desired	C2OB 5427590-B	C2OB 5427590-B	2
60/62		X(58A, 71)	Chrome-Paint as desired	C0DB 5827590-C	C0DB 5827590-C	2
63		X(54, 71)				2
64/		X(54, 71)	Chrome-Paint as desired	C4DZ 5427590-A	C4DZ 5427590-A	2
60/		X(54, 58A, 71), B(54, 71)	No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	6
27738-9	SEAL - QUARTER PANEL TO PACKAGE TRAY PANEL					
61/63		S(76)		C2SZ 7627738-B	C2SZ 7627739-B	1
64/			Serviced in basic 42720-1			

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 270

1045

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
27800-1 BRACE - QUARTER PANEL TO WHEELHOUSE						
63		A(54, 62, 65, 75)		C3AZ 6227800-A	C3AZ 6227801-A	1
63		A(63, 76)		C3AZ 7627800-A	C3AZ 7627801-A	1
64		A(54, 57, 62, 63)		C4AZ 6227800-A	C4AZ 6227801-A	1
64		A(76)		C4AZ 7627800-A	C4AZ 7627801-A	1
278A02-3 CAP - QUARTER BELT BREAKOVER - FRONT						
64/		S		C4SZ 63278A02-A	C4SZ 63278A03-A	1
278B06-7 GUSSET - QUARTER WHEELHOUSE INNER PANEL TO DRAIN TROUGH						
63/		X(76)		C3DZ 76278B06-A	C3DZ 76278B07-A	1
278A08-9 PANEL - QUARTER PANEL INSIDE - FRONT						
60/		X(66)		C0DB 66278A08-A	C0DB 66278A09-A	1
278A10-1 PANEL - QUARTER PANEL INSIDE - REAR						
60/		X(66)		C0DZ 66278A10-A	C0DZ 66278A11-A	1
278B12 GUSSET - QUARTER PANEL TO BODY REAR SIDE UPPER PANEL						
60/		X(66)		C0DB 66278B12-A	C0DB 66278B12-A	2
278A36-9 PILLAR - QUARTER WHEELHOUSE TO ROOF - INNER and OUTER						
63/		B(71)	Inner	C3OZ 71278A36-A	C3OZ 71278A37-A	1
63/		B(71)	Outer	C3OZ 71278A38-A	C3OZ 71278A39-A	1
60/		X(59, 71, 78)	Inner	C0DB 59278A36-A	C0DB 59278A37-A	1
60/		X(59, 71, 78)	Outer	C0DB 59278A38-A	C0DB 59278A39-A	1
27846-7 PANEL - QUARTER - Drill holes as required						
- A -						
60		A(54, 58, 75)		C0AB 5827846-B	C0AB 5827847-B	1
60		A(59)		C0AB 6427846-B	★C0AB 5927847-D	1
60		A(62, 63, 64, 76)		C0AB 6427846-B	C0AB 6427847-B	1
60		A(71)		C0AB 5827846-B	C0AB 7127847-C	1
61		A(54, 58, 75)	Lower	CIAB 5827846-C	CIAB 5827847-C	1
61		A(59)	Lower	CIAB 6427846-C	★CIAB 5927847-C	1
Not replaced						
61		A(62, 63, 64, 65, 76)	Lower	CIAB 6427846-C	CIAB 6427847-C	1
61		A(71)	Lower	CIAB 5827846-C	CIAB 7127847-D	1
62		A(54, 75)		C2AB 5427846-C	C2AB 5427847-C	1
62		A(62)		C2AB 6227846-C	C2AB 6227847-C	1
62		A(65)		C2AB 6527846-B	C2AB 6527847-E	1
62		A(71)		C2AZ 7127846-A	★C2AZ 7127847-A	1
-						
62		A(76)		C2AB 7627846-B	C2AB 7627847-B	1
63		A(54, 75)		C3AZ 5427846-A	C3AZ 5427847-A	1
63		A(62)		C3AZ 6227846-A	C3AZ 6227847-A	1
63		A(63)		C3AZ 6327846-A	C3AZ 6327847-A	1
63		A(65)		C3AZ 6527846-A	C3AZ 6527847-A	1
63		A(71)	With moulding holes	C3AZ 7127846-A	C3AZ 7127847-A	1
63		A(71)	Less moulding holes	C3AZ 7127846-B	C3AZ 7127847-A	1
63		A(76)		C3AZ 7627846-A	C3AZ 7627847-A	1
-						
64		A(54, 57)		C4AZ 5427846-A	C4AZ 5427847-A	1
64		A(62)		C4AZ 6227846-A	C4AZ 6227847-A	1
64		A(63)		C4AZ 6327846-A	C4AZ 6327847-A	1
64		A(71)		C4AZ 7127846-A	C4AZ 7127847-A	1
64		A(76)		C4AZ 7627846-A	C4AZ 7627847-A	1
- B -						
62/63		B(54)		C3OZ 5427846-A	C3OZ 5427847-A	1
62/63		B(62)	Trim as required	C3OZ 6227846-A	C3OZ 6227847-A	1
63		B(65)		C3OZ 6527846-A	C3OZ 6527847-A	1
63		B(71)		C3OZ 7127846-A	C3OZ 7127847-B	1
64		B(54)		C4OZ 5427846-A	C4OZ 5427847-A	1
64		B(62)		C4OZ 6227846-A	C4OZ 6227847-A	1
64		B(65)		C4OZ 6527846-A	C4OZ 6527847-A	1
64		B(71)		C4OZ 7127846-A	C4OZ 7127847-A	1

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 270

1047

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
278870-2 STRAINER ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW OPENING PANEL - FRONT and REAR						
	61/	X(78)	Front	C1DZ 78278B70-A	C1DZ 78278B70-A	2
			Rear	C1DZ 78278B72-A	C1DZ 78278B72-A	2
			Center-Refer to Group 278B88			
278878-9 RETAINER - QUARTER PANEL TO PACKAGE TRAY WEATHERSTRIP						
	64	S(76)		C4SZ 76278B78-A	C4SZ 76278B79-A	1
278880 SPACER ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW OPENING PANEL TO PILLAR						
	61/	X(78)		C1DZ 78278B80-A	C1DZ 78278B80-A	2
27882-3 WHEELHOUSE ASSY. - REAR QUARTER						
	60/	A, B, X	Refer to Groups 27886-7,			
	62/	S	27894-5 & 27950-1			
	60	S(63A)	R. H. -Cut 1" hole for drain hose when used	*C0SB 6327882-C	*C0SB 6327883-C	1
27884 SPACER - FRONT QUARTER WINDOW OPENING - INSIDE PANEL						
	61/	X(78)		C1DB 7827884-A	C1DB 7827884-A	6
27886-7 PANEL - QUARTER WHEELHOUSE - INNER						
- A -						
	60/63	A		C0AB 6427886-A	C0AB 6427887-A	1
	64	A		C4AZ 6227886-A	C4AZ 6227887-A	1
- B -						
	62/	B(except 71)		C2OZ 6227886-A	C2OZ 6227887-A	1
	63/	B(71)	Cut off lower rear end for fuel filler pipe clearance			
- S -						
	61/	S		C4SZ 6327886-A	C4SZ 6327887-A	1
- X -						
	60/62	X(58A, 64)		C3DZ 7627886-A	C3DZ 7627887-A	1
	62	X(62C)				1
	63/	X(54, 62, 63, 76)				1
	60/	X(59, 66, 71, 78)	Use w/6.50 x 13 Spare tire	C0DB 5927886-A	C0DB 5927887-A	1
	64/	X(59, 71, 78)	Use w/7.00 x 13 Spare tire	C4DZ 5927886-A	C0DB 5927887-A	1
278888 STRAINER ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW OPENING PANEL - CENTER						
	51/	X(78)	Front and rear-Refer to Group 278B70-2	C1DZ 78278B88-A	C1DZ 78278B88-A	2
27894-5 PANEL - QUARTER WHEELHOUSE - OUTER						
- A -						
	60/63	A		C4MY 6227894-A	C4MY 6227895-A	1
	64	A		C4AZ 6227894-A	C4AZ 6227895-A	1
- B -						
	62/64	B		C2OZ 6227894-A	C2OZ 6227895-A	1
- S -						
	61/63	S		C1SB 6327894-A	C1SB 6327895-A	1
	64/	S	Drill holes as required	C4SZ 6327894-A	C4SZ 6327895-A	1
- X -						
	60/62	X(58A, 64)		C3DZ 6327894-A	C3DZ 6327895-A	1
	62	X(62C)				1
	63	X(54, 62, 63, 76)				1
	60/63	X(59, 66, 71, 78)		C0DZ 5927894-A	C0DZ 5927895-A	1
	64/	X(54, 62, 63, 76)		C4DZ 6227894-A	C4DZ 6227895-A	1
	64/	X(59, 66, 71, 78)		C4DZ 5927894-A	C4DZ 5927895-A	1
27898-9 COVER - BODY SIDE EXTENSION REAR LAMP ACCESS OPENING						
	60/	X(66)	No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess oval head screw	C0DB 6627898-A	C0DB 6627899-A	1
279800-1 REINFORCEMENT - QUARTER WHEELHOUSE OUTER PILLAR TO ROOF						
	63/	B(71)		C3OZ 71279B00-A	C3OZ 71279B01-A	1

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
279B02-3	PILLAR - QUARTER WHEELHOUSE UPPER TO ROOF - INNER					
	63/	B(71)		C3OZ 71279B02-A	C3OZ 71279B03-A	1
27915-9	ORNAMENT - QUARTER PANEL - LOWER BACK CORNER					
	30	S	Use COSB 6328984-B			2
	60	A(58A, 64A)	Refer to Group 291A52			
27936	HOUSING ASSY. - FUEL TANK FILLER PIPE					
	64/	S			C4SZ 6327936-B	1
279A42-3	TROUGH - QUARTER INSIDE PANEL FRONT DRAIN					
	60/	X(66)		C0DB 65279A42-A	C0DB 65279A43-A	1
			No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	8
27950-1	EXTENSION - QUARTER WHEELHOUSE - FRONT					
	61/62	A		C2AZ 6227950-A	*C2AZ 6227951-A	1
	63	A		C3AZ 6227950-A	C3AZ 6227951-A	1
	61/63	S		C1SB 6327950-A	C1SB 6327951-A	1
			Plug (button)-1 1/4" diameter hole	352284-S(PP4)	352284-S(PP4)	2
	60/63	X		C0DB 6427950-A	C0DB 6427951-A	1
279A62-3	REINFORCEMENT - LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT DOOR OPENING - SIDE					
	61	A(except 59, 71)	NOTE 2	C1AB 62279A62-B	*C1AB 62279A63-B	1
	62	A(except 71)	NOTE 2	C2AB 62279A62-A	*C2AB 62279A63-A	1
	63	A(except 71)		C3AZ 62279A62-A	C3AZ 62279A63-A	1
	64	A(except 71)		C4AZ 62279A62-A	C4AZ 62279A62-A	2
	62/63	B(except 71)		C2OZ 62279A62-A	C2OZ 62279A63-A	1
	64	B(54, 62, 65)		C4OZ 62279A62-A	C4OZ 62279A63-A	1
	61/63	S		C1SB 63279A62-A	C1SB 63279A63-A	1
	64/	S(63)		C4SZ 63279A62-A	C4SZ 63279A63-A	1
	64/	S(76)		C4SZ 76279A62-A	C4SZ 76279A63-A	1
	64/	X(54, 62, 63, 76)		C4DZ 62279A62-A	C4DZ 62279A63-A	1
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
27964	COVER KIT - QUARTER PANEL WHEEL OPENING					
	64	A	Paint to match		*C4AZ 6227964-A	1
			Consists of			
			1-C4AZ 6227974-A Panel assy. -R. H.	6- 34656-S7 No. 10-32 Hex. nut & washer assy.		
			1-C4AZ 6227975-A Panel assy. -L. H.	1-Instruction sheet		
			6-370034-S8B .184"/.187" dia. x 1" long pin			
	62/63	B	Paint to match		*C2OZ 6227964-A	1
	64	B(except 65B)				1
			Consists of			
			1-C2OZ 6227974-A Panel assy. -R. H.	6-34079-S8 No. 10-32 Hex. nut		
			1-C2OZ 6227975-A Panel assy. -L. H.	6-34939-S8 No. 10 Lockwasher		
			6-370034-S8B .184"/.187" dia. x 1" long pin	1-Instruction sheet		
	64/	S	Paint to match -Repl. by C6SZ 6327964-A(9-66)		*C4SZ 6327964-A	1
			Consists of			
			1-C4SZ 6327974-A Panel assy. -R. H.	8- 34656-S7 No. 10-32 Hex. nut & washer assy.		
			1-C4SZ 6327975-A Panel assy. -L. H.	1-Instruction sheet		
			8-370034-S8B .184"/.187" dia. x 1" long pin			
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
279A64-5	MOULDING ASSY. - REAR LAMP OPENING - Includes Attaching Parts					
	61	A(except 59, 71)		C1AB 62279A64-D	C1AB 62279A65-D	1
	61	A(59, 71E, F, H)		C1AB 59279A64-C	C1AB 59279A65-C	1
	61	A(71G, J)		C1AZ 71279A64-A	C1AZ 71279A65-A	1
	62/64	A(71A, E)	Refer to Group 28530-1			
279B68	RAIL and REINFORCEMENT ASSY. - QUARTER BELT					
	63/	B(71)	L. H. -Refer to Group 28715	C3OZ 71279B68-A		1

NOTE 2 - Remove Front Dog Leg when installing on 76

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 280

1049

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
27970-1 REINFORCEMENT - QUARTER PANEL TAIL LAMP OPENING						
- A -						
	63	A		C3AZ 6227970-A	C3AZ 6227970-A	2
- B -						
	62	B		C2OB 6227970-A	C2OB 6227970-A	2
	63	B		C3OZ 6227970-A	C3OZ 6227970-A	2
	64	B(71)				2
	64	B(54, 62, 65)		C4OZ 6227970-A	C4OZ 6227970-A	2
- S -						
	61/63	S		C1SZ 6327970-A	C1SZ 6327971-A	1
- X -						
	60/61	X		C0DB 6427970-A	C0DB 6427970-A	2
	62	X		C2DB 6427970-A	C2DB 6427970-A	2
	63	X		C3DZ 6227970-A	C3DZ 6227970-A	2
	64/	X(54, 62, 63, 76)		C4DZ 6227970-A	C4DZ 6227970-A	2
	64/	X(59, 66, 71, 78)		C4DZ 5927970-A	C4DZ 5927970-A	2
27974-5 PANEL ASSY. - QUARTER PANEL WHEEL OPENING COVER						
	62	A	Stainless steel-Includes attaching parts	*C2AZ 6227974-A Not replaced	C2AZ 6227975-A	1
	63	A	Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 6227974-A	C3AZ 6227975-A	1
	64	A		C4AZ 6227974-A	C4AZ 6227975-A	1
	62/63	B	Includes attaching parts	C2OZ 6227974-A	C2OZ 6227975-A	1
	64	B(except 65B)				1
	60	S		B8S 6327974-A	B8S 6327975-A	1
	61/63	S	Includes seal & attaching parts	C1SZ 6327974-A	C1SZ 6327975-A	1
			.184", 1.87" dia. x 1" Pin	370034-S8B(NN125)	370034-S8B(NN125)	8
			No. 10-32 Hex. nut & washer assy.	*34656-S7	*34656-S7	8
	64/	S	Includes seal & attaching parts	C4SZ 6327974-B	C4SZ 6327975-B	1
27986-7 SEAL - QUARTER PANEL WHEEL OPENING COVER						
	62/63	A		C2AB 6227986-A	C2AB 6227987-A	1
	64	A		C4AZ 6227986-A	C4AZ 6227986-A	2
	60	S		*B8S 6327986-A	*B8S 6327986-A	2
	61/63	S		C1SB 6327986-A	C1SB 6327987-A	1
	64/	S		C4SZ 6327986-A	C4SZ 6327987-A	1
279B98-9 STRAINER - QUARTER PANEL-REAR						
	64	A(71)		C4AZ 71279B98-A	C4AZ 71279B99-A	1
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
280B06-7 REINFORCEMENT - QUARTER PANEL REAR EXTENSION						
	64/	S(76)	R. H.		C4SZ 76280B06-A	1
			L. H.		C4SZ 76280B07-A	1
28010-1 EXTENSION ASSY. - QUARTER PANEL - REAR						
	62	A(71)	Refer to Group 28072-3			
	63	B(71)	Refer to Group 28072-3			
280A14-5 STRAINER ASSY. - QUARTER PANEL BELT TO QUARTER						
	60/	X(66)	R. H.		C0DB 66280A14-A	1
			L. H.		C0DB 66280A15-A	1
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
28034-5 FILLER - QUARTER PANEL LOWER - REAR						
	60/62	X(58A, 64)		C0DB 6428034-A	C0DB 6428035-A	1
	62	X(62)				1
	63	X(54, 62, 63, 76)				1
280A50 STRAINER - LOWER QUARTER PANEL FRONT						
	63	A(62, 63, 65, 76)		C3AZ 65280A50-A	C3AZ 65280A50-A	2
	64	A(62, 63, 76)		C4AZ 62280A50-A	C4AZ 62280A50-A	2
	62	B(62)		C2OZ 62280A50-A	C2OZ 62280A50-A	2
	63	B(62, 65)				2

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
28058-9 EXTENSION - QUARTER PANEL - LOWER REAR						
- A -						
60		A(except 59, 71)		C0AB 6428058-A	C0AB 6428059-A	1
60		A(59, 71)		C0AB 5928058-A	*C0AB 5928059-A	1
61		A(59, 71)		C1AB 5928058-B	C1AB 5928059-B	1
62		A(except 71)		C2AB 6228058-A	C2AB 6228059-A	1
62		A(71)		C2AB 7128058-A	C2AB 7128059-A	1
63		A(except 71)		C3AZ 6228058-A	C3AZ 6228059-A	1
63		A(71)		C3AZ 7128058-A	C3AZ 7128059-A	1
64		A(71)		C4AZ 7128058-A	C4AZ 7128059-A	1
- B -						
62/63		B(except 71)		C3OZ 6228058-A	C3OZ 6228059-A	1
63/64		B(71)		C3OZ 7128058-A	C3OZ 7128059-A	1
- S -						
60		S		B8S 6328058-A	B8S 6328059-A	1
64/		S		C4SZ 6328058-A	C4SZ 6328059-A	1
- X -						
60/61		X(58A, 64)		C0DB 6428058-A	C0DB 6428059-A	1
60/61		X(59A, 66A, 71A, 78A)		C0DB 5928058-A	C0DB 5928059-A	1
62		X(58A, 62C, 64)		C2DB 6428058-A	C2DB 6428059-A	1
63		X(54, 62, 63, 76)				1
62/63		X(59, 66, 71, 78)		C2DB 5928058-A	C2DB 5928059-A	1
64/		X(54, 62, 63, 76)		C4DZ 6228058-A	C4DZ 6228059-A	1
64/		X(59, 66, 71, 78)		C4DZ 5928058-A	C4DZ 5928059-A	1
28060-1 FILLER - QUARTER PANEL - UPPER FRONT						
60/64		A(76)		C3AZ 7628060-A	C3AZ 7628061-A	1
63		A(65)		C3AZ 6528060-A	C3AZ 6528061-A	1
28072-3 EXTENSION - QUARTER PANEL - UPPER REAR						
62		A(71)		C2AB 7128072-A	C2AB 7128073-A	1
63		B(71)		C3OZ 7128072-B	C3OZ 7128073-B	1
28128-9 REINFORCEMENT ASSY. - QUARTER LOCK PILLAR - LOWER						
63		A(63, 65)		C3AZ 6528128-B	C3AZ 6528129-B	1
64		A(63)		C4AZ 6328128-A	C4AZ 6328129-A	1
63/64		B(65)		C3OZ 6528128-A	C3OZ 6528129-A	1
28160-1 PILLAR ASSY. - REAR QUARTER LOCK						
- A -						
61		A(59, 62A, 63A, 64, 65A, 76B)		C1AZ 6228160-A	C1AZ 6228161-A	1
62		A(62, 65, 76)				1
63		A(54, 71, 75)		C3AZ 7128160-A	C3AZ 7128161-A	1
63		A(62, 63, 65, 76)		C3AZ 6228160-A	C3AZ 6228161-A	1
64		A(54, 71)		C4AZ 7128160-A	C4AZ 7128161-A	1
64		A(57)		C4AZ 5728160-A	C4AZ 5728161-A	1
64		A(62, 63, 76)		C4AZ 6228160-A	C4AZ 6228161-A	1
- B -						
62		B(54)		C3OZ 5428160-A	C3OZ 5428161-A	1
63		B(54, 71)				1
62/64		B(62)		C2OZ 6228160-A	C2OZ 6228161-A	1
63/64		B(65)		C3OZ 6528160-A	C3OZ 6528161-A	1
64		B(54)		C4OZ 5428160-A	C4OZ 5428161-A	1
64		B(71)		C4OZ 7128160-A	C4OZ 7128161-A	1
- S -						
60		S		*B8S 6328160-A	*B8S 6328161-A	1
61/63		S		C1SZ 6328160-A	C1SZ 6328161-A	1
64		S		C4SZ 6328160-A	C4SZ 6328161-A	1
- X -						
60/62		X(58A, 71)		C3DZ 7128160-A	C3DZ 7128161-A	1
63		X(54, 71)				1
60/62		X(59A, 64, 66A, 78A)		C0DZ 6428160-A	C0DZ 6428161-A	1
62		X(62C)				1
63		X(59, 66, 78)				1
63		X(62)	Drill 5/8" hole for scuff plate screw			1
63		X(63, 76)		C3DZ 7628160-B	C3DZ 7628161-B	1

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 280

1051

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
28160-1 PILLAR ASSY. - REAR QUARTER LOCK - continued						
- X -						
	64	X(54)		C4DZ 5428160-A	C4DZ 5428161-A	1
	64	X(71)		C4DZ 7128160-A	C4DZ 7128161-A	1
	64/	X(59, 62, 66, 78)		C4DZ 6228160-B	C4DZ 6228161-B	1
	64/	X(63, 76)		C4DZ 6328160-B	C4DZ 6328161-B	1
28162 WEATHERSTRIP - QUARTER PANEL AT WHEELHOUSE - LOWER BAFFLE						
	60	A	Cut to 16.94" from B9A 16170-A			2
28178-9 PILLAR - QUARTER LOCK FRONT						
	60	A(54A, 53A, 58E, 58F, 75A)		★C0AB 5828178-A	★C0AB 5328179-A	1
	60	A(59C, 59E, 62A, 63A, 64A, 64F, 64G, 64H, 76B)		★C0AB 6428178-B	★C0AB 6428179-B	1
	61	A(54A, 53, 75A)		CIAB 5428178-A	C1AB 5428179-A	1
	62	A(54, 75A)				1
	60	S		B8S 6328178-A	★B8S 6328179-A	1
28182 SEAL - QUARTER LOCK PILLAR TO WINDOW FRAME						
	63	X(76)	"Before 11/5/62"	C3DZ 7628182-A	C3DZ 7628182-A	2
	63/	X(63, 76)	"From 11/5/62"	C3DZ 7628182-B	C3DZ 7628182-B	2
			No. 8-18 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	2
28198-9 BRACE ASSY. - QUARTER PANEL LOCK PILLAR TO FLOOR						
	63	A(63, 76)		C3AZ 7628198-A	C3AZ 7628199-A	1
	64	A(76)		C4AZ 7628198-A	C4AZ 7628199-A	1
28200-1 REINFORCEMENT ASSY. - QUARTER OUTER PANEL - LOCK SIDE						
- A -						
	63	A(62)		C3AZ 6228200-A	C3AZ 6228201-A	1
	63	A(76)		C3AZ 7628200-A	C3AZ 7628201-A	1
	64	A(62)		C4AZ 6228200-A	C4AZ 6228201-A	1
	64	A(76)		C4AZ 7628200-A	C4AZ 7628201-A	1
- S -						
	64	S		C4SZ 6328200-A	C4SZ 6328201-A	1
- X -						
	63	X(76)		C3DZ 7628200-A	C3DZ 7628201-A	1
	63/64	X(63)		C3DZ 6328200-A	C3DZ 6328201-A	1
	60/62	X(64)		C4DZ 6228200-A	C4DZ 6228201-A	1
	62	X(62C)				1
	63	X(62)				1
	60/	X(59, 66, 78)		C4DZ 5928200-A	C4DZ 5928201-A	1
	64/	X(76)		C4DZ 7628200-A	C4DZ 7628201-A	1
28206-7 EXTENSION - QUARTER PANEL UPPER TO REAR CORNER PILLAR LOWER REINFORCEMENT						
	61	A(59, 71)		★CIAB 5928206-A	C1AZ 5928207-A	1
	62/	A(71)				1
28208-9 REINFORCEMENT - QUARTER PANEL LOCK SIDE - UPPER						
	60/63	A(59, 62, 64)	Cut to fit	CIAB 5928208-A	CIAB 5928209-A	1
	64	A(62)		C4AZ 6228208-A	C4AZ 6228209-A	1
	60/	X(59, 78)		C0DB 5928208-A	C0DB 5928209-A	1
28216-7 REINFORCEMENT - QUARTER PANEL LOCK SIDE - LOWER - Also refer to Group 28200-1						
	60/63	A(54A, 53, 71, 75)		C0AB 5928216-A	C0AB 5828217-A	1
	64	A(54, 57, 71)		C4AZ 5428216-A	C4AZ 5428217-A	1
	62/	B(54)		C2OB 5428216-A	C2OB 5428217-A	1
	63	B(71)				1
	62/	B(62)		C2OZ 6228216-A	C2OZ 6228217-A	1
	60/62	X(53A, 71)		C0DB 5828216-A	C0DB 5828217-A	1
	63/	X(54, 71)				1
28238-9 EXTENSION - QUARTER PANEL LOCK SIDE OUTER REINFORCEMENT						
	60/	X(59, 66, 78)		C0DB 5928238-A	C0DB 5928239-A	1
28268-9 BRACE - QUARTER LOCK PILLAR						
	61/63	S		C1SZ 6328268-A	C1SZ 6328269-A	1
	64/	S		C4SZ 6328268-A	C4SZ 6328269-A	1

**BODY
SECTION 280**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
28306-7	WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - QUARTER LOCK PILLAR - UPPER FRONT OR BELT					
60	S		At belt	B8S 6328306-A	B8S 6328307-A	1
			No. 6 x 1/2" Binding head sheet metal screw	32921-S7-8(U334)	32921-S7-8(U334)	4
61/62	S	"Before 4/2/62"	At belt	C1SB 6328308-A	C1SB 6328307-A	1
62/63	S	"From 4/2/62"	At belt	C2SZ 6328306-A	C2SZ 6328307-A	1
			No. 6 x 1/2" Binding head sheet metal screw	32921-S8(U334)	32921-S8(U334)	4
64/	S			C4SZ 6328306-B	C4SZ 6328307-B	1
64/	S		No. 8-18 x 5/8" Flat head tapping screw	52017-S8(U203)	52017-S8(U203)	6
28324-5	PILLAR - QUARTER LOCK UPPER - OUTER					
60		A(62A, 64A, F, G, H)		C0AB 6428324-A	C0AB 6428325-A	1
61		A(62A, 64)				1
62/64		A(62)				1
62/		B(62)		C2OZ 6228324-A	C2OZ 6228325-A	1
60/		X(59, 78)		CODZ 5928324-A	CODZ 5928325-A	1
64/		X(59, 66, 78)				1
60/62		X(64)		CODZ 6428324-A	CODZ 6428325-A	1
62		X(62C)				1
63/		X(62)				1
28360-1	BRACKET - QUARTER LOCK PILLAR TO ROOF RAIL					
60, 62	X(64)			C0DB 6428360-A	C0DB 6428361-A	1
62	X(62C)					1
63/	X(62)					1
28364-5	REINFORCEMENT - QUARTER LOCK PILLAR					
61/63	S			C1SZ 6328364-A	C1SZ 6328365-A	1
28376	FILLER - QUARTER PANEL EXTENSION TO REAR PILLAR					
63	A(71)			C3AZ 7128376-A	C3AZ 7128377-A	1
28438-9	FILLER - QUARTER LOCK PILLAR TO REINFORCEMENT					
61/63	S			C1SB 6328438-B	C1SB 6328439-B	1
28516-7	PANEL - QUARTER PANEL UPPER FRONT					
60	A(59)			*C0AB 5928516-A	*C0AB 5928517-A	1
28530-1	RAIL - QUARTER PANEL EXTENSION OUTSIDE FINISH					
62	A(71A, 71E)		Includes attaching parts	C2AZ 7128530-B	C2AZ 7128531-B	1
64	A(71A, 71E)		Includes attaching parts	C4AZ 7128530-A	C4AZ 7128531-A	1
62	X(71B)		Includes attaching parts	C3DZ 7128530-A	C3DZ 7128531-A	1
63	X(71C, 71D)					1
64	X(71C)		Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 7128530-A	C4DZ 7128531-A	1
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
28611	LID ASSY. - QUARTER PANEL FUEL TANK FILLER PIPE					
60	A(59C, 59E, 71)				C0AB 5928611-A	1
61/	A(59, 71)		Refer to Group 405A26			
28631	BUMPER - QUARTER OR BACK PANEL FUEL FILLER OPENING LID					
61	A(except 59, 71)				COMB 6428631-A	2
62	A(71)					1
63	A(71)		Use 358713-S(CC16)			1
28698	MOULDING - QUARTER PANEL FUEL TANK FILLER PIPE LID FINISH PANEL -L.H.					
64	A(71B, 71C)		Includes attaching parts		C4AZ 7128698-A	1
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
28712-3	RAIL - QUARTER OUTSIDE FINISH					
60	A(71G)			C0AB 7128712-A	C0AB 7128713-A	1
			Fastener	B9AB 7150108-E	B9AB 7150108-E	16
			No. 10-32 x 1 1/2" Round head screw	27185-S2(U177A)	27185-S2(U177A)	16
			Retainer cap	358403-S2(GG54)	358403-S2(GG54)	16
			Cap	358404-S(DD1)	358404-S(DD1)	16

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 290**

1053

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
28712-3 RAIL - QUARTER OUTSIDE FINISH - continued						
61		A(71G, 71J)	Refer to Groups 290A40-1 & 290A68-9			
62		A(71A, 71E)	Includes attaching parts	C2AZ 7128712-B	C2AZ 7128713-B	1
63		A(71A, 71E, 71G, 71H)	Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 7128712-A	C3AZ 7128713-A	1
64		A(71A, 71E)	Includes attaching parts	C4AZ 7128712-A	C4AZ 7128713-A	1
63		B(71E, 71G)	Includes attaching parts	C3OZ 7128712-A	C3OZ 7128713-A	1
64		X(71C)	Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 7128712-A	C4DZ 7128713-A	1
28714-5 RAIL - QUARTER BELT - INSIDE						
61		A(59, 71)		C1AB 5928714-A	C1AB 5928715-A	1
62/64		A(71)				1
63/		B(71)		Refer to Group 279B68	C3OZ 7128715-A	1
60/		X(59, 71, 78)		C0DB 5928714-C	C0DB 5928715-B	1
28716-7 RAIL - QUARTER PANEL BELT - REAR						
61		A(59, 71)		C1AB 5928716-A	C1AB 5928717-A	1
62/64		A(71)				1
28788-9 STRAINER ASSY. - QUARTER PANEL BELT TO FLOOR						
60/62		X(59A, 64, 78A)		C0DB 6428788-B	C0DB 6428789-B	1
62		X(62C)				1
63		X(59, 62, 78)				1
63/64		X(63, 76)		C3DZ 7628783-A	C3DZ 7628788-A	2
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
28984-6 ORNAMENT - QUARTER PANEL - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
60		S	"Before 4/15/60" Front	C0SB 6328984-B		6
60		S	"Before 4/15/60" Center	C0SB 6328985-B		10
60		S	"Before 4/15/60" Rear	C0SB 6328984-B		2
60		S	"From 4/15/60" Front	C0SB 6328984-B		6
			Center-Front & center			4
60		S	"From 4/15/60" Center-Rear	C0SB 6328985-B		2
			Rear-Front			2
60		S	"From 4/15/60" Rear-Center & rear	C0SB 6328986-B		4
28994-5 MOULDING - QUARTER WINDOW GARNISH - Paint to Match						
60		A(62A, 64A, 64F, 64G, 64H)	R. H.	C0AB 6428994-AP		1
61		A(62A, 64)				1
			L. H.	C0AB 6428995-AP		1
62/		B(62)	R. H.	C2OZ 6228994-AP		1
			L. H.	C2OZ 6228995-AP		1
			No. 8-15 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U298)		6
62		X(62C)	R. H.	C2DZ 6228994-A		1
63/		X(62)				1
			L. H.	C2DZ 6228995-A		1
60/61		A(62A, 64), X(64)	No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U298)		4
62		X(62C, 64)				4
63/		X(62)				4
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
29000-1 RAIL - QUARTER PANEL EXTENSION OUTSIDE FINISH - LOWER						
62		X(71B)	Includes attaching parts	C3DZ 7129000-A	C3DZ 7129001-A	1
63		X(71C, 71D)				1
29002-3 MOULDING ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW GARNISH - Drill Holes As Required, Paint To Match						
- A -						
63		A(54A, 65B)	Quarter belt	C3AZ 5429002-A	C3AZ 5429003-A	1
63		A(54B, 54E)	Refer to Group 29380-1			
63		A(62A)	Textured steel Includes ornament	C3AZ 6229002-A	C3AZ 6229003-A	1
63		A(62B, 62E)		C3AZ 6229002-B	C3AZ 6229003-B	1
63		A(63B)		C3AZ 6329002-A	C3AZ 6329003-A	1
63		A(75)	Quarter belt	C3AZ 7529002-A	C3AZ 7529003-A	1
63		A(76)		C3AZ 7629002-A	C3AZ 7629003-A	1
64		A(62)		C4AZ 6229002-A	C4AZ 6229003-A	1
			No. 8-15 x 1 1/4" Oval trim head screw	53066-S13(U284)	53066-S13(U284)	4

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29002-3 MOULDING ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW GARNISH - continued - Drill Holes As Required, Paint To Match						
- B -						
62/		B(62)		C2OZ 6229002-A	C2OZ 6229003-A	1
63/		B(65)		C3OZ 6529002-B	C3OZ 6529003-B	1
62/		B	No. 8-18 x 3/8" Pan head screw	54720-S8(U380)	54720-S8(U380)	4
- X -						
60		X(59)		C0DB 5929002-BP	C0DB 5929003-BP	1
60, 62		X(64)-except "Futura"		C5GY 6229002-A	C5GY 6229003-A	1
63/		X(62)				1
63.		X(63)		C3DZ 6329002-A	C3DZ 6329003-A	1
63/		X(76)		C3DZ 7629002-A	C3DZ 7629003-A	1
61		A(62A, 63A, 64A, 65A)	No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess oval head screw	52360-S13(U294)	52360-S13(U294)	2to6
62/63		A(65)				6
61		A(59, 62A, 63A, 64, 65A)	No. 8 x 1" Cross recess oval head screw	52376-S13(U296)	52376-S13(U296)	2to8
62/63		A(62, 65)				2
63		A(54, 75)				2
61		A(59, 62A, 63A, 64, 76B)	No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52398-S13(U298)	52388-S13(U298)	2or4
62/63		A(62, 65). B(62, 65)				2to6
60/63		A(76)	No. 8 x 7/8" Cross recess oval head screw	52368-S23(U295)	52368-S23(U295)	2
62/		B(62, 65)	No. 8-15 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	6to8
60/		X(59, 62, 64, 76)	No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	8or12
60/		X(59, 62, 63, 64, 76)	No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U298)	52388-S13(U298)	2to6
60/		X(53)	No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess oval head screw	52360-S13(U294)	52360-S13(U294)	4
290A06-7 EXTENSION - QUARTER WINDOW OUTSIDE FRONT - MOULDING						
60/61		A(71E, 71F, 71G)	Rustless steel	CIAB 71290A06-A	CIAB 71290A07-A	1
62, 63		A(71A, 71B, 71C, 71E)				1
64		A(71)				1
			No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	6
290B10-1 PANEL - QUARTER OUTSIDE FINISH - LOWER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
61		A(54A, 62A, 63A, 65A, 71E, 71F, 75A, 76B)		CIAB 62290B10-B	CIAB 62290B11-B	1
			No. 8-18 x .38" Cross recess truss head screw	376378-S101(UU97)	376378-S101(UU97)	10
62		A(54A, 62A, 65, 75, 76)		C2AZ 62290B10-A	C2AZ 62290B11-A	1
62		B(62B, 62C)		C2OB 62290B10-A	C2OB 62290B11-A	1
			No. 8-15 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	4
62		X(59A, 64A)		C2DZ 64290B10-A	C2DZ 64290B11-A	1
62		X(59A, 71A)		C2DZ 59290B10-A	C2DZ 59290B11-A	1
290B12-3 PANEL ASSY. - QUARTER OUTSIDE FINISH						
- A -						
62		A(54A, 71B, 71C, 75A)	Paint to match	C2AZ 54290B12-A	C2AZ 54290B13-A	1
62		A(62A, 65, 76)	Paint to match	C2AZ 62290B12-A	C2AZ 62290B13-A	1
			No. 8-18 x .38" Cross recess truss head screw	376378-S101(UU97)	376378-S101(UU97)	4or6
- B -						
63		B(54B)	White-Paint to match	C3OZ 54290B12-A	C3OZ 54290B13-A	1
63		B(62B, 65)	White-Paint to match	C3OZ 62290B12-A	C3OZ 62290B13-A	1
63		B(71B)	White-Paint to match	C3OZ 71290B12-A	C3OZ 71290B13-A	1
29014-5 MOULDING - QUARTER WINDOW GARNISH - UPPER FRONT						
- A -						
64		A(62)		C4AZ 6229014-A	C4AZ 6229015-A	1
64		A(62)	No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U298)	52388-S13(U298)	2

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 290**

1055

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29014-5 MOULDING - QUARTER WINDOW GARNISH - UPPER FRONT - continued						
- B -						
	62/	B(62)	Paint to match	C2OB 6229014-AP	C2OB 6229015-AP	1
			No. 8-15 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U298)	52388-S13(U298)	2
	63/	B(71)	Paint to match	C3OZ 7129014-B	C3OZ 7129015-B	1
			No. 8-15 x 1" Cross recess oval head screw	52376-S13(U296)	52376-S13(U296)	8
			No. 8-15 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	52726-S13(U381)	52726-S13(U381)	2
- X -						
	62	X(62C)	Paint to match	*C2DZ 6229014-A	C2DZ 6229015-A	1
	63/	X(59, 62)		Not replaced		1
	60/	X(59, 62, 64, 71)	No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U298)	52388-S13(U298)	2 or 4
	60/	X(59, 71)	No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess oval head screw	52360-S13(U294)	52360-S13(U294)	4
290A14-5 MOULDING ASSY. - REAR QUARTER WINDOW GARNISH - UPPER - Paint to Match						
	61	A(59, 71)		C4AZ 71290A14-A	C4AZ 71290A15-A	1
	62	A(71)				1
	64	A(71)				1
	61/64	A(59, 71)	No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U293)	52388-S13(U298)	8
290B16 SPACER - QUARTER OUTSIDE CENTER BELT MOULDING						
	60/	X(66)		C0DB 66290B16-A	C0DB 66290B16-A	6
290B22-3 MOULDING - QUARTER WHEELHOUSE TRIM PANEL - Paint to match						
	63/	B(71)		C3OZ 71290B22-A	C3OZ 71290B23-A	1
			No. 8-15 x 5/8" Cross recess oval head screw	53027-S13(U278)	53027-S13(U278)	10
	60/	X(59)		C0DB 59290B22-AP	C0DB 59290B23-AP	1
	64/	X(71)		C4DZ 71290B22-A	C4DZ 71290B23-A	1
	60/	X(71)	No. 8-15 x 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52344-S13(U292)	52344-S13(U292)	2
	60/	X(59, 71)	No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess tapping screw	52360-S13(U294)	52360-S13(U294)	6 or 10
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
29024-5 HOOK - QUARTER COAT						
	60	S(63A)		B2A 7029025-A		2
	60/63	A(except 76)				2
	60/63	X(except 66, 76, 78)				2
	62/63	B				2
			No. 8 x 7/8" Cross recess oval head screw	52368-S23(U295)		2
	64/	A(except 76)	Includes attaching parts	C4AZ 6229025-A		2
	64/	B(except 76)				2
	64/	X(except 66, 76, 78)				2
	64/	S(63)	R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C4SZ 6329024-A		1
			L. H.	C4SZ 6329025-A		1
290C26-7 MOULDING - QUARTER OUTSIDE UPPER REAR EXTENSION						
	64	A(62A, B, E)	NOTE 1 R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C4AZ 62290C26-A		1
			L. H.	C4AZ 62290C27-A		1
	64	A(62E)	NOTE 2 R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C4AZ 62290C26-B		1
			L. H.	C4AZ 62290C27-B		1
290B30-1 MOULDING - QUARTER LOWER REAR EXTENSION - LOWER						
	63	A(54A, 62A, 63, 65, 75, 76)	R. H. -Includes attaching parts	C3AZ 62290B30-A		1
			L. H.	C3AZ 62290B31-A		1

NOTE 1 - Used on Body Type A(62E) with Bright Belt Mouldings From 1/2/64

NOTE 2 - Not used on Units with Bright Belt Mouldings From 1/2/64

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
290B32	FASTENER ASSY. - BODY OUTSIDE FINISH RAIL				
60		A(71G)	Refer to Group 50108		
61		A(71G, 71J)	Front fender	C1AZ 71290B32-A	12
			Front door		14
			Rear door		16
			Quarter		10
62		A(71A, 71E)	Front fender		12
62/63		A(71A, 71E)	Front door		12or 24
			Rear door		14
			Quarter		24or 28
			Tail gate		5or 11
64		A(71A, 71E)	Front fender	C4AZ 71290B32-A	18
			Front door		18
			Rear door		8
			Quarter		20
			Tail gate		4
62		X(71B)	Front fender	C2DZ 71290B32-A	20
			Front door		12
			Rear door		14
			Quarter		20
			Tail gate		4
63/64		X(71C, 71D)	Front fender		20
			Front door		12
			Rear door		14
			Quarter		20
			Tail gate		4

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29034-5	MOULDING - QUARTER PANEL - OUTSIDE - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS					
- A -						
64		A(62A, 62B, 62E) NOTE 1	At belt-Includes outside weatherstrip	C4AZ 6229034-A	C4AZ 6229035-A	1
64		A(63)	At belt-Includes outside weatherstrip	C4AZ 6329034-A	C4AZ 6329035-A	1
64		A(76)	At belt-Includes outside weatherstrip	C4AZ 7629034-A	C4AZ 7629035-A	1
- S -						
61/63		S(63)		C1SZ 6329034-C	C1SZ 6329035-C	1
- X -						
60/62		X(66A)	At belt-Paint to match	C0DB 6629034-A	C0DB 6629035-A	1
63		X(66A)				1
60/62		X(66A)	At belt-Chrome	C0DB 6629034-B	C0DB 6629035-B	1
63/64		X(66B)				1
64/		X(66)				1
61/		X(78)	At belt-Rustless steel	C1DZ 7829034-A	C1DZ 7829035-A	1

29038-9 MOULDING - QUARTER - OUTSIDE - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
- A -						
60		A(54A, 71E, 71F, 75A)		C0AB 5829038-B	C0AB 5829039-B	1
60		A(62A, 63A, 76B)		C0AB 6429038-C	C0AB 6429039-C	1
61		A(58A)		C1AB 5829038-B	C1AB 5829039-B	1
61		A(62A, 63A, 65A, 76B)		C1AB 6229038-A	C1AB 6229039-A	1
61		A(64A)		C1AB 6429038-B	C1AB 6429038-B	2
63		A(54B)		C3AZ 5429038-A	C3AZ 5429039-A	1
63		A(62B)		C3AZ 6229038-A	C3AZ 6229039-A	1
64		A(54A, 57B)		C4AZ 5429038-A	C4AZ 5429038-A	2
64		A(57C)		C4AZ 5729038-A	C4AZ 5729038-A	2
64		A(62A, 63B, 76A)		C4AZ 6229038-A	C4AZ 6229039-A	1
64		A(63C, 76B)		C4AZ 6329038-A	C4AZ 6329039-A	1
64		A(71B, 71C)	Front	C4AZ 5429038-A		1
			Rear		C4AZ 7129039-B	1
					C4AZ 7129039-A	1

NOTE 1 - Used on Body Type A(62E) with Bright Belt Mouldings "From 1/2/64"

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 290

1057

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29038-9 MOULDING - QUARTER - OUTSIDE - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS - continued						
- B -						
	62	B(54)		C2OZ 5429038-A	C2OZ 5429038-A	2
	62	B(62)		C2OB 6229038-A	C2OB 6229039-A	1
	62	B(62B, 62C)	Lower	C2OZ 6229038-A	C2OZ 6229039-A	1
	63	B(54A)		C3OZ 5429038-A	C3OZ 5429038-A	2
	63	B(62A)		C3OZ 6229038-A	C3OZ 6229038-A	2
	63	B(71D)		C3OZ 7129038-A	C3OZ 7129038-A	2
	64	B(54A)		C4OZ 5429038-A	C4OZ 5429039-A	1
	64	B(54B)	White	C4OZ 5429038-B	C4OZ 5429039-B	1
			Red	C4OZ 5429038-C	C4OZ 5429039-C	1
			Black	C4OZ 5429038-D	C4OZ 5429039-D	1
	64	B(62A)		C4OZ 6229038-A	C4OZ 6229039-A	1
	64	B(62B, 65)	White	C4OZ 6229038-B	C4OZ 6229039-B	1
			Red	C4OZ 6229038-C	C4OZ 6229039-C	1
			Black	C4OZ 6229038-D	C4OZ 6229039-D	1
	64	B(71B)	White	C4OZ 7129038-B		1
			Front		C4OZ 7129077-B	1
			Rear		C4OZ 7129039-B	1
			Red	C4OZ 7129038-C		1
			Front		C4OZ 7129077-C	1
			Rear		C4OZ 7129039-C	1
			Black	C4OZ 7129038-D		1
			Front		C4OZ 7129077-D	1
			Rear		C4OZ 7129039-D	1
	64	B(71D)		C4OZ 7129038-A		1
			Front		C4OZ 7129077-A	1
			Rear		C4OZ 7129039-A	1
- S -						
	62	S	Front-44.64" long	C2SZ 6329038-A	C2SZ 6329038-A	2
			Rear-1.88" long	C2SZ 6329038-B	C2SZ 6329038-B	4
	64/	S		C4SZ 6329038-A		1
			Front		C4SZ 6329077-A	1
			Rear		C4SZ 6329039-A	1
			Fuel filler lid		C4SZ 63405A48-A	1
- X -						
	61	X(59A, 71A)	Lower	C0DB 5929038-A	C0DB 5929039-A	1
	61	X(58A, 64A)	Lower	C0DB 6429038-A	C0DB 6429039-A	1
	62	X(58A)		C2DZ 5829038-A	C2DZ 5829039-A	1
	62	X(59A)		C2DZ 5929038-A	C2DZ 5929039-A	1
	62	X(62C, 64C)		C2DZ 6429038-B	C2DZ 6429038-B	2
	62	X(64A)		C2DZ 6429038-A	C2DZ 6429039-A	1
	62	X(71A)		C2DZ 7129038-A	C2DZ 7129039-A	1
	63	X(54A)		C3DZ 5429038-A	C3DZ 5429038-A	2
	63	X(54B)	White-paint Black or Red as required	C3DZ 5429038-B	C3DZ 5429038-B	2
	63	X(59B)		C3DZ 5929038-A		1
			Front		C3DZ 5929039-B	1
			Rear		C3DZ 5929039-A	1
	63	X(62B, C, 63B, 76A)	White-paint Black or Red as required	C3DZ 6229038-B	C3DZ 6229038-B	2
	63	X(62A)		C3DZ 6229038-A	C3DZ 6229038-A	2
	63	X(63C, 76B)			C3DZ 6329038-A	2
	63	X(71B)		C3DZ 7129038-A		1
			Front		C3DZ 7129039-B	1
			Rear		C3DZ 5929039-A	1
	64	X(54 B)	Lower	C4DZ 5429038-B	C4DZ 5429039-B	1
	64	X(54D)	Lower	C4DZ 5429038-A	C4DZ 5429038-A	2
	64	X(62B, 63, 76)	Lower	C4DZ 6229038-B	C4DZ 6229039-B	1
	64	X(62D)		C4DZ 6229038-A	C4DZ 6229038-A	2
	64	X(71B)		C4DZ 7129038-A		1
			Front		C4DZ 7129077-A	1
			Rear		C4DZ 7129039-A	1
			Fuel filler lid		C4DZ 59405A48-A	1

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29038-9 MOULDING - QUARTER - OUTSIDE - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS - continued						
- X -						
	64/	X(66A, 66B)	Front	C4DZ 6629038-A		1
			Rear		C4DZ 6629077-A	1
			Fuel filler lid		C4DZ 7129039-A	1
	64/	X(66H)	Refer to Group 29068-9 & 29076-7		C4DZ 59405A48-A	1
290A40-1 RAIL - QUARTER PANEL OUTSIDE FINISH - UPPER						
	60	A(71G)	Refer to Group 28712-3			
	61	A(71G, 71J)		C1AZ 71290A40-A	C1AZ 71290A41-A	1
			Fastener assy.	C1AZ 71290B32-A	C1AZ 71290B32-A	8
			No. 10-32 x 1 1/4" Panhd. screw & washer assy.	373702-S7(BB647L)	373702-S7(BB647L)	8
			Cap	358404-S(DD1)	358404-S(DD1)	8
	62	X(71B)	Includes attaching parts	C3DZ 71290A40-A	C3DZ 71290A41-A	1
	63	X(71C, 71D)				1
290B40-1 MOULDING - QUARTER WHEELHOUSE TRIM PANEL - Paint to Match						
	63/	B(71)		C3OZ 71290B40-B	C3OZ 71290B41-B	1
			No. 8-15 x 5/8" Cross recess oval head screw	53027-S13(U278)	53027-S13(U278)	6
	60/63	X(71)		★C1KB 71290B40-AP	C1KB 71290B41-AP	1
	60/62	X(71)	No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval hd. self tapping screw	52344-S13(U292)	52344-S13(U292)	4
	63	X(71)	No. 8-15 x 3/4" Cross recess oval head screw	52360-S13(U294)	52360-S13(U294)	4
	64/	X(71)	Rear	C4DZ 71290B40-A	C4DZ 71290B41-A	1
290A42-3 MOULDING ASSY. - QUARTER TRIM PANEL						
	64	A(63C)		C4AZ 63290A42-B	C4AZ 63290A42-B	2
	61/63	S		★C1SZ 63290A42-B	C1SZ 63290A43-B	1
290B42-3 GUSSET - QUARTER BELT RAIL TO WHEELHOUSE						
	60/	X(59, 71, 78)		C0DB 59290B42-A	C0DB 59290B43-A	1
290B52-3 MOULDING ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW OUTSIDE - REAR						
	61	A(59, 71)		C1AZ 71290B52-A	C1AZ 71290B53-A	1
	62/64	A(71)				1
			No. 10 Lockwasher	34903-S8(X95)	34903-S8(X96)	5
			No. 10-24 Hex. nut	34053-S8(M156)	34053-S8(M155)	5
	64	A(62A)		C4AZ 62290B52-A	C4AZ 62290B53-A	1
	63/	B(71B, 71E)		C3OZ 71290B52-B	C3OZ 71290B53-B	1
	63/	B(71D)	Paint to match	C3OZ 71290B52-A	C3OZ 71290B53-A	1
290A54-7 MOULDING - FRONT QUARTER WINDOW GARNISH - UPPER						
	60/62	X(59A)	Rear	★C0DB 59290A56-AP	C0DB 59290A57-AP	1
	62/63	A(62)		C2AZ 62290A56-A	C2AZ 62290A57-A	1
			No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U298)	52388-S13(U293)	8
	63/	X(59)	Front-Paint to match	C3DZ 59290A54-A	C3DZ 59290A54-A	2
	63/	X(59)	Rear-Paint to match	C3DZ 59290A56-A	C3DZ 59290A57-A	1
	60/	X(59)	No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U298)	52388-S13(U298)	8
290B56-7 MOULDING - QUARTER OUTSIDE FINISH PANEL						
	61	A(54A, 62A, 63A, 65A, 71E, 71F, 75A, 76B)	Includes attaching parts	C1AB 62290B56-C	C1AB 62290B57-C	1
290A60-1 MOULDING - QUARTER WINDOW OUTSIDE - UPPER						
- A -						
	62	A(62)		C2AZ 62290A60-A	C2AZ 62290A61-A	1
	63	A(62A)				1
	61	A(71E, F, G, J)	Rustless steel	C1AZ 71290A60-D	C1AZ 71290A61-D	1
	62/64	A(71A, B, C, E)				1
	64	A(62A)		C4AZ 62290A60-A	C4AZ 62290A61-A	1
- B -						
	62	B(62B, C)		C2OZ 62290A60-A	C2OZ 62290A61-A	1
	63/	B(62B)				1

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 290**

1059

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
290A60-1 MOULDING - QUARTER WINDOW OUTSIDE - UPPER - continued						
- X -						
	60/62	X(64)	Rustless steel	C0DB 64290A60-A	C0DB 64290A61-A	1
	60/62	X(59A)	Front quarter window-	C0DB 59290A60-A	C0DB 59290A61-A	1
	63	X(59B)	Rustless steel			1
	62	X(62C)	Rustless steel	C2DZ 62290A60-A	C2DZ 62290A61-A	1
	63	X(62A, B, C, D)				1
	64/	X(62B)				1
290B60-1 CAP - QUARTER WHEELHOUSE TRIM PANEL MOULDING						
	64	X(71)		C4DZ 71290B60-A	C4DZ 71290B61-A	1
	64	X(71)	No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess oval head screw	52360-S13(U294)	52360-S13(U294)	4or6
290A62-3 MOULDING - REAR QUARTER WINDOW OUTSIDE - UPPER						
	63/	B(71B, E)	Rustless steel	C3OZ 71290A62-B	C3OZ 71290A63-B	1
	63/	B(71D)	Paint to match	C3OZ 71290A62-A	C3OZ 71290A63-A	1
	60/	X(59A, 71A)	Paint to match	C1DB 59290A62-A	C1DB 59290A63-A	1
	60, 62	X(59A, 71)	Rustless steel	C0DB 59290A62-B	C0DB 59290A63-B	1
	63	X(59B, 71B, C, D)				1
	64/	X(71B, C)				1
	60/	X(59, 71)	No. 8-18 x 3/8" Truss head screw	376378-S101(UU97)	376378-S101(UU97)	2
290C64 RETAINER ASSY. - QUARTER SPEAR FRONT MOULDING						
	64	A(54, 62)	Attach belt moulding- Group 50402-3	C4GY 62290C64-A	C4GY 62290C64-A	2
290A66-7 MOULDING - QUARTER WINDOW OUTSIDE - FRONT						
- A -						
	60	A(62A, 64)		C0AZ 62290A66-A	C0AZ 62290A67-A	1
	61	A(62A, 64A, F)				1
	62	A(62)				1
	63	A(62A)				1
	64	A(62A)		C4AZ 62290A66-A	C4AZ 62290A67-A	1
	61	A(71E, F, G, J)	Rustless steel	C1AB 71290A66-C	C1AB 71290A67-C	1
	62, 64	A(71A, B, C, E)				1
	61/64	A(59, 71)	No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	6
- B -						
	62/	B(62B)		C2OZ 62290A66-A	C2OZ 62290A67-A	1
	63/64	B(71B, E)	Rustless steel	C3OZ 71290A66-D	C3OZ 71290A67-D	1
	63/	B(71D)	Paint to match	C3OZ 71290A66-C	C3OZ 71290A67-C	1
- X -						
	30/62	X(64)	Rustless steel	C0DB 64290A66-A	C0DB 64290A67-A	1
	60/62	X(59A)	Front quarter window-	C0DB 59290A66-A	C0DB 59290A67-A	1
	63	X(59B)	Rustless steel			1
	62	X(62C)	Rustless steel	C2DZ 62290A66-A	C2DZ 62290A67-A	1
	63	X(62A, B, C)				1
	64/	X(62B, D)				1
29068-9 MOULDING - QUARTER OUTSIDE - UPPER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
	63	A(54A, 71B, C, 75)	Front	C3AZ 5429068-A	C3AZ 5429069-A	1
	63	A(62A, 63, 65, 76)		C3AZ 6229068-A	C3AZ 6229069-A	1
	61	X(59A)		C1DB 5829068-A	C1DB 5829069-A	1
	61	X(59A, 66A)		C1DB 5929068-A	C1DB 5929069-A	1
	61	X(64A)		C1DB 6429068-A	C1DB 6429069-A	1
	61	X(71A)		C1DB 7129068-A	C1DB 7129069-A	1
	64/	X(66G, H)		C4DZ 6629068-A	C4DZ 6629069-A	1
290A68-9 RAIL - QUARTER OUTSIDE FINISH - LOWER						
	60	A(71G)	Refer to Group 28712-3			
	61	A(71G, J)	Fastener assy.	C1AZ 71290A68-A	C1AZ 71290A69-A	1
			No. 10-32 x 1 1/4" Pan head screw & washer assy.	C1AZ 71290B32-A	C1AZ 71290B32-A	10
				373702-S7(BB647L)	373702-S7(BB647L)	10
	62	X(71B)	Includes attaching parts	C3DZ 71290A68-A	C3DZ 71290A69-A	1
	63	X(71C, D)	Cap	358404-S(DD1)	358404-S(DD1)	10

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29076-7 MOULDING ASSY. - QUARTER OUTSIDE - LOWER FRONT - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
- A -						
	63	A(54A, 75)		C3AZ 5429076-A	C3AZ 5429077-A	1
	63	A(71B, C)		C3AZ 5429076-A	C3AZ 7129077-A	1
	63	A(62A, 63, 65, 76)		C3AZ 6229076-A	C3AZ 6229077-A	1
	64	A(54, 57)		C4AZ 5429076-A	C4AZ 5429077-A	1
	64	A(62, 63, 76)		C4AZ 6229076-A	C4AZ 6229077-A	1
	64	A(71B, C)		C4AZ 7129076-A	C4AZ 7129077-A	1
- B -						
	63	B(54B)		C3OZ 5429076-A	C3OZ 5429076-A	2
	63	B(62B, 65)		C3OZ 6229076-A	C3OZ 6229076-A	4
	63	B(71B)		C3OZ 7129076-A	C3OZ 7129076-A	4
	64	B(62A)	Front	C4OZ 6229076-A	C4OZ 6229077-A	1
	64	B(71B)	Front-White		C4OZ 7129077-B	1
			-Red		C4OZ 7129077-C	1
			-Black		C4OZ 7129077-D	1
	64	B(71D)	Front		C4OZ 7129077-A	1
- S -						
	64/	S	Front		C4SZ 6329077-A	1
- X -						
	61	X(53A)		C1DB 5829076-A	C1DB 5829077-A	1
	61	X(53A, 66A)		C1DB 5929076-A	C1DB 5929077-A	1
	61	X(64A)		C1DB 6429076-A	C1DB 6429077-A	1
	61	X(71A)		C1DB 7129076-A	C1DB 7129077-A	1
	64	X(66A, B)	Front	C4DZ 6629038-A	C4DZ 6629077-A	1
	64	X(71B)	Front		C4DZ 7129077-A	1
	64/	X(66G, H)		C4DZ 6629076-A	C4DZ 6629077-B	1
290A76-7 ORNAMENT - QUARTER PANEL - REAR - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED						
- A -						
	63	A(54A, 62A, 63, 65, 75, 76)		C3AZ 62290A76-A	C3AZ 62290A77-A	1
	63	A(71B, C)		C3AZ 71290A76-A	C3AZ 71290A77-A	1
	64	A(57C, 63C, 76B)		C4AZ 63290A76-A	C4AZ 63290A77-A	1
- B -						
	62	B(54B, 62B, C)		C2OZ 62290A76-A	C2OZ 62290A76-A	6
	64	B(54A, 62A, 71D)		C4OZ 62290A76-A	C4OZ 62290A77-A	1
	64	B(54B, 62B, 65, 71B)		C4OZ 62290A76-B	C4OZ 62290A77-B	1
	64	B(65B)	Upper	C4OZ 65290A76-A	C4OZ 65290A77-A	1
			Lower	C4OZ 65290A76-B	C4OZ 65290A77-B	1
- S -						
	61	S		C1SB 63290A76-C	C1SB 63290A76-C	8
	62	S		C2SZ 63290A76-B	C2SZ 63290A76-B	6
- X -						
	61	X(' Futura')		C1DB 64290A76-A	C1DB 64290A76-A	6
	62	X(71B)		C2DZ 71290A76-A	C2DZ 71290A77-A	3
	63	X(71C, D)				3
	64	X(54B, 62B, C, 63, 66B, H, 76)		C4DZ 62290A76-A	C4DZ 62290A77-A	1
290B76 COVER - QUARTER PANEL NAME PLATE STUD						
	61/63	X	.15" I.D. x .38" O.D. x 3/4" long-cut from C0TB 17543-B			6
29078-9 MOULDING ASSY. - QUARTER PANEL EXTENSION						
	62	A(54, 62, 65, 75, 76)	Rear end-Includes attaching parts	C2AZ 6229078-A	C2AZ 6229079-A	1
	62	A(71A, E)	Refer to Group 28530-1			
	62	A(71B, C, D)	Refer to Group 291B18-9			
	64	A(71B, C)	Includes attaching parts	C4AZ 7129078-A	C4AZ 7129079-A	1
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
290B78 RETAINER ASSY. - QUARTER OUTSIDE FINISH PANEL MOULDING						
	61	A(54A, 62A, 63A, 65A, 71E, F, 75A, 76B)		C1AB 62290B78-B		4

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 290

1061

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
290B82 RETAINER ASSY. - QUARTER OUTSIDE LOWER MOULDING - REAR					
61		A(54A, 71E, F, 75A)	Rear door	C1AB 62290B82-B	6
61		A(62A, 63A, 65A, 76B)	Quarter		16
61		A(54A, 71E, F, 75A)	Quarter		12
61		A(58A, 64A)	Front fender	C1AB 64290B82-B	2
61		A(58A, 64A)	Front door		8or10
61		A(58A)	Rear door		6
61		A(58A, 64A)	Quarter		12or16
63		A(except 54E, 62E, 71A, E, G, H)	Front door	C3AZ 62290B82-A	2or4
63		A(54A, B, 71B, C, 75)	Rear door		10
63		A(54A, B, 71B, C, 75)	Quarter		10or11
63		A(62A, B, 63, 65, 76)	Quarter		18
290A88-9 MOULDING - QUARTER OUTSIDE BELT - CENTER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS					
60/62		X(66A)	R. H. -Paint to match	C0DB 66290A88-A	1
63		X(66A)			1
			L. H.	C0DB 66290A89-A	1
61/62		X(66A)	R. H. -Chrome	C0DB 66290A88-B	1
63/		X(66B)			1
64/		X(66)			1
			L. H.	C0DB 66290A89-B	1
60/		X(66)	Spacer	C0DB 66290B16-A	6
290B92-3 MOULDING - QUARTER WINDOW OUTSIDE FRONT OUTER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS					
61		A(71E, 71F, 71G, 71J)	R. H. -Rustless steel	C1AB 71290B92-A	1
62/64		A(71A, 71B, 71C, 71E)			1
			L. H.	C1AB 71290B93-A	1
29100 CLIP ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW OUTSIDE FRONT OUTER MOULDING					
61		A(59, 71)		C1AZ 5929100-A	8
62/63		A(71)			8
62/64		B	Windshield defroster nozzle		2
64		A(71)		C1AZ 5929100-B	8
			Windshield defroster nozzle		2
29108 RETAINER ASSY. - QUARTER OUTSIDE UPPER MOULDING					
60		A		C0AB 6429108-B	8to14
60		A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F)		C0AB 6429108-E	4
60		A(59C, 59E, 62A, 63A, 64A, 64F, 64G, 64H, 76B)			6
62		A(54, 62, 65, 71, 75, 76)		C2AZ 6229108-A	2
63		A(54A, 62A, 63, 65, 71B, 71C, 75, 76)	Front door	C3AZ 6229108-A	8or10
63		A(54A, 71B, 71C, 75)	Rear door		6
63		A(54A, 62A, 63, 65, 71B, 71C, 75, 76)	Quarter		14or22
63		A(54B, 62B)	Quarter	C2MY 6229108-A	2
63		B(54B, 62B, 65, 71B)	Front fender		2
63		B(54A, 62A, 71D)	Front fender	C3MY 6229108-A	8
63		B(54A, 62A, 71D)	Front door		6or8
63		B(54A, 71D)	Rear door		6
63		B(54A, 62A, 71D)	Quarter		10to16
291A10-1 MOULDING - REAR QUARTER WINDOW OUTSIDE FRONT					
60/62		X(59A)	R. H. -Rustless steel-Includes attaching parts	C0DB 59291A10-B	1
63		X(59B)			1
			L. H.	C0DB 59291A11-B	1
			Retainer (moulding)	C0DZ 59291A12-A	2
60/62		X(71)	R. H. -Rustless steel-Includes attaching parts	C1KB 71291A10-A	1
63		X(71B, 71C, 71D)			1
64		X(71B, 71C)			1
			L. H.	C1KB 71291A11-A	1
60/		X(59A, 71A)	R. H. -Paint to match	C1DB 59291A10-A	1
			L. H.	C1DB 59291A11-A	1
291A12 RETAINER - REAR QUARTER WINDOW OUTSIDE FRONT MOULDING					
60/62		X(59A)	Used with rustless steel moulding	C0DZ 59291A12-A	2
63		X(59B)			2

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
291B18-9 MOULDING - QUARTER LOWER EXTENSION					
62		A(71B, 71C, 71D)	R. H. -Includes attaching parts L. H.	C2AB 71291B18-A C2AB 71291B19-A	1 1
62		A(71A, 71E)	Refer to Group 28530-1		
62		A(54, 62, 65, 75, 76)	Refer to Group 29078-9		
29120 RETAINER ASSY. - QUARTER MOULDING - OUTSIDE					
- A -					
60		A(54A, 58A, 62A, 63A, 64A, 71E, 71F, 75A, 76B)	Front door	B9A 5829120-B	2
60		A(54A, 58A, 71E, 71F, 75A)	Quarter	C0AB 6429120-A	12
60		A(62A, 63A, 64A, 76B)	Quarter		16
60		A(54A, 58A, 71E, 71F, 75A)	Rear door		6
60		A	No. 10-24 Hex. nut & washer assy.	354397-S100 (MM291)	AR
62		A(except 71A, 71E)	Front door	C2AZ 6229120-A	6or8
62		A(54, 71B, 71C, 71D, 75)	Rear door		6
62		A(except 71A, 71E)	Quarter		12or18
63		A(54A, 54B, 62A, 62B, 63, 65, 71B, 71C, 75, 76)	Front fender	C3AZ 6229120-A	6
63		A(except 54E, 62E, 71A, 71E 71G, 71H)	Quarter		6or8
64		A(54B, 62B)	Front fender	C4AZ 6229120-A	8
			Front door		8
64		A(54A, 57, 71B, 71C)	Rear door		8
64		A(54A, 57, 62A, 63, 71B, 71C, 76)	Quarter		10to18
- B -					
62		B	Front door	C2OZ 6229120-A	6or8
62		B(54)	Rear door		6
62		B	Quarter		12or16
62		B	Front fender		12
63		B(54B, 62B, 65) - "Before 11/1/64"	Quarter	*C3OZ 6229120-A R/B C5OZ 16A746-A	10 10
64		B(54B, 62B, 65, 71B)	Front fender	C4OZ 6229120-A	2
64		B(54A, 71D)	Rear door		6
64		B(62A, 71D)	Quarter		2or4
64		B(54B, 71B)	Rear door	C4OZ 6229120-B	2
64		B(54B, 62B, 65, 71B)	Quarter		10or12
64		B(54B, 62B, 65, 71B)	Quarter	C4OZ 6229120-C	2
- X -					
62		X(58A, 59A, 64, 71A)	Front door	C2DZ 6429120-A	12to16
62		X(58A, 71A)	Rear door		4
62		X(58A, 71A)	Quarter		8or10
63		X(54A, 59B, 62A, 71B)	Front door		8or10
63		X(54A, 71B)	Rear door		6
63		X(54A, 59B, 62A, 71B)	Quarter		10or14
63		X(62C, 63, 76)	Front door	C2AZ 6229120-A	10
63		X(62C, 63, 76)	Quarter		14
29122-3 MOULDING - REAR QUARTER WINDOW GARNISH - LOWER					
61		A(59, 71)	R. H. - Retainer L. H.	C2AZ 71291A90-A C2AZ 71291A91-A	1 1
			No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess pan head screw	52742-S8(U385)	10
61/64		A(71)	R. H. -Paint to match	C2AZ 7129122-BP	1
61		A(59)	R. H. - Cut 3/4" from front edge L. H.	C2AZ 7129123-BP	1 1
62/64		A(71)	R. H. -Retainer L. H.	C2AZ 71291A90-A C2AZ 71291A91-A	1 1
60/61		A(59, 71)	No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U298)	10or12
62/64		A(71)			10
291A22-3 MOULDING - QUARTER PANEL LOWER - REAR					
60		A(54A, 62A, 63A, 71E, 71F, 75A, 76B)	R. H. -Includes attaching parts L. H.	C0AB 62291A22-A C0AB 62291A23-A	1 1

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 290

1063

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
291A24-5 MOULDING ASSY. - QUARTER PANEL OUTSIDE UPPER REAR END - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
60		A(59C, 59E, 71)		C0AB 59291A24-A	C0AB 59291A25-A	1
60		A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 62A, 63A, 64A, 64F, 64G, 64H, 75A, 76B)		C0AB 64291A24-B	C0AB 64291A25-B	1
61		A		C1AB 62291A24-D	C1AB 62291A25-D	1
63		A(54A, 62A, 63, 65, 75, 76)		C3AZ 62291A24-A	C3AZ 62291A25-A	1
63		A(71B, 71C)		C3AZ 71291A24-A	C3AZ 71291A25-A	1
62		B	Paint to match	C2OB 62291A24-A	C2OB 62291A25-A	1
63		B		C3OZ 62291A24-A	C3OZ 62291A25-A	1
61/63		S		C1SB 63291A24-B	C1SB 63291A25-B	1

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
29128 RETAINER - QUARTER OUTSIDE FRONT BELT MOULDING					
61		X(78A)		PB9M 5829128-A	14

291A30-1 MOULDING - REAR QUARTER WINDOW GARNISH - UPPER CORNER					
63/		B(71)	R. H. - Paint to match	C3OZ 71291A30-A	1
			L. H.	C3OZ 71291A31-A	1
60/		X(59, 71)	R. H.	C3DZ 59291A30-B	1
			L. H.	C3DZ 59291A31-B	1
60/		X(59, 71)	No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess oval head screw	52360-S13 (U294)	2
63/		B(71)			4

291B30-1 NUMERAL - QUARTER PANEL OUTSIDE - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS					
62		A(54A, 62A, 65, 75)	"5"	C2AZ 62291B30-A	2
62		A(54A, 62A, 65, 75)	"0"	C2AZ 62291B30-B	4
63/		B	No. 8-15 x 3/4" Oval head screw	53038-S13(U280)	2

291A32-3 MOULDING ASSY. - REAR QUARTER WINDOW OUTSIDE - REAR					
60/62		X(59A, 71, 78A)	R. H. - Includes attaching parts - Rustless steel	C1DZ 59291A32-A	1
63		X(59A, 59B, 71B, 71C, 71D, 78B)			1
64/		X(71B, 71C, 78B)			1
			L. H.	C1DZ 59291A33-A	1
60/		X(59A, 71A)	R. H. - Includes attaching parts - Paint to match	C0DZ 59291A32-A	1
63/		X(78)			1
			L. H.	C0DZ 59291A33-A	1

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29138-9 MOULDING - QUARTER OUTSIDE REAR BELT						
60/62		X(66A)	Rear - Includes attaching parts	Not Replaced	C0DB 6629139-A	1
63		X(66A)	parts - Paint to match			1
60/62		X(66A)	Rear - Includes attaching parts	C0DB 6629138-B	C0DB 6629139-B	1
63/		X(66B)	parts - Chrome			1
64/		X(66A)				1

29140-1 MOULDING - QUARTER PANEL OUTSIDE - UPPER						
- A -						
60		A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71, 75A)	Includes attaching parts	C0AB 5829140-B	C0AB 5829141-B	1
60		A(59C, 59E, 62A, 63A, 64A, 64F, 64G, 64H, 76B)	Includes attaching parts	C0AB 6429140-C	C0AB 6429141-C	1
60		A	Retainer assy.	C0AB 6429108-E	C0AB 6429108-E	4or6
60		A(54A, 58A, 58E, 58F, 71, 75A)	Retainer assy.	C0AB 6429108-B	C0AB 6429108-B	8or10
60		A(59C, 59E, 62A, 63A, 64A, 64F, 64G, 64H, 76B)				14
61		A(54A, 58, 71, 75A)	Includes attaching parts	C1AB 5429140-C	C1AB 5429140-C	2
61		A(59, 62A, 63A, 64, 65A, 76B)	Includes attaching parts	C1AB 6229140-F	C1AB 6229140-F	2
61		A	Retainer	C1AB 6229144-A	C1AB 6229144-A	14or20
62		A(54, 71B, 71C, 71D, 75)	Includes attaching parts	C2AZ 5429140-A	C2AZ 5429141-A	1
62		A(62, 65, 76)	Includes attaching parts	C2AZ 6229140-A	C2AZ 6229141-A	1
- S -						
61/63		S	Includes attaching parts	C1SB 6329140-A	C1SB 6329140-A	2

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29140-1 MOULDING - QUARTER PANEL OUTSIDE - UPPER - continued						
- X -						
	61	X(58A, 64A)		C0DB 6429140-A	C0DB 6429141-A	1
	61	X(59A, 71A)	Includes attaching parts	C0DB 5929140-A	C0DB 5929141-A	1
			No. 8 x 3/8" Binding head screw	*32916-S8	*32916-S8	4
	62	X(62C, 64C)	Refer to Group 29038-9			
	64	X(54B)	Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 5429140-A	C4DZ 5429141-A	1
	64	X(62B, 63, 76)	Includes attaching parts	C4DZ 6229140-A	C4DZ 6229141-A	1
29144 RETAINER - QUARTER and REAR DOOR MOULDING - OUTSIDE						
	61	A(54A, 58, 71, 75A)	Quarter	C1AB 6229144-A	C1AB 6229144-A	14
	61	A(59, 62A, 63A, 64, 65A, 76B)	Quarter			20
	61/64	S	Front fender-Spring steel	C1SZ 6329144-A	C1SZ 6329144-A	14
	61/64	S	Door			6
	61/64	S	Quarter			14
	62/63	S	Front fender-Plastic	C2SZ 6329144-A	C2SZ 6329144-A	14
	62/63	S	Door			6
	62/63	S	Quarter			14
291A50-1 MOULDING - QUARTER PANEL OUTSIDE FINISH PANEL - REAR - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
	60	A(54A, 62A, 63A, 71E, F, 75A, 76B)		C0AB 63291A50-A	C0AB 63291A51-A	1
291A50-1 MOULDING - QUARTER PANEL OUTSIDE REAR END - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
	63	B(54B, 62B, 65A)		C3OZ 62291A50-A	C3OZ 62291A51-A	1
	63	B(71B)		C3OZ 71291A50-A	C3OZ 71291A51-A	1
291A52-3 ORNAMENT - QUARTER PANEL						
	60	A, S	Refer to Group 27915-9			
	60	A(58A, 64A)	Includes attaching parts	C0AB 64291A52-A	C0AB 64291A52-A	10
29158-9 PANEL - QUARTER LOWER REAR EXTENSION FINISH - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
	62	A(71B)		C2AZ 7129158-A	C2AZ 7129159-A	1
			No. 6-20 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	375557-S7-8(LU82)	375557-S7-8(UU82)	2
	63	A(71B, C)		C3AZ 7129158-A	C3AZ 7129159-A	1
	64	A(71A, E) "Before 12/27/63"	Light Walnut transfer	C4AZ 7129158-B	C4AZ 7129159-B	1
	64	A(71A, E) "From 12/27/63"	Dark Walnut transfer	C4AZ 7129158-C	C4AZ 7129159-C	1
	64	A(71B, C)		C4AZ 7129158-A	C4AZ 7129159-A	1
	63	B(71B)		C3OZ 7129158-A	C3OZ 7129159-A	1
	63	B(71D)		C3OZ 7129158-B	C3OZ 7129159-B	1
	64	B(71B)		C4OZ 7129158-B	C4OZ 7129159-B	1
	64	B(71D)		C4OZ 7129158-A	C4OZ 7129159-A	1
291A60-1 MOULDING ASSY. - REAR QUARTER WINDOW GARNISH FRONT						
	61	A(59, 71)	Paint to match	C2AZ 71291A60-A	C2AZ 71291A61-A	1
	62/64	A(71)				1
	61/64	A(59, 71)	No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross	52388-S13(U298)	52388-S13(U298)	4
	61	A(59, 71)	Retainer	C1AB 59291A94-A	C1AB 59291A94-A	2
	62/64	A(71)				2
	61/64	A(59, 71)	No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U298)	52388-S13(U298)	6
291B60-1 MOULDING ASSY. - QUARTER LOWER REAR EXTENSION - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
	63	A(71)		C3AZ 71291B60-A	C3AZ 71291B61-A	1
29164-5 MOULDING - QUARTER WHEEL OPENING - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
- A -						
	62	A(54A, 62A, 65, 75, 76)		C2AZ 6229164-B	C2AZ 6229165-B	1
- X -						
	62	X(58A, 64A)		C2DZ 6429164-A	C2DZ 6429165-A	1
	62	X(59A, 71A)		C2DZ 5929164-A	C2DZ 5929165-A	1
291B74-5 BRACKET - QUARTER PANEL TO WHEELHOUSE BRACE						
	63	A(except 71)		C3AZ 62291B74-A	C3AZ 62291B74-A	2
	64	A(76)		C4AZ 76291B74-A	C4AZ 76291B75-A	1
291A84-5 MOULDING ASSY. - REAR QUARTER WINDOW GARNISH REAR - Paint to Match						
	63	A(71)		C2MY 71291A84-A	C2MY 71291A85-A	1
	62	A(71)		C2AZ 71291A84-A	C2AZ 71291A85-A	1
	64	A(71)				1
	61/64	A(59, 71)	No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U298)	52388-S13(U298)	4

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 295**

1065

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29185 RETAINER ASSY. - QUARTER PANEL OUTSIDE REAR END MOULDING						
	62	A(54, 62, 65, 75, 76)		C2AZ 6229185-A	C2AZ 6229185-A	4
	63	A(54A, 62A, 63, 65, 71B, 71C, 75, 76)		C3AZ 6229185-A	C3AZ 6229185-A	2
	64	A(71B, 71C)		C4AZ 7129185-A	C4AZ 7129185-A	2
291A88-9 MOULDING - REAR QUARTER WINDOW GARNISH LOWER REAR						
	61	A(59, 71)	Paint to match	C2AB 71291A88-AP	C2AB 71291A89-AP	1
	62/64	A(71)				1
	61/64	A(59, 71)	Retainer	C2AZ 71291A92-A	C2AZ 71291A93-A	1
			No. 8 - 3/4" Cross recess pan head screw	52742-S8(U385)	52742-S8(U385)	4
			No. 8 x 1 1/2" Cross recess oval head screw	52388-S13(U298)	52388-S13(U298)	6
291A90-1 RETAINER - QUARTER WINDOW LOWER FRONT MOULDING						
	61	A(59, 71)		C2AZ 71291A90-A	C2AZ 71291A91-A	1
	62/64	A(71)				1
	61/64	A(59, 71)	No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess pan head screw	52742-S8(U385)	52742-S8(U385)	10
291A92-3 RETAINER - REAR QUARTER WINDOW LOWER REAR MOULDING						
	61	A(59, 71)		C2AZ 71291A92-A	C2AZ 71291A93-A	1
	62/64	A(71)				1
	61/64	A(59, 71)	No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess pan head screw	52742-S8(U385)	52742-S8(U385)	4
291A94 RETAINER - REAR QUARTER WINDOW FRONT MOULDING						
	61	A(59, 71)		C1AB 59291A94-A	C1AB 59291A94-A	2
	62/64	A(71)				2
	61/64	A(59, 71)	No. 8 x 5/8" Cross recess flat head screw	52017-S8(U203)	52017-S8(U203)	6
29246-7 MOULDING ASSY. - QUARTER PANEL OUTSIDE UPPER REAR END						
	60	S		B8S 6329246-A	B8S 6329247-A	1
29292-3 MOULDING - QUARTER OUTSIDE UPPER REAR END - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
	61	X(58A, 64A)		C0DB 6429292-A	C0DB 6429293-A	1
	61	X(59A, 71A)		C0DB 5929292-A	*C0DB 5929293-A	1
29312-3 MOULDING ASSY. - QUARTER PANEL OUTSIDE LOWER REAR EXTENSION - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
	63	A(except 71)		C3AZ 6229312-A	C3AZ 6229313-A	1
	62	B(54B, 62B, C)		C2OZ 6229312-A	C2OZ 6229313-A	1
	63	B(54B, 62B, 65)				1
29346-7 BRACKET - QUARTER PANEL TO CORNER PILLAR UPPER REINFORCEMENT						
	61	A(59, 71)		C1AZ 5929346-A	C1AZ 5929347-A	1
	62/63	A(71)				1
29380-1 MOULDING - QUARTER BELT GARNISH - Paint to match						
	63	A(54B, E)		C1AB 5429380-AP	C1AB 5429381-AP	1
	63	A(54A, 75)	Refer to Group 29002-3			
29436-7 FILLER - REAR QUARTER WINDOW OPENING FRONT CORNER - LOWER						
	61	A(59, 71)		*C1AB 5929436-A	C1AB 5929437-A	1
	62/64	A(71)				1
	63/	B(71)		C3OZ 7129436-A	C3OZ 7129437-A	1
29458-9 FILLER - QUARTER WINDOW OPENING - REAR CORNER						
	63/	B(71)		C3OZ 7129458-A	C3OZ 7129459-A	1
29630-1 FILLER - FRONT QUARTER WINDOW OPENING REAR CORNER - UPPER						
	60/61	A(59, 71)		C0AB 5929650-A	C0AB 5929651-A	1
	62/64	A(71)				1

**BODY
SECTION 295**

FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				CLEAR	TINTED	
29710-1	GLASS - REAR QUARTER WINDOW - Tempered, unless otherwise indicated					
NAGS NUMBER						
- A -						
60, 61		A(59C)	4285T	C0AB 5929710-E	C0AB 5929710-F	2
60, 61		A(62A, 64A, F)	4277T	C0AB 6429710-E	C0AB 6429710-F	2
60, 61		A(63A)	4279T	C0AB 6329710-C	C0AB 6329710-D	2
60		A(64G, H)	Stationary 2318T	C0AB 6429710-G	C0AB 6429710-H	2
61		A(64H)				
61		A(65A)	4324T	C1AB 6529710-A	C1AB 6529710-B	2
62		A(62)	4363T	C2AB 6229710-A	C2AB 6229710-B	2
62		A(65)	4361T	C2AB 6529710-A	C2AB 6529710-B	2
61, 62		A(76)	2316T	C0AB 7629710-C	*C0AB 7629710-D	2
63		A(62)	4384T	C3AZ 6229710-A	C3AZ 6229710-B	2
63		A(65)	4376T	C3AZ 6529710-A	C3AZ 6529710-B	2
64		A(62)	4430T	C4AZ 6229710-A	C4AZ 6229710-B	2
63, 64		A(63)	2485T	C3AZ 6329710-A	C3AZ 6329710-B	2
63, 64		A(76)	2425T	C3AZ 7629710-A	C3AZ 7629710-B	2
- B -						
62		B(62)	4358T	C20B 6229710-A	C20B 6229710-B	2
63		B(65)	2428T	C30Z 6529710-A	C30Z 6529710-B	2
- S -						
60		S	Laminated	B8S 6329710-A	B8S 6329710-B	2
61, 63		S		R. H. Q3082	C1SZ 6329710-A	C1SZ 6329710-B
			L. H. Q3083	C1SZ 6329711-A	C1SZ 6329711-B	1
64		S(63)	2491T	C4SZ 6329710-A	C4SZ 6329710-B	2
64		S(76)	2492T	C4SZ 7629710-A	C4SZ 7629710-B	2
- X -						
60, 62		X(59A)	4275T	C0DB 5929710-E		2
61, 62		X(59A)			C0DB 5929710-F	2
60, 62		X(64)	4272T	C0DB 6429710-E		2
61, 62		X(64)	4272T		C0DB 6429710-F	2
61		X(64C)	2363T	C1DB 6429710-A		2
63		X(59)	4393T	C3DZ 5929710-A	C3DZ 5929710-B	2
62		X(62C)	4390T	C2DZ 6229710-A	C2DZ 6229710-B	2
63		X(62)				2
63		X(63)	2487T	C3DZ 6329710-A	C3DZ 6329710-B	2
63		X(76)	2432T	C3DZ 7629710-A	C3DZ 7629710-B	2
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29724	STRIP - QUARTER WINDOW GLASS RETAINING					
60			Use bulk glass tape			
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				CLEAR	TINTED	
29726	GLASS - QUARTER WINDOW REAR - STATIONARY - Tempered, unless otherwise indicated					
NAGS NUMBER						
60		X(59, 71)	R. H. Q3082	C0DB 5929726-A	C0DB 5929726-B	1
60		X(59, 71)	L. H.-Refer to Group 29736			
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29732-3	WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW - OUTER					
- A -						
60, 61		A(59C, 62A, 64A, F)		C0AB 6429732-A	C0AB 6429732-A	2
61, 62		A(65)		C1AZ 6529732-A	C1AZ 6529732-A	2
63		A(62)		C3AZ 6229732-A	C3AZ 6229732-A	2
63		A(63)		C3AZ 6329732-B	C3AZ 6329733-B	1
63		A(65)		C3AZ 6529732-B	C3AZ 6529733-C	1
63		A(76)		C3AZ 7629732-A	C3AZ 7629733-A	1
64		A(62E)	NOTE 1	C4AZ 6229732-A	C4AZ 6229733-A	1

NOTE 1 - Not used on units with bright belt mouldings "From 1/2/64"

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 293**

1067

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29732-3 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW - OUTER - continued						
- B -						
	62/	B(62)		C2OZ 6229732-A	C2OZ 6229732-A	2
	63/	B(65)		C3OZ 6529732-B	C3OZ 6529733-B	1
- S -						
	60	S	Cut as required	B8S 7629732-A	Not Replaced	1
	61/63	S(76)	Cut to fit	C1SB 7629732-A	C1SB 7629733-A	1
	61/63	S(63)				
			No. 8 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	52726-S13(U381)	52726-S13(U381)	2
	64/	S(63)		C4SZ 6329732-A	C4SZ 6329732-A	2
	64/	S(76)		C4SZ 7629732-A	C4SZ 7629733-A	1
	64/	S	No. 4-24 x 5/8" Fillister head screw		52003-S13(U194)	AR
- X -						
	60/	X(59)		C0DB 5929732-B	C0DB 5929732-B	2
	63/	X(63)		C3DZ 6329732-A	C3DZ 6329732-A	2
	60/62	X(64)		C0DB 6429732-B	C0DB 6429732-B	2
	62	X(62C)				2
	63/	X(62)				2
	63/	X(76)		C3DZ 7629732-A	C3DZ 7629733-A	1
29734-5 RETAINER ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW GLASS RUN						
	64	A(62)		C4AZ 6229734-A	C4AZ 6229735-A	1
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex.hd. screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	8
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				CLEAR	TINTED	
29736 GLASS - QUARTER WINDOW REAR - STATIONARY - Tempered, unless otherwise indicated						
NAGS NUMBER						
	60/	X(59, 71)	R.H.-Refer to Group 29726			
	60/	X(59, 71)	L. H.	Q3063	C0DB 5929736-A	1
	61/	X(59, 71)	L. H.	Q3063	C0DB 5929736-B	1
29740-1 GLASS - QUARTER WINDOW REAR - STATIONARY - Tempered, unless otherwise indicated						
NAGS NUMBER						
	60	A(59C, E, 71)	Laminated 1038T	C0AB 5929740-A	C0AB 5929740-B	2
	61	A(59, 71)	R. H.	Q3075	C1AB 5929740-C	1
	62/64	A(71)				1
			L. H.	Q3076	C1AB 5929741-C	1
	63/	B(71)	1062T	C3OZ 7129740-A	C3OZ 7129740-B	2
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29742-3 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW GLASS - OUTER or INNER						
	60/61	A(62A, 64A, F)	Inner-Use C0AB 6429732-A and remove clips			2
	62	A(62)	Inner	*	*	2
	62/	B(62)	Inner-Use C2OZ 6229732-A and remove clips			2
29744-5 WEATHERSTRIP - QUARTER WINDOW GLASS - INNER						
- A -						
	60/62	A(76)	At belt	C0AB 7629744-A	C0AB 7629745-A	1
	63	A(76A)				1
	61/62	A(65)	At belt-25, 88" long	C1AZ 6529744-A	C1AZ 6529744-A	2
	63	A(65A)				2
	63	A(62)		C3AZ 6229744-A	C3AZ 6229744-A	2
	63	A(63B)		C3AZ 6329744-A	C3AZ 6329744-A	2
	63	A(63C)		C3AZ 6329744-B	C3AZ 6329744-B	2
	63	A(65B)		C3MY 6529744-A	C3MY 6529744-A	2
	63	A(76B)		C3MY 7629744-A	C3MY 7629745-A	1
	64	A(62)	At belt	C4AZ 6229744-A	C4AZ 6229745-A	1
	64	A(63)	At belt	C4AZ 6329744-A	C4AZ 6329744-A	2
	64	A(76)	At belt	C4AZ 7629744-A	C4AZ 7629745-A	1

**BODY
SECTION 295**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29744-5 WEATHERSTRIP - QUARTER WINDOW GLASS - INNER - continued						
- B -						
	63/	B(65)	Cut to 21 7/16" long	C3AZ 6229744-A	C3AZ 6229744-A	2
- S -						
	60	S	At belt-Cut as required	C0SB 7629744-A	*C0SB 7629745-A	1
	61/63	S	At belt-Cut to fit	C1SZ 7629744-A	C1SZ 7629745-A	1
	64/	S		C4SZ 6329744-A	C4SZ 6329745-A	1
- X -						
	63/	X(63)		C3DZ 6329744-A	C3DZ 6329744-A	2
	63/	X(76)		C3DZ 7629744-A	C3DZ 7629744-A	2
29748-9 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW - FRONT LOWER CORNER						
	60/61	A(63A, 76B)		C3AZ 7629748-A	C3AZ 7629749-A	1
	61	A(65A)				1
	62/63	A(65, 76)				1
	64	A(76)				1
			No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	2
	63/64	A(63)		C3AZ 6329748-B	C3AZ 6329749-B	1
	63/	B(65)		C3OZ 6529748-B	C3OZ 6529749-B	1
			No. 8-15 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	52726-S13(U381)	52726-S13(U381)	2
29752-3 GUIDE ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW - FRONT						
- A -						
	61/63	A(65)		C1AB 6529752-D	C1AB 6529753-D	1
	63/64	A(63)		C3AZ 6329752-A	C3AZ 6329753-A	1
	60/63	A(63, 65)	5/16"-24 x 1 3/16" Screw (set)	354021-S7(UU113)	354021-S7(UU113)	4
	64	A(63)	5/16"-24 x 1 1/2" Screw (set)	370278-S7(UU108C)	370278-S7(UU108C)	2
	60/64	A(63, 65)	5/16" External tooth lockwasher	*34941-S7	*34941-S7	4
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S8(M32)	33923-S8(M32)	4
	60/62	A(63, 65)	5/16"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw	353483-S2(BB588)	353483-S2(BB588)	4
	63/64	A(63, 65)	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	4
- S -						
	61/63	S		C1SB 6329752-B	C1SB 6329753-B	1
	64	S		C4SZ 6329752-A	C4SZ 6329753-A	1
	61/64	S	5/16"-24 x 1 1/2" Screw (set)	370278-S7(UU108C)	370278-S7(UU108C)	2
			5/16" Lockwasher- (internal & external tooth)	356309-S7(XX299)	356309-S7(XX299)	2
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)	33923-S7(M32)	2
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. hd. screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	2 or 4
			5/16" Flat washer	44725-S8(X22)	44725-S8(X22)	2
- X -						
	63/	X(63)		C3DZ 6329752-A	C3DZ 6329753-A	1
	63/	X(76)		C3DZ 7629752-B	C3DZ 7629753-B	1
	63/	X(63, 76)	5/16"-24 x 1 3/16" Screw (set)	354021-S7(UU113)	354021-S7(UU113)	2
			5/16" I. D. x 7/8" O. D. Washer (Special)	357789-S7(XX343)	357789-S7(XX343)	2
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)	33923-S7(M32)	2
29764-5 GUIDE ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW						
- A -						
	61/62	A(65)	Refer to Group 303A30-1			
	63	A(63)				
	63/64	A(63)		C3AZ 6329764-A	C3AZ 6329764-A	2
	61/64	A(76)		C1AB 7629764-A	C1AB 7629765-A	1
	60/61	A(63)	5/16" Lockwasher	34806-S7(X64)	34806-S7(X64)	2
	60/64	A(76)				2
			5/16" Flat washer	44722-S8(X19)	44722-S8(X19)	2to4
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)	33923-S7(M32)	2to8
	61/64	A(76)	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	4
						2

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 295**

1069

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29764-5 GUIDE ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW - continued						
- B -						
63/		B(65)		C3OZ 6529764-B	C3OZ 6529765-B	1
			5/16"-18 x 1 5/8" Set screw	375694-S2(UU108E)	375694-S2(UU108E)	4
			5/16" Lockwasher	34806-S7(X64)	34806-S7(X64)	4
			5/16"-18 Hex. nut	33922-S8(M27)	33922-S8(M27)	4
63/64		B(65)	5/16" Lockwasher	34806-S7(X64)	34806-S7(X64)	4
63/64		B(65)	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. hd. screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	2
- S -						
60		S		B8S 6329764-A	B8S 6329765-A	1
			No. 12 x 3/8" Hex. washer head screw	354666-S2(BB568)	354666-S2(BB568)	2
61/63		S	Refer to Group 29782-3			
- X -						
63/		X(63)		C3DZ 6329764-A	C3DZ 6329765-A	1
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	2
			5/16" Lockwasher	34806-S7(X64)	34806-S7(X64)	2
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)	33923-S7(M32)	2
			5/16"-24 x 1 3/16" Screw (set)	354021-S7(UU113)	354021-S7(UU113)	2
63/		X(76)		C3DZ 7629764-A	C3DZ 7629764-A	2
			5/16" I. D. x 7/8" O. D. Lockwasher	357789-S7(XX343)	357789-S7(XX343)	4
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33798-S8(M62)	33798-S8(M62)	4
63/		X	5/16" Lockwasher	382110-S100(MM284X)	382110-S100 (MM284X)	2
29782-3 GUIDE and BRACKET ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW - REAR						
61/63		S		C1SB 6329782-A	C1SB 6329783-A	1
			5/16"-24 x 1 1/2" Screw (set)	370278-S7(UU108C)	370278-S7(UU108C)	2
			5/16" Lockwasher (internal & external tooth)	356309-S7(XX299)	356309-S7(XX299)	2
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)	33923-S7(M32)	6
298A02-3 WEATHERSTRIP ASSY. - REAR QUARTER WINDOW						
61		A(59, 71)		C1AB 59298A02-A	C1AB 59298A03-A	1
62/64		A(71)				1
60/		X(59, 71)		C0DB 59298A02-A	C0DB 59298A03-A	1
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
29805 STOP ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW - LOWER						
61/		S			C1SB 6329805-A	2
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.		359605-S8(BB590)	2
29814-5 STOP - QUARTER WINDOW - FRONT GUIDE						
62/63		A(65)	R. H. -Nylon		C3AZ 6529814-A	1
			L. H.		C3AZ 6529815-A	1
			1/4"-20 x 1/2" Hex. head bolt		20308-S7(B40)	2
			1/4" Lockwasher		34805-S8(X62)	2
			1/4"-20 x 5/8" Hex. head screw and washer assy.		43263-S8(U3)	2
29822 STOP ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR ARM						
61/63		S	With power-lift windows		C1AZ 6529822-A	2
60/61		A(63A, 65A)				2
61		A(63A, 65A)				2
62		A(65)				2
63		A(63, 65)				2
60/63		A(60, 63, 64, 65)	5/16" Flat washer		44722-S8(X19)	4
61/63		S	5/16"-24 Hex. nut (slotted)		34393-S7(M98)	2or4

**BODY
SECTION 295**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
29824	ROLLER - QUARTER WINDOW GUIDE				
	60/61	A(63A)	Lower channel-rear-3/8" I.D. x 11/16" O.D. x 3/8" thick	★C0AB 6329824-E	2
	61/62	A(65)	Stud-stabilizer arm	★C1AB 6529825-A	2
	61/63	A(65)	Window regulator-tensioner	★C1AB 6529899-A	2
	60/64	A(63, 65)	Stud-lower channel-front	★C1AB 6329825-B	2
	61	A(65A)	Window regulator		2
	63/64	X(63)			2
	60/61	A(63A, 65A)	Lower channel-front-3/8" I.D. x 11/16" O.D. x 9/16" thick	C1AB 6329824-A	2
	60/61	A(63A, 65A)	Stabilizer arm		2
	61/62	A(65)	Window regulator		2
	63	A(65)			6
	64	S			2
	64	A(63)			4
	63/64	X(63)		C5AZ 6329824-A	6
29825	STUD - QUARTER WINDOW GUIDE ROLLER				
	60/61	A(63A)	Lower channel-rear-overall length 1 1/16"-shoulder 13/32" long	★C1AB 6329825-A	2
	61/62	A(65)	Stabilizer arm-overall length .79"-shoulder 9/16" long	★C1AB 6529825-A	2
	60/61	A(63A, 65A)	Lower channel-front-overall length 1 1/16"-shoulder 9/16" long	★C1AB 6329825-B	2
	62/63	A(65)			2
	63	X(63)			4
	61/63	S	Overall length 1.35"-shoulder .663" long-5/16"-24	★C1SB 6329825-B	4
	63	X(76)	Lower channel-front-1/2"-20 x 15/16" hex. head shoulder bolt	C3DZ 7629825-A	2
298A30	BRACKET ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW FRONT GUIDE UPPER				
	61/63	S		C1SZ 63298A30-A	2
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8 (BB590)	2
			5/16" Flat washer	44725-S8(X22)	2
	63/	X(63, 76)		C3DZ 76298A30-A	2
298A36	BRACKET - QUARTER WINDOW FRONT GUIDE LOWER				
	63/64	A(63)		C3DZ 63298A36-A	4
	63/	X(63)			4
	61/63	S		C1SZ 63298A36-A	2
	63/	X(76)		C3DZ 76298A36-A	2
	61/63	S	5/16" - 24 x .62" Hex. head screw	359605-S8 (BB590)	2
	63/64	A(63)			4
	63/	X(63, 76)			4
			5/16" Flat washer	44725-S8(X22)	2or4
			5/16"-24 Retainer assy. (nut)	359218-S2(MM210)	2or4
29844	BUMPER ASSY. - QUARTER POWER WINDOW REGULATOR LOWER STOP				
	60/61	A(59, 62, 63, 64, 65)		C3AZ 6229844-A	2
	62	A(62, 65)			2
	63	A(62)	"Before 3/1/63" for those From Refer to Group 29968		2
	64	A(62)			2
	63	A(63, 65)			2
	61/	S			2
			No. 8 External tooth lockwasher	34938-S8 (X85)	2
			No. 8-32 Hex. nut	34052-S7 (M155)	2
298A46-B	ROLLER - QUARTER WINDOW GUIDE				
	61/63	S	Inner	C1SB 63298A46-A	4
			Outer	C1SB 63298A48-B	4
			5/16" - 24 x 1.35" Stud.	★C1SB 6329825-B	4
			.51" I.D. Special spring washer	356468-S13(XX363)	4
			5/16" Lockwasher (external tooth)	★34941-S7	4
			5/16" - 24 Hex. nut	33923-S7 (M32)	4

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 295

1071

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29876-7 PLATE ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW SIDE SUPPORT						
	62/63	A(65)		*C2AZ 6529876-A	C2AZ 6529877-A	1
			No. 10 Flat washer	44716-S8(X15)	44716-S8(X15)	4
			No. 10-24 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	51765-S8(U370)	51765-S8(U370)	4
			No. 10 External tooth lockwasher	34939-S8(X86)	34939-S8(X86)	4
	63/	B(65)		C3OZ 6529876-B	C3OZ 6529876-B	2
			No. 10 x 1/2" Pan head screw	32924-S7(U344)	32924-S7(U344)	4
			No. 10 External tooth lockwasher	34939-S7(X86)	34939-S7(X86)	4
29900-1 CHANNEL ASSY. - QUARTER GLASS						
	63	A(62)		C3AZ 6229900-A	C3AZ 6229901-A	1
	64	A(62)		C4AZ 6229900-A	C4AZ 6229901-A	1
	62/	B(62)		C2OB 6229900-A	C2OB 6229900-A	2
	60/62	X(59A, 64)		C0DB 6429900-A	C0DB 6429901-A	1
	62	X(62C)				1
	63/	X(59, 62)				1
29904-5 WEATHERSTRIP - REAR QUARTER WINDOW						
	63/	B(71)		C3OZ 7129904-B	C3OZ 7129905-B	1
29920-1 WEATHERSTRIP and RETAINER ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW - OUTER UPPER						
	60/61	A(63A)	At roof rail	C0AB 6329920-A	C0AB 6329921-A	1
			No. 8 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	52726-S13(U381)	52726-S13(U381)	10
	62	A(65)	At roof rail	C2AZ 6529920-A	C2AZ 6529921-A	1
	61/62	A(65)	No. 8-15 x 1" Cross recess oval head screw	52376-S13(U296)	52376-S13(U296)	8or10
	63	A(65)		C3AZ 6529920-A	C3AZ 6529921-A	1
	61/63	S(63)	At roof rail	C2SZ 6329920-A	C2SZ 6329921-A	1
			No. 4 x 3/8" Cross recess flat head screw	52003-S13(U194)	52003-S13(U194)	2
	61/62	S(63)	No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	4
	63	S(63), A(65)	No. 8 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	52726-S13(U381)	52726-S13(U381)	4or8
29932-3 BRACKET - QUARTER WINDOW HINGE						
	60/64	A(76)	On body	C0AB 7629932-A	C0AB 7629933-A	1
			5/16"-24 Hex. check nut	33923-S8(M32)	33923-S8(M32)	6
			5/16" Lockwasher	34806-S7(X64)	34806-S7(X64)	6
	63/64	B(65)		C3OZ 6529932-A	C3OZ 6529933-A	1
29958-9 CHANNEL ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW - LOWER						
- A -						
	60/61	A(63A)		*C0AB 6329958-D	*C0AB 6329959-D	1
	61/62	A(65)		*C1AB 6529958-D	*C1AB 6529959-D	1
	60/62	A(76)		*C1AB 7629958-A	*C1AB 7629958-A	2
	63	A(65)		C3AZ 6529958-A	C3AZ 6529959-A	1
	63/64	A(63)		C3AZ 6329958-A	C3AZ 6329959-A	1
	63/64	A(76)		C3AZ 7629958-A	C3AZ 7629959-A	1
- B -						
	63/64	B(65)		C3OZ 6529958-B	C3OZ 6529958-B	2
- S -						
	60	S		*B8S 6329958-A	*B8S 6329959-A	1
	61/63	S		C3SZ 6329958-A	C3SZ 6329959-A	1
	64	S(63)	"Before 6/28/65" With lip on W/S retainer	C4SZ 6329958-A	C4SZ 6329959-A	1
	64/	S(76)	"Before 6/28/65" With lip on W/S retainer	C4SZ 7629958-A	C4SZ 7629959-A	1
- X -						
	63	X(76)	"From 11/15/62"	C3DZ 7629958-C	C3DZ 7629959-C	1
	63/	X(63)		C3DZ 6329958-A	C3DZ 6329959-A	1
			No. 8-32 x 3/8" Pan head screw	39031-S(U135)	39031-S(U135)	4
	64	X(76)		C4DZ 7629958-A	C4DZ 7629959-A	1

**BODY
SECTION 295**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29962-3 CHANNEL ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW - TOP and SIDE						
- A -						
60/61	A(63A)	Upper	★C0AB 6329962-A	★C0AB 6329962-A	2	
		No. 8-32 x 3/8" Pan head screw	39031-S(U135)	39031-S(U135)	4	
		No. 8-32 x .40" Pan head screw	★359444-S8	★359444-S8	2	
62	A(65)		C2AZ 6529962-A	C2AZ 6529962-A	2	
		No. 8-32 x .40" Pan head screw	★359444-S8	★359444-S8	2	
		No. 10-24 x 5/8" Round head screw & washer assy.	357182-S8(BB639)	357182-S8(BB639)	2	
63	A(63)		C3AZ 6329962-A	C3AZ 6329962-A	2	
63	A(65)		C3AZ 6529962-A	C3AZ 6529962-A	2	
64	A(63)		C4AZ 6329962-A	C4AZ 6329962-A	2	
60/64	A(76)	Upper	C0AB 7629962-A	C0AB 7629962-A	2	
		No. 8-32 x .40" Pan head screw	★359444-S8	★359444-S8	8	
- B -						
63/	B(65)	Drill holes as required	C3OZ 6529962-B	C3OZ 6529962-B	2	
- S -						
61/63	S		C1SZ 6329962-B	★C1SZ 6329963-B	1	
		No. 8-32 x 3/8" Pan head screw-top	39031-S(U135)	39031-S(U135)	4	
		No. 8-32 x 3/8" Pan head screw-bottom	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	4	
		No. 8 Lockwasher (external tooth)-bottom	34938-S8(X85)	34938-S8(X85)	4	
64/	S(63)		C4SZ 6329962-A	C4SZ 6329962-A	2	
64/	S(76)		C4SZ 7629962-A	C4SZ 7629962-A	2	
64/	S	No. 8-32 x 1/2" Oval head screw	50398-S13(U121)	50398-S13(U121)	2	
X -						
63/	X(63)		C3DZ 6329962-A	C3DZ 6329962-A	2	
63/	X(76)		C3DZ 7629962-A	C3DZ 7629962-A	2	
29968 STOP ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW						
- A -						
63	A(63)	"Before 4/1/63"	Lower . NOTE 2	C3AZ 6329968-A	C3AZ 6329968-A	2
63	A(62)	"From 3/1/63"	Lower-Use with manual or power windows- NOTE 1	C3AZ 6229968-B	C3AZ 6229968-B	2
64	A(62)		Use with manual windows only		2	
63/64	A(63)		Upper rear	C3AZ 6329968-B	C3AZ 6329968-B	2
63/64	A(63)		Upper front	C3AZ 6329968-C	C3AZ 6329968-D	1
		5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	4	
- S -						
60	S	Upper	★B8S 6329968-A	★B8S 6329968-A	2	
		1/4" External tooth lockwasher	34940-S8(X88)	34940-S8(X88)	4	
		1/4"-20 Hex. nut	33795-S7(M49)	33795-S7(M49)	4	
- X -						
63	X(76)		Front upper	C3DZ 7629968-B	C3DZ 7629968-B	2
			Rear upper	C3DZ 7629968-A	C3DZ 7629968-A	2
63/	X(63)		Rear upper	C3DZ 6329968-A	C3DZ 6329968-A	2
63/	X(63)		Front upper	C3DZ 6329968-B	C3DZ 6329968-C	1
63/	X		5/16" Locking nut		354299-S(MMI56)	AR
63/	X(63)		Front	C3DZ 6329968-D	C3DZ 6329968-D	2
			Lower	C3DZ 6329968-E	C3DZ 6329968-E	2
63/64	X(63)		5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	4
			5/16" Flat washer	44722-S8(X19)	44722-S8(X19)	4
			5/16"-18 x 1/2" Hex. washer head screw	376976-S7-8(BB574M)	376976-S7-8(BB574M)	4

NOTE 1 - "Before 3/1/63" refer to Groups 29844 & 29982-3 NOTE 2 - "From 4/1/63" refer to Groups 29982-3 & 29994

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 300

1073

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
29968 STOP ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW - continued						
	63/	X(76)	Lower	C3DZ 7629968-C	C3DZ 7629968-C	2
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359505-S8(BB590)	10
	64/	X(76)	Rear upper	C4DZ 7629968-A	C4DZ 7629968-A	2
			Front upper	C4DZ 7629968-B	C4DZ 7629968-B	2
29976-7 BRACKET and HINGE ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW						
	60/64	A(76)	Refer to Group 29932-3			
	63/64	B(65)		C3OZ 6529976-A	C3OZ 6529977-A	1
			5/16" Lockwasher	34803-S7(X64)	34806-S7(X64)	6
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S8(M32)	33923-S8(M32)	6
29979 EXTENSION - QUARTER WINDOW FRONT GUIDE TO ACTUATOR GUIDE						
	61/63	A(65)		C1AB 6529979-A	C1AB 6529979-A	2
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359505-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	4
29980-1 RETAINER - QUARTER WINDOW REAR WEATHERSTRIP						
	64	A(62)		C4AZ 6229980-A	C4AZ 6229981-A	1
29982-3 BRACKET - QUARTER POWER WINDOW LOWER STOP						
	61/63	A(65)		C1AB 6529982-B	C1AB 6529983-B	1
	60/61	A(59C, 62A, 64A, 64F)		C0AB 6429982-A	C0AB 6429982-A	2
	62/63	A(62) "Before 3/1/63"	For those From refer to Group 29968			2
	64	A(62)				2
	63/64	A(63) "From 4/1/63"		C3AZ 6329982-A	C3AZ 6329982-A	2
			5/16"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw	353483-S2(BB588)	353483-S2(BB588)	4
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
29986 BUMPER - QUARTER WINDOW STOP						
	60/64	A(76)	Lower	*B9A 5129986-A		2
	63/64	B(65)	Lower-cut .36" from stud			2
	64	S	Lower-cut .36" from stud			2
			5/16" - 24 Hex. nut	33923-S8(M32)		2
29994 BUMPER - QUARTER WINDOW STOP - INNER - Also refer to Group 21762						
	60/64	A(76)	Upper	C0AB 7629994-A		2
			5/16"-24 x 1/2" Hex. head bolt	20311-S8(B153)		4
			5/16" Lockwasher	34806-S7(X64)		4
	63/64	A(76), B(65)	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)		4
	63/64	A(63) "From 4/1/63"	Lower	C3AZ 6329994-A		2
	63/	B(65)	Upper	C3OZ 6529994-A		2
	63/	B	5/16"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. head bolt	353483-S2(BB588)		4
29998-9 BRACKET - QUARTER WINDOW STOP						
	61/63	A(65) "From 4/13/61"	R. H.	C1AZ 6529998-A		1
			L. H.	*C1AZ 6529999-A		1
	63/64	X(63)	Upper rear	C3DZ 6329998-A		2
	63/	X	5/16"-24 x 5/8" Hex. head screw	359605-S8(BB590)		4
	63/	X	Rivet-Tubular	370988-S(SS16)		4
30008-9 RUN ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW GLASS - REAR						
	61	A(59C, 62A, 64A, F)	R. H.	C1AB 6230008-A		1
	62/63	A(62)				1
			L. H.	C1AB 6230009-A		1
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8 (BB590)		4
	64	A(62)	Cut as required from C0AB 5825766-B			2
	64/	S	R. H.	C4SZ 6330008-B		1
			L. H.	C4SZ 6330009-B		1
	62	X(62C)	Bracket not included see Group 30046	C2DZ 6230008-A		2
	63/	X(59, 62)				2
	62/	X(59, 62, 64)	5/16"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw	353483-S2(BB588)		4
	64/		5/16"-24 Locking nut	354299-S(MM156)		2

**BODY
SECTION 300**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																	
30010 RUN ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW GLASS - UPPER																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						
	60/61	A(62A, 64A, F)		C1AZ	6230010-A	2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	62/63	A(62)		C2AZ	6230010-A	2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	60/61	X(59C)		*C0AB	5930010-B	2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	60/62	X(64)		C0DB	6430010-C	2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	63/	X(59)	Upper & rear-38 3/4" long	C3DZ	5930010-A	2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	62/	X(62)	Refer to Group 21550																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																			
30012 BRACKET ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW GUIDE SUPPORT TO FLOOR SIDE MEMBER - OUTER																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						
	63/64	B(65)		C3OZ	6530012-A	2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
30046 BRACKET ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW GLASS RUN RETAINER																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						
	62	X(62C)		C2DZ	6230046-A	2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	63/	X(59, 62)				2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8	(BB590)	4																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
30104-5 RUN ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW GLASS - UPPER FRONT																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						
	60/61	A(59C, 62A, 64A, F)	R. H. -31.81" long	C0AZ	6430104-C	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	62/63	A(62)				1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
			L. H.	C0AZ	6430105-C	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
			No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8	(U380)	8																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8	(BB590)	4																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	64	A(62)	Refer to Group 21550																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																			
	64/	S	R. H.	C4SZ	6330104-B	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
			L. H.	C4SZ	6330105-B	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	60/62	X(59A, 64)	R. H.	C0DB	6430104-B	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
			L. H.	C0DB	6430105-B	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
			No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8	(U380)	6																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	62/	X(62)	Refer to Group 21550																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																			
	63/	X(59)																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				
<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th rowspan="2">GROUP NUMBER</th> <th rowspan="2">YEAR</th> <th rowspan="2">BODY TYPE</th> <th rowspan="2">DESCRIPTION</th> <th colspan="2">PART NUMBER</th> <th rowspan="2">QTY.</th> </tr> <tr> <th>RIGHT HAND</th> <th>LEFT HAND</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td colspan="7">30146-7 WEATHERSTRIP - QUARTER WINDOW - FRONT</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>61/63</td> <td>A(65)</td> <td>15.45" long</td> <td>C3AZ</td> <td>6530146-A</td> <td>1</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>60/61</td> <td>A(63A, 76B)</td> <td>14.05" long</td> <td>C3AZ</td> <td>7630146-A</td> <td>1</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>63/64</td> <td>A(63)</td> <td>Cut to 13.86" long</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>1</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>62/64</td> <td>A(76)</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>1</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>63/</td> <td>B(65)</td> <td></td> <td>C3OZ</td> <td>6530146-C</td> <td>1</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>60</td> <td>S</td> <td>Cut to fit</td> <td>B9A</td> <td>6330146-A</td> <td>1</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>61/63</td> <td>S</td> <td></td> <td>C3SZ</td> <td>6330146-A</td> <td>1</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>64/</td> <td>S</td> <td></td> <td>C4SZ</td> <td>6330146-D</td> <td>1</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>63/</td> <td>X(63)</td> <td></td> <td>C3DZ</td> <td>6330146-A</td> <td>1</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>63/</td> <td>X(76)</td> <td></td> <td>C3DZ</td> <td>7630146-A</td> <td>1</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="7">30169 BRACKET ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW UPPER GLASS RUN SUPPORT</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>60/61</td> <td>A(59C, 62A, 64A, F)</td> <td></td> <td>C0AB</td> <td>6430169-A</td> <td>2</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>62/63</td> <td>A(62)</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>2</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>60/61</td> <td>A(59C, 62A, 64A, F)</td> <td>5/16"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw</td> <td>353483-S2</td> <td>(BB588)</td> <td>4</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>62/64</td> <td>A(62), B(62)</td> <td>5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.</td> <td>359605-S8</td> <td>(BB590)</td> <td>4</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>62/</td> <td>B(62)</td> <td></td> <td>C2OZ</td> <td>6230169-A</td> <td>1</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>C2OZ</td> <td>6230169-B</td> <td>1</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="7">30244 BRACKET ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR STABILIZER ARM</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>60</td> <td>S</td> <td></td> <td>B8S</td> <td>6330244-A</td> <td>2</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>1/4" External tooth lockwasher</td> <td>34940-S7</td> <td>(X88)</td> <td>4</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>1/4"-20 Hex. nut</td> <td>33795-S8</td> <td>(M49)</td> <td>4</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="7">30298-9 GUIDE ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR EQUALIZER ARM</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>63/</td> <td>X(63, 76)</td> <td></td> <td>C3DZ</td> <td>7630298-A</td> <td>1</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>5/16" External tooth lockwasher</td> <td>357789-S7</td> <td>(XX343)</td> <td>2</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>5/16"-24 Hex. nut</td> <td>33923-S8</td> <td>(M32)</td> <td>2</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>							GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.	RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	30146-7 WEATHERSTRIP - QUARTER WINDOW - FRONT															61/63	A(65)	15.45" long	C3AZ	6530146-A	1		60/61	A(63A, 76B)	14.05" long	C3AZ	7630146-A	1		63/64	A(63)	Cut to 13.86" long			1		62/64	A(76)				1																63/	B(65)		C3OZ	6530146-C	1																60	S	Cut to fit	B9A	6330146-A	1		61/63	S		C3SZ	6330146-A	1		64/	S		C4SZ	6330146-D	1																63/	X(63)		C3DZ	6330146-A	1		63/	X(76)		C3DZ	7630146-A	1	30169 BRACKET ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW UPPER GLASS RUN SUPPORT								60/61	A(59C, 62A, 64A, F)		C0AB	6430169-A	2		62/63	A(62)				2		60/61	A(59C, 62A, 64A, F)	5/16"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw	353483-S2	(BB588)	4		62/64	A(62), B(62)	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8	(BB590)	4		62/	B(62)		C2OZ	6230169-A	1					C2OZ	6230169-B	1	30244 BRACKET ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR STABILIZER ARM								60	S		B8S	6330244-A	2				1/4" External tooth lockwasher	34940-S7	(X88)	4				1/4"-20 Hex. nut	33795-S8	(M49)	4	30298-9 GUIDE ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR EQUALIZER ARM								63/	X(63, 76)		C3DZ	7630298-A	1				5/16" External tooth lockwasher	357789-S7	(XX343)	2				5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S8	(M32)	2
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																	
30146-7 WEATHERSTRIP - QUARTER WINDOW - FRONT																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						
	61/63	A(65)	15.45" long	C3AZ	6530146-A	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	60/61	A(63A, 76B)	14.05" long	C3AZ	7630146-A	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	63/64	A(63)	Cut to 13.86" long			1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	62/64	A(76)				1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	63/	B(65)		C3OZ	6530146-C	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	60	S	Cut to fit	B9A	6330146-A	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	61/63	S		C3SZ	6330146-A	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	64/	S		C4SZ	6330146-D	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	63/	X(63)		C3DZ	6330146-A	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	63/	X(76)		C3DZ	7630146-A	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
30169 BRACKET ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW UPPER GLASS RUN SUPPORT																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						
	60/61	A(59C, 62A, 64A, F)		C0AB	6430169-A	2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	62/63	A(62)				2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	60/61	A(59C, 62A, 64A, F)	5/16"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw	353483-S2	(BB588)	4																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	62/64	A(62), B(62)	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8	(BB590)	4																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
	62/	B(62)		C2OZ	6230169-A	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
				C2OZ	6230169-B	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
30244 BRACKET ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR STABILIZER ARM																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						
	60	S		B8S	6330244-A	2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
			1/4" External tooth lockwasher	34940-S7	(X88)	4																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
			1/4"-20 Hex. nut	33795-S8	(M49)	4																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
30298-9 GUIDE ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR EQUALIZER ARM																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						
	63/	X(63, 76)		C3DZ	7630298-A	1																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
			5/16" External tooth lockwasher	357789-S7	(XX343)	2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																
			5/16"-24 Hex. nut	33923-S8	(M32)	2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 300**

1075

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
303A00 BRACKET ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR UPPER STOP						
	61/	S		C1SB 63303A00-A	C1SB 63303A00-A	2
			5/16"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw	353483-S2(BB588)	353483-S2(BB588)	4 4
30302-3 KIT - QUARTER POWER-LIFT WINDOW REGULATOR, DRIVE and COUPLING						
	61	A(59C, 62A, 64A, F)		*C1AZ 6230302-A		1
			Consists of 1-C2AZ 6230380-A-Regulator 1-C1AZ 5723395-A-Drive 1-C1VB 5723440-A-Coupling			
	61	A(59C, 62A, 64A, F)			*C1AZ 6230303-A	1
			Consists of 1-C2AZ 6230381-A-Regulator 1-C1AZ 5723394-A-Drive 1-C1VB 5723440-A-Coupling			
30304-5 DRIVE ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW POWER-LIFT REGULATOR						
	60	S		*C0SB 6330304-A	C0SB 6330305-A	1
	64/	S	Includes motor	C5SZ 6330304-A	C5SZ 6330305-A	1
	64/	S	No. 12-24 x 1/2" Hex. washer head screw	378608-S8(UU52D)	378608-S8(UU52D)	6
			7/16"-20 x .88" Screw (set)	*378113-S34	*378113-S34	2
			7/16"-20 Nut (stamped)	45219-S(M173)	45219-S(M173)	2
30306-7 REGULATOR ASSY. - REAR QUARTER WINDOW - MANUAL						
- A -						
	60/61	A(63A)		C0AB 6330306-E	*C0AB 6330307-E	1
	60/63	A(76)		C0AZ 7630306-A	C0AZ 7630307-A	1
	60/63	A(59C, 62, 63A, 64A, F, 65, 76), S	5/16"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw	353483-S2(BB588)	353483-S2(BB588)	6or8
	61/63	A(65)		C1AZ 6530306-F	C1AZ 6530307-F	1
	63	A(63)		C3AZ 6330306-A	C3AZ 6330307-A	1
	60/61	A(59C, 62A, 64A, F)		C0AZ 6430306-A	C0AZ 6430307-A	1
	62	A(62)				1
	63/64	A(62)				1
	64	A(63)		C4AZ 6330306-A	C4AZ 6330307-A	1
	64	A(76)		C4AZ 7630306-A	C4AZ 7630307-A	1
	63/64	A(62, 65, 76)	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605(BB590)	6or8
- B -						
	62	B(62)	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	8
	63/64	B(62, 65)				6or8
	62/	B(62)		C2OZ 6230306-B	C2OZ 6230307-B	1
	63/	B(65)		C3OZ 6530306-B	C3OZ 6530307-B	1
			5/16"-18 x 1 1/2" Hex. washer head screw	376976-S7-8(BB574M)	376976-S7-8(BB574M)	8
- S -						
	60	S		C0SB 6330306-A	*C0SB 6330307-A	1
	61/63	S		C1SZ 6330306-A	C1SZ 6330307-A	1
	64/	S		C4SZ 6330306-B	C4SZ 6330307-B	1
	63/64	S	5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605(BB590)	6or8
- X -						
	63/64	X(63)		C3DZ 6330306-A	C3DZ 6330307-B	1
	60/62	X(59A, 62C, 64)	5/16"-24 x 1 1/8" Hex. washer head screw	353483-S2(BB588)	353483-S2(BB588)	6
	63/64	X(53, 62, 63, 76)				6
	62	X(62C)		C2DZ 6230306-B	C2DZ 6230307-B	1
	63/64	X(59, 62)				1
GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
303A20 ESCUTCHEON - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR and DOOR INSIDE HANDLE						
	64	A(*57C, 63C)	Black-Manual regulator	C4AZ 63303A20-CAB		2
			Red	C4AZ 63303A20-CAC		2
			Silver Blue	C4AZ 63303A20-CAD		2
			Light Blue	C4AZ 63303A20-CAE		2
			Light Turquoise	C4AZ 63303A20-CAF		2
			Light Beige	C4AZ 63303A20-CAG		2
			Light Palomino	C4AZ 63303A20-CAH		2
			White	C4AZ 63303A20-CAJ		2

* Rear door window regulator handle

**BODY
SECTION 300**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	QTY.
303A20 ESCUTCHEON - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR and DOOR INSIDE HANDLE - continued					
64	A(*57C, 63C)		Black-Power regulator	C4AZ 63303A20-DAB	2
			Red	C4AZ 63303A20-DAC	2
			Silver Blue	C4AZ 63303A20-DAD	2
			Light Blue	C4AZ 63303A20-DAE	2
			Light Turquoise	C4AZ 63303A20-DAF	2
			Light Beige	C4AZ 63303A20-DAG	2
			Light Palomino	C4AZ 63303A20-DAH	2
			White	C4AZ 63303A20-DAJ	2
64	A(76)		Black-Manual regulator	C4AZ 76303A20-CAB	2
			Red	C4AZ 76303A20-CAC	2
			Silver Blue	C4AZ 76303A20-CAD	2
			Light Blue	C4AZ 76303A20-CAE	2
			Light Turquoise	C4AZ 76303A20-CAF	2
			Light Beige	C4AZ 76303A20-CAG	2
			Light Palomino	C4AZ 76303A20-CAH	2
			White	C4AZ 76303A20-CAJ	2
64	A(76)		Black-Power regulator	C4AZ 76303A20-DAB	2
			Red	C4AZ 76303A20-DAC	2
			Silver Blue	C4AZ 76303A20-DAD	2
			Light Blue	C4AZ 76303A20-DAE	2
			Light Turquoise	C4AZ 76303A20-DAF	2
			Light Beige	C4AZ 76303A20-DAG	2
			Light Palomino	C4AZ 76303A20-DAH	2
			White	C4AZ 76303A20-DAJ	2
61/62	S		Door inside handle	C1SZ 63303A20-C	2
63/	A(54B, E, 62B, E, 71B, C)		Front door inside handle		2
63/	A(54B, E, 71B, C)		Rear door inside handle		2
63	S		Quarter window regulator handle		2
64	B(65B)		Front door window regulator-also refer to Group 23370		2
61/62	S		Quarter window regulator handle	C1SZ 63303A20-A	2
63	S		Door inside handle		2
64/	S(63B)		Quarter window regulator handle	C4SZ 63303A20-B	2
30322 HANDLE ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW - Also Refer to Group 23352 Knob					
- A -					
60/61	A(76B)		Black knob	C2AZ 7630322-A	2
62	A(62, 65A)		NOTE 3		2
62	A(76A)				2
62	A(76B)		Chrome knob	C3AZ 7630322-A	2
62	A(65B)		NOTE 3		2
63	A(76)				2
64	A(57C)		Rear door-Includes attaching part	C4AZ 6330322-A	2
64	A(63C)		Quarter		2
64	A(76A)		Quarter	C4AZ 7630322-B	2
64	A(76B)		Quarter-Includes attaching part	C4AZ 7630322-A	2
64	A(57C, 63C, 76B)		No.8-32 x 1.44" Fillister socket head lockingscrew	378642-S13(BB817AA)	2
60/	A(76)		Retainer -spring	357550-S(QQ1)	2or4
- B -					
62	B		Door and quarter-White knob	C0DZ 6430322-B	2or4
63	B		Door-Refer to Group 23342		
63	B(62, 65)			C2AZ 7630322-A	2
62/	B		Retainer -spring	357550-S(QQ1)	2or4
64	B(62, 65)		Black knob	C4OZ 6230322-A	2
- S -					
61/63	S		Chrome knob	C2SZ 6330322-A	2
			Retainer -spring	357550-S(QQ1)	2
64/	S		Chrome knob	C4SZ 6330322-A	2
64/	S		No. 10-24 x 3/4" Socket set lock screw	377720-S7-8(UU29D)	2
- X -					
60/63	X		Door and quarter -White knob	C0DZ 6430322-B	2or4
64/	X(59, 62, 63, 76)		Black knob	C4DZ 6230322-A	2
60/	X		Retainer -spring	357550-S(QQ1)	2or4

NOTE 3 - Before 10/16/61. For those From, Refer to Group 23342

* Rear door window regulator handle

FORD CAR PARTS

**BODY
SECTION 300**

1077

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
303A30-1 GUIDE ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW ACTUATOR						
	61/62	A(65)	R. H.	C1AB 65303A30-C		1
	63	A(63)	L. H.	C1AB 65303A31-C		1
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)		6
30344-5 PLATE - QUARTER WINDOW HINGE RETAINING						
	60/64	A(76)		C0AB 7630344-A		2
			5/16" Lockwasher	34806-S7(X64)		6
			5/16" - 24 Hex. nut	33923-S7(M32)		6
303A46-7 HOUSING ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR						
	64/	S	R. H.	C4SZ 63303A46-A		1
			L. H.	C4SZ 63303A47-A		1
30351 SPRING - QUARTER POWER - LIFT WINDOW REGULATOR COUNTERBALANCE						
	60/63	A(76)		*B5A 7630351-A		2
	63/64	A(63)				2
	63/	B(65)				2
	64/	S		C5SZ 6330351-A		2
303A58-9 GUIDE ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR LINK						
	64/	S		C4SZ 63303A58-A	C4SZ 63303A59-A	1
	64		5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	4
303A62 BRACKET - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR HOUSING MOUNTING						
	64/	S		C4SZ 63303A62-A	C4SZ 63303A62-A	2
	64		5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	2
			5/16"-24 Nut & retainer assy.	*377998-S2	*377998-S2	2
30370 RETAINER ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW GUIDE BUTTON						
	60/64			B5A 7630370-A	B5A 7630370-A	2
			1/4" External tooth lockwasher	34940-S7(X88)	34940-S7(X88)	4
			1/4" x 1" Fillister head screw	31128-S(U62)	31128-S(U62)	4
30380-1 REGULATOR ASSY. - QUARTER POWER-LIFT WINDOW - LESS MOTOR, DRIVE, COUPLING and SPRING						
- A -						
	62/63	A(62)		*C2AZ 6230380-A	C2AZ 6230381-A	1
	63	A(63)		C3AZ 6330380-A	C3AZ 6330381-A	1
	64	A(62)		C4AZ 6230380-A	C4AZ 6230381-A	1
	64	A(63)		C4AZ 6330380-A	C4AZ 6330381-A	1
	61/64	A(78)		C2AZ 7630380-B	C2AZ 7630381-B	1
- S -						
	61/63	S		C2SZ 6330380-A	C2SZ 6330381-A	1
	64	S		C4SZ 6330380-A	C4SZ 6330381-A	1
30416 EXTENSION ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW GUIDE BRACE						
	63/64	B(65)		C3OZ 6530416-A	C3OZ 6530416-A	2
			5/16"-24 x .62" Hex. head screw & washer assy.	359605-S8(BB590)	359605-S8(BB590)	4
	63/64	B	5/16"-24 Hex. jam nut		33923-S7(M32)	8
30426-9 RETAINER ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW TO GUIDE						
	63/	B(65)	Inner	C3OZ 6530426-A	C3OZ 6530427-A	1
			Outer	C3OZ 6530428-A	C3OZ 6530429-A	1
			1/4" Lockwasher (external tooth)	34940-S8(X88)	34940-S8(X88)	4
			1/4"-20 x 1" Fillister head screw	31128-S(U62)	31128-S(U62)	4
30484-5 EXTENSION - QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR PANEL						
	64/	S(63)		C4SZ 6330484-A	C4SZ 6330485-A	1
	64/	S(76)		C4SZ 7630484-A	C4SZ 7630485-A	1

**BODY
SECTION 300**
FORD CAR PARTS

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
30492	RETAINER - QUARTER WINDOW FRONT GUIDE ROLLER					
	60	S		B8S 6330492-A	B8S 6330492-A	2
			No. 8-32 x 1/4" Cross recess round hd. screw	26457-S7(U167)	26457-S7(U167)	4
			1/4"-20 x 3/4" Hex. head bolt	20344-S8(B42)	20344-S8(B42)	4
			1/4" External tooth lockwasher	34940-S7(X88)	34940-S7(X88)	4
30504-5	FRAME ASSY. - QUARTER WINDOW GLASS					
	62/63	A(62)		C3AZ 6230504-A	*C3AZ 6230505-A	1
	64	A(62)		C4AZ 6230504-B	C4AZ 6230505-B	1
	62/	B(62)		C2OB 6230504-A	C2OB 6230505-A	1
	63/	X(59)		C3DZ 5930504-A	C3DZ 5930505-A	1
	62	X(62C)		C2DZ 6230504-A	C2DZ 6230505-A	1
	63/	X(62)				1
305A16-7	FRAME - QUARTER WINDOW					
	61	A(59, 71)		C1AZ 71305A16-B	C1AZ 71305A17-B	1
	62/	A(71)				1
30556	PIN - QUARTER WINDOW FRAME HINGE					
	60/64	A(76)		B2A 7630555-A	B2A 7630556-A	2
	63/	B(65)				2
	60/	A(76), B(65)	1/4"-20 Bolt-use to remove pin			
	60/64	A(76)	No. 10-24 x 1/4" Hex. socket set screw	356806-S8(UU29)	356806-S8(UU29)	2
	63/	B(65)				2
30702-3	RECEPTACLE ASSY. - QUARTER ASH - INCLUDES COVER					
	60/61	A(59C, 62A, 63A, 64A, F, H, 65A)		C0AB 6430702-D	C0AB 6430703-D	1
	62	A(62, 65A)				1
	60/62	A(63, 76)	Refer to Group 04821			
	62	A(65B)	Beige	C3AZ 6530702-A	C3AZ 6530703-A	1
			Black	C2AZ 6530702-ABD	C2AZ 6530703-ABD	1
			Red	C2AZ 6530702-ABF	C2AZ 6530703-ABF	1
			Gold	C2AZ 6530702-AEG	C2AZ 6530703-AEG	1
	63	A(62A, 62B, 63, 65)	Dark Blue Metallic	C3AZ 6530702-F	C3AZ 6530703-F	1
	63	A(62A, 63, 65)	Turquoise Metallic	C3AZ 6530702-D	C3AZ 6530703-D	1
			Chestnut	*C2AZ 6530702-ABB	*C2AZ 6530703-ABB	1
			Black	C2AZ 6530702-ABD	C2AZ 6530703-ABD	1
	63	A(62, 63, 65)	Red	C2AZ 6530702-ABF	C2AZ 6530703-ABF	1
			Gold	C2AZ 6530702-AEG	C2AZ 6530703-AEG	1
	63	A(62, 63B, 65A)	Beige Metallic	C3AZ 6530702-A	C3AZ 6530703-A	1
	63	A(62B)	Turquoise Metallic	C3AZ 6230702-C	C3AZ 6230703-C	1
	63	A(63C, 65B)	Rose Beige Metallic	C3AZ 6530702-E	C3AZ 6530703-E	1
	63	A(63C)	White	C3AZ 6530702-G	C3AZ 6530703-G	1
	63/64	A(75)	Refer to Group 04821			
	64	A(62, 63)	Chrome cover	C4AZ 6230702-A	C4AZ 6230703-A	1
			- B -			
	62	B(62)		C0AB 6430702-D	C0AB 6430703-D	1
	63	B(62B, 65)	Red	C2AZ 6530702-ABF	C2AZ 6530703-ABF	1
			Gold	C2AZ 6530702-AEG	C2AZ 6530703-AEG	1
			Dark Blue Metallic	C3AZ 6530702-F	C3AZ 6530703-F	1
			Turquoise Metallic	C3AZ 6230702-C	C3AZ 6230703-C	1
			Chestnut	*C2AZ 6530702-ABB	*C2AZ 6530703-ABB	1
			Black	C2AZ 6530702-ABD	C2AZ 6530703-ABD	1
			Beige Metallic	C3AZ 6530702-A	C3AZ 6530703-A	1
	63/	B(62A)	Chrome cover	C3OZ 6230702-A	C3OZ 6230703-A	1
	64	B(62B, 65)	Chrome cover	C4AZ 6230702-A	C4AZ 6230703-A	1
			- S -			
	61/63	S	Black	C1SB 6330702-C05	C1SB 6330702-C05	2
			Red	C1SB 6330702-C10	C1SB 6330702-C10	2
	62/63	S	Blue Metallic	C2SB 6330702-B01	C2SB 6330702-B01	2
			Turquoise Metallic	C2SB 6330702-B03	C2SB 6330702-B03	2
			Silver Blue Metallic	C2SB 6330702-B20	C2SB 6330702-B20	2
	63	S	Pearl Beige	C3SZ 6330702-A	C3SZ 6330702-A	2
			Chestnut Metallic	C3SZ 6330702-B	C3SZ 6330702-B	2
			Gold Metallic	C3SZ 6330702-C	C3SZ 6330702-C	2
			Rose Beige Metallic	C3SZ 6330702-D	C3SZ 6330702-D	2
	63	S(63B)	White Pearl	C3SZ 6330702-E	C3SZ 6330702-E	2

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 300

1079

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
30702-3 RECEPTACLE ASSY. - QUARTER ASH - INCLUDES COVER - continued						
- X -						
	60/62	X(59A, 64)		C0AB 6430702-D	C0AB 6430703-D	1
	62	X(62C, *71B)				1
	63	X(62B, 63)	Black	C2AZ 6530702-ABD	C2AZ 6530703-ABD	1
			Red	C2AZ 6530702-ABF	C2AZ 6530703-ABF	1
			Gold	C2AZ 6530702-AEG	C2AZ 6530703-AEG	1
			Beige Metallic	C3AZ 6530702-A	C3AZ 6530703-A	1
			Turquoise Metallic	C3AZ 6530702-D	C3AZ 6530703-D	1
			Dark Blue Metallic	C3AZ 6530702-F	C3AZ 6530703-F	1
	63	X(62C, †71D)	Black	C2AZ 6530702-ABD	C2AZ 6530703-ABD	1
			Red	C2AZ 6530702-ABF	C2AZ 6530703-ABF	1
			Gold	C2AZ 6530702-AEG	C2AZ 6530703-AEG	1
			Dark Blue Metallic	C3AZ 6530702-F	C3AZ 6530703-F	1
			Turquoise Metallic	C3AZ 6530702-D	C3AZ 6530703-D	1
	64	X(62B, C, 63)	Chrome cover	C4AZ 6230702-A	C4AZ 6230703-A	1
	63	X(59B, 62A)	Chrome cover	C3OZ 6230702-A	C3OZ 6230703-A	1
	64	X(62D)				1
30712 RECEPTACLE ASSY. - QUARTER ASH - LESS COVER						
	61	S	Refer to Group 30702-3			
30714 RETAINER ASSY. - QUARTER ASH RECEPTACLE						
	60/61	A(76B)	"Before 5/1/61"	Paint cover to match	*B8A 6330714-A	*B8A 6330714-A
	61/63	A(76)	"From 5/1/61"		C1AB 7630714-A	C1AB 7630714-A
	63	X(63, 76)				2
	64/	X(76)				2
	64/	A(76)	Quarter-Includes cover	C4AZ 7630714-A	C4AZ 7630714-A	2
310A02-3 PANEL - QUARTER TRIM FINISH						
- A -						
	63	A(63C, 65B)	Aluminum	C3AZ 65310A02-A	C3AZ 65310A03-A	1
	64	A(63C)		C4AZ 63310A02-A	C4AZ 63310A03-A	1
	64	A(76B)		C4AZ 76310A02-A	C4AZ 76310A03-A	1
- S -						
	61/62	S	Aluminum	C1SB 63310A02-A280	C1SB 63310A03-A280	1
	63	S(63A, 76)				1
	63	S(63B)	Walnut grain	C3SZ 63310A02-B	C3SZ 63310A03-B	1
			Rosewood Beige grain	C3SZ 63310A02-C	C3SZ 63310A03-C	1
	64/	S	Lower	C4SZ 63310A02-B	C4SZ 63310A03-B	1
	64/	S(63B)	Upper-Horizontal grain	C4SZ 63310A02-A	C4SZ 63310A03-A	1
310A08-9 RETAINER ASSY. - QUARTER PILLAR WINDLACE - LOWER						
	61/62	X(58A)		C0DZ 58310A08-A	C0DZ 58310A09-A	1
	63/	X(54)				1
31066-8 RETAINER - QUARTER TRIM PANEL						
- B -						
	62	B(62)	Paint to match	C2OZ 6231066-A	*C2OZ 6231067-A	1
	63/64	B(62A)				1
	63/64	B(62B)	Chrome	C3OZ 6231066-A	C3OZ 6231067-A	1
	63/	B(65)	Chrome	C3OZ 6531066-A	C3OZ 6531067-A	1
	62/	B(62, 65)	No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	6
- X -						
	60/62	X(59A)	Chrome-Paint if desired	C0DB 5931066-B	C0DB 5931067-B	1
	63/	X(59)	Chrome-Paint if desired	C3DZ 5931066-A	C3DZ 5931067-A	1
	60/62	X(64)	Chrome-Paint if desired	C0DB 6431066-C	C0DB 6431067-C	1
	62	X(62C)				1
	63/	X(62A)				1
	64/	X(62D)				1
	63/	X(62B, C)	Chrome	C3DZ 6231066-A	C3DZ 6231067-A	1
	63/	X(63)	Chrome	C3DZ 6331066-A	C3DZ 6331067-A	1
	63/	X(76)	Chrome	C3DZ 7631066-A	C3DZ 7631067-A	2
			No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	4

* With Bucket Seat

† With Bucket Seat-on Rear Door

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
31090-1 SHIELD - QUARTER TRIM WATER						
	60/	A, B, S, X	Refer to Group 20318			
31106-7 FILLER - QUARTER TRIM PANEL TO REAR SEAT CUSHION						
	62/	B(62)		C2OZ 6231106-B	C2OZ 6231107-B	1
	63/	B(65)		C3OZ 6531106-A	C3OZ 6531107-A	1
	62/	B(62)	No. 8-15 x 3/4" Cross	52360-S13(U294)	52360-S13(U294)	2
	63/	B(65)	recess oval head screw			4
	60/62	X(58A)	Aluminum	C0DB 5831106-B	C0DB 5831107-B	1
	63	X(54) "Before 11/1/62"				1
	63/	X(54) "From 11/1/62"	Cut from C3AZ 6221550-A piece approx. 4' long			2
	60/62	X(64)	Aluminum	C0DB 6431107-A	C0DB 6431107-A	2
	62	X(62C)				2
	63/	X(62, 63)				2
	60/62	X(58A, 62C, 64)	No. 8 x 3/4" Cross recess	52360-S13(U294)	52360-S13(U294)	2 or 4
	63/	X(54, 62, 63)	oval head screw			2 or 4
	63/	X(54)	No. 8-15 Spring nut	45174-S8(M138)	45174-S8(M138)	2
31122-3 MOULDING ASSY. - QUARTER TRIM - CENTER						
	63	A(63C, 65B)		C3AZ 6531122-A	C3AZ 6531123-A	1
31214-5 MOULDING ASSY. - QUARTER TRIM - LOWER						
	62/63	A(65B)		C3AZ 6531214-A	C3AZ 6531215-A	1
	62/63	A(76B)		C3AZ 7631214-A	C3AZ 7631215-A	1
	63	A(63C)		C3AZ 6331214-A	C3AZ 6331215-A	1
31232-3 RETAINER - QUARTER TRIM PANEL TO ROCKER PANEL						
	62/	B(62)		C2OZ 6231232-A	C2OZ 6231233-A	1
	63/	B(65)		C3OZ 6531232-A	C3OZ 6531233-A	1
	60/62	X(59A, 64, 78A)		C0DZ 6431232-A	C0DZ 6431232-A	2
	62	X(62C)				2
	63	X(59, 62, 78)				2
	64/	X(62)				2
	64/	X(59, 78)		C4DZ 5931232-A	C4DZ 5931232-A	2
31234-5 FILLER - QUARTER TRIM PANEL TO WHEELHOUSE						
	60/	X(59)		C0DB 5931234-B	Refer to Group 31383	1
			No. 8-15 x 3/4" Cross recess oval head screw	52360-S13(U294)	52360-S13(U294)	3
	63/	X(63)	Paint to match	C3DZ 6331234-A	C3DZ 6331235-A	1
31240-1 RETAINER - QUARTER TRIM PANEL WATER SHIELD						
	63/	X(63, 76)		C3DZ 7631240-A	C3DZ 7631241-A	1
			No. 10-16 x 1/2" Pan head screw	350754-S8(UU86)	350754-S8(UU86)	2

FORD CAR PARTS

BODY SECTION 300

1081

GROUP NUMBER	YEAR	BODY TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER		QTY.
				RIGHT HAND	LEFT HAND	
31346-7 RETAINER - QUARTER PILLAR WINDLACE - LOWER						
	62/	B(54)		C3OZ 5431346-B	C3OZ 5431346-B	2
			No. 8-15 x 1" Cross recess oval head screw	52376-S13(U296)	52376-S13(U296)	2
	63/	B(71)		C3OZ 7131346-A	C3OZ 7131347-A	1
31383 FILLER - QUARTER TRIM PANEL TO WHEELHOUSE						
	60/	X(59)		Refer to Group 31234-5	C0DB 5931383-A	1
			No. 8-15 x 3/4" Cross recess oval head screw	52360-S13(U294)	52360-S13(U294)	3
31481 RETAINER - QUARTER BELT TRIM PANEL						
	63	B(71B, 71E)	Chrome		C3OZ 7131481-B	1
	64/	B(71B)				1
	63/	B(71D)	Paint to match		C3OZ 7131481-A	1
	60/62	X(59A, 71)	Paint to match		C0DB 5931481-CP	1
	63	X(59A, 71A)				1
	63	X(59B, 71B, 71C, 71D)	Chrome-Paint if desired		C3DZ 5931481-A	1
	64/	X(59, 71)				1
	63/	X(59, 71)	No. 8-15 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw		52726-S13(U381)	3
31490-1 CAP - QUARTER TRIM PANEL - UPPER - INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS						
	64/	S(76)	Paint to match	C4SZ 7631490-A	C4SZ 7631491-A	1
31494-3 RETAINER - QUARTER WHEELHOUSE TRIM						
	63/	B(71)		C3OZ 7131494-A	C3OZ 7131495-A	1
			No. 8-15 x 1/2" Cross recess pan head screw	52726-S13(U381)	52726-S13(U381)	4
	60/61	X(59A, 78A) - "Before 2/1/61"		C0DB 5931494-A	C0DB 5931495-A	1
	61/	X(78) "From 2/1/61"				1
	60/	X(71)		*C1KB 7131494-A	C1KB 7131495-A	1
	61/	X(59) "From 2/1/61"				1
	60/	X(59, 71, 78)	No. 8 x 3/8" Cross recess pan head self tapping screw	52720-S8(U380)	52720-S8(U380)	4
	60/	X(59, 71)	No. 8 x 1" Cross recess oval head self tapping screw	52376-S13(U296)	52376-S13(U296)	4
31662 CLIP - QUARTER ARM REST						
	60/62	X(59A, 64)		B5A 7031662-A	B5A 7031662-A	2
	62	X(62C)				2
	62/64	B(62A)				2
	63	X(59, 62)				2
31796-7 MOULDING ASSY. - QUARTER ARM REST						
	63	A(62B, B(62B, 65), X(62C)		C3AZ 6231796-A	C3AZ 6231797-A	1
	64	A(62B, 63B), B(62B, 65), X(62B, 62C, 63B, 63C)				1